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Final Posting:  Thursday, July 1, 2021, 4:00pm

REGULAR PUBLIC MEETING OF THE AMPHITHEATER GOVERNING BOARD
Leadership and Professional Development Center

701 W Wetmore Road
Tucson, AZ 85705

Tuesday, July 6, 2021

6:00 PM

AGENDA*

As permitted by the Arizona Open Meeting Laws, Board members may participate in this meeting by telephone, 
video or internet conference.   Due to pandemic conditions, this meeting will also be streamed live for the public 
online. The link for the meeting will be posted on the day of the meeting on the District's website, www.amphi.com. 

Persons present at the Board meeting may complete a form to speak to the Board. Individuals who are unable to 
attend the Board meeting may submit written communications to the Board Members and Superintendent via email. 
(All email addresses are available on the District website).

We apologize in advance for any unforeseeable difficulties and ask for your patience as we navigate 
unprecedented conditions.  

AMPHITHEATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

MISSION
To empower all students to become contributing members of society equipped with the 

skills, knowledge, and values necessary to meet the challenges of a changing world.
We Believe

 All students can learn and achieve.
 Everyone has unique strengths, talents, and needs.
 All students and staff should be responsible for and dedicated to educational 

excellence.
 Education requires cooperation, honesty, and respect among the students, 

parents, staff, school, and community.
 The school community deserves a safe and caring environment.
 Our actions reflect our values and our dedication to meeting student needs 

fairly and equitably.
 Ample resources are essential to accomplish the Mission.

We Value
achievement, caring, creativity, curiosity, diligence, diversity, fairness, honesty, kindness,

respectfulness, responsibility and service to the community.
.
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* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available from the Governing Board 
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2 Information items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.
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1. CALL TO ORDER AND SIGNING OF THE VISITOR'S REGISTER
     Ms. Susan Zibrat, President
 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
 
3. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT SPECIAL GOVERNING BOARD MEETING
     Tuesday, July 27, 2021 at 5:30 p.m. at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson AZ,  85705,
     in the Leadership and Professional Development Center, SE Entrance and Parking.        
 
4. PUBLIC COMMENT¹
 
5. INFORMATION²   

A. Superintendent’s Report; Update on Pandemic Conditions and Operations
B. Debrief on Model Schools Conference
C. Periodic Legislative Update
 

6. CONSENT AGENDA³
A. Approval of Appointment of Administrative Personnel
B. Approval of Appointment of Non-Administrative Personnel
C. Approval of Personnel Changes
D. Approval of Leave(s) of Absence
E. Approval of Separation(s) and Termination(s)
F. Approval of Stipend for Coaching Volunteers
G. Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $1,167,579.65
H. Acceptance of Gifts
I. Receipt of May 2021 Report on School Auxiliary and Club Balances
J. Award of Contract for High and Low Voltage Electrical Services - Based Upon Responses 
to Invitation for Bids (IFB) 06-17-2021
K. Approval of Out of State Travel
L. Approval of Verification of Desegregation Funding Matters and Submission of 
Desegregation Funding Report for Compliance with A.R.S. § 15-910
M. Award of Contract for Learning Management System (LMS) RFP#06-02-2021
 

7. STUDY/ACTION
A. Study and Approval of the Adopted Expenditure Budget for Fiscal Year 2021-2022
 

8. EXECUTIVE SESSION
A. Motion to Recess Open Meeting and Hold an Executive Session for:
       1. Discussion or Consultation with the Attorneys of the Public Body, Pursuant to A.R.S. 
§ 38-431.03(A)(3) and/or (4), Concerning the Governing Board’s “H Series” Policies
 

9. RECONVENE PUBLIC MEETING
 
10. PUBLIC COMMENT¹
 
11. BOARD MEMBER REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
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* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available from the Governing Board 
secretary.  Procedures for addressing the Board are outlined on the form.

2 Information items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.
3 Details are available in the offices of the Associate Superintendents, Associate to Superintendent, and Chief Financial Officer.
4 Study session items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.

12. ADJOURNMENT
 

In addition to display at various locations, copies of each agenda are available 24 hours prior to the 
meeting in the Records Department (Room 114), Wetmore Center, 701 West Wetmore Road, Tucson, 
Arizona.  The public and the press are also welcome to examine in the Records Department all non-
confidential supporting materials for the agenda.  Requests for copies, at cost, of any of these supporting 
materials will be honored as timely as possible.  

If you need special accommodations, please call the Governing Board office: (520) 696-5158
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GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:    July 6, 2021

TITLE: Superintendent’s Report; Update on Pandemic Conditions and Operations
________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
The Superintendent will be providing a review of recent and future activities in the District and community. The 
Superintendent will also review pandemic conditions and data and their impact on school operations.

_________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:    
This item is presented for the Board’s information.

_________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:                                                     Date: June 24, 2021

________ ____________________________
                                                                                                          Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Superintendent’s Report
July 6, 2021
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Amp Up

Future 5th graders at Innovation Academy brought 
their visit to Washington, D.C., to life by designing 
and building Smithsonian exhibits that represent a 
topic of interest. Exhibits included a soccer field, a 
fashion house, and the game “Animal Crossing.”

Holaway Elementary School students were also 
inspired by the Smithsonian Museums. Third-
graders created a living museum. Each student 
researched an individual, created an exhibit, 
and embodied their subject for visitors. 
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Amp Up

At Keeling Elementary School, Mrs. Daigle’s 
students traveled to the Galápagos Islands and 
created posters to help save the animals from 
pollution.

Students at Donaldson Elementary School visited 
Australia and were tasked with choosing an animal 
and creating a song, skit, story, etc. to teach others 
about that animal.
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Information from Public Health
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Pima County Metrics  -- As of 6/24 (Steady)

Disease Data

Health Care System 
Availability

Public Health 
Tracking and 
Investigation
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AZDHS School Guidance For Pima

Week of June 20: 30 cases per 100K 
Week of June 13: 28 cases 
Week of June 6: 25 cases 

Week of June 20: Test positivity rate = 3.3%. 
Week of June 13:  3.1%
Week of June 6: 2.6%.  
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Current Transmission Level:  Moderate

Percent of 
Positivity 

(3.3%)

Cases per 
100 K 
(30)
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AZDHS Recommended Mitigation Strategies
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Mask Protocols for SY 21-22
• At the June 22, 2021 Board Meeting, I proposed that masks be optional for 

staff and students alike, with the proviso that unvaccinated individuals 
would be encouraged to wear them.  

• Solicited feedback was approximately 50-50 in favor/against the proposal.  
• Subsequently, state legislation eliminated any issue of local district 

mandates – more on that in tonight’s Legislative Review. 13



GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:    July 6, 2021

TITLE: Debrief on Model Schools Conference 
________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
The Superintendent, Board Members, and District Leadership will discuss and debrief concerning what was 
learned at the 2021 Model Schools Conference and the implications for District practices. 

_________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:    
This item is presented for information only.

_________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:                                                     Date: July 1, 2021

________ ____________________________
                                                                                                          Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: July 6, 2021

TITLE: Periodic Legislative Update
_________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
This item permits the Governing Board to review and discuss the status of K-12 education-related legislation 
proposed in the first regular session of the Fifty-fifth Arizona legislature this year.  The attachment provided 
with this item identifies the currently proposed legislation.  

Information updated/added since the Board’s June 8, 2021 review is noted in BLUE.  Information deleted 
pursuant to Committee amendment is in RED.  

________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
This item is presented for the Board’s information only at this time.  No action is required.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Michelle H. Tong, J.D.,      Date: June 28, 2021
Associate to the Superintendent and General Counsel

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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FY 22 EDUCATION BILLS SIGNED BY GOVERNOR
HOUSE BILLS

HB2018:
SCHOOLS; AUDITS; FINANCIAL RECORDS; BUDGETS  
School districts and charter schools are required to send a copy of audit reports to the county 
school superintendent and the Department of Education. The Dept. is required to make the audit 
reports available on its website. School district and charter school governing boards are required 
to publicly accept all audits and compliance questionnaires by roll call vote. If a school district 
fails to establish and maintain the uniform system of financial records, the Auditor General is 
required to report that district to the State Board of Education, in addition to the Dept., and is 
required to detail the deficiencies in writing in the report.
Status: 2/12 signed by Governor. 

HB2020:
SCHOOLS; CHILD CARE; REDUCED FEES  
A public school that provides or contracts for childcare services is permitted to reduce the fee a 
public school employee pays for the childcare services if the cost the public school pays for those 
services is not grossly disproportionate to the total consideration received from the employee.
Status: 3/24 signed by Governor. 

HB2023:
SCHOOLS; EMPLOYEES; EMPLOYMENT; DISCIPLINE
The Department of Education is required to investigate written complaints alleging that a 
“noncertificated person” (defined as a school district or charter school employee who does not 
possess a teaching certificate and meets other specified requirements) has engaged in immoral or 
unprofessional conduct. The State Board of Education is authorized to review a complaint to 
determine whether to take disciplinary action against a noncertificated person who has engaged in 
immoral or unprofessional conduct, including prohibiting the person's employment at a school 
district or charter school for up to five years. Before employing a certificated or noncertificated 
person, school districts and charter schools are required to conduct a search of the educator 
information system that is maintained by the Dept. on the prospective employee. School districts 
and charter schools are prohibited from employing in a position that requires a valid fingerprint 
clearance card either a certificated person whose certificate has been suspended, surrendered or 
revoked and not subsequently reinstated, or a noncertificated person who has been prohibited from 
employment at a school district or charter school by the Board under this legislation.
Status: 2/5 signed by Governor. 

HB2055:
CAREER, TECHNICAL EDUCATION; PROJECTS FUND
The list of authorized uses of monies in a school district's permanent career and technical education 
projects fund is expanded to include expenses related to an approved Department of Education 
career and technical student organization, including costs associated with events, conferences or 
competitions. All purchases made from career and technical education projects funds are required 
to comply with State Board of Education regulations, including provisions relating to procurement 
practices.
Status: 3/24 signed by Governor.

16



2

HB2135:
EDUCATION BOARD; RULES; LEARNING OUTCOMES 
State Board of Education (SBE) rules to define competency-based educational pathways for 
college and career readiness are no longer required to include a process and criteria by which 
assessments may be identified or established to determine whether students have reached the 
desired competencies. SBE rules establishing a mechanism to allow students in grades 7 through 
12 who have demonstrated competency in a subject to obtain credit for the mastery of that subject 
must be adopted by December 31, 2022. Before adopting competency-based educational pathways 
rules, SBE is required to review research and examples from across the country, and consult with 
experts in education. By December 1, 2022, SBE is required to create subject competencies for 
algebra 1, algebra 2 and geometry. AS PASSED SENATE
Status: 4/28 signed by Governor. 

HB2159:
SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS; LICENSE REQUIREMENTS
The school bus driver certification standards must require the applicant to possess a commercial
driver license.
Status: 3/24 Signed by Governor.

HB2268:
SCHOOLS; TOTAL COMPENSATION STATEMENTS
School district governing boards and charter school governing bodies are required to annually 
provide a total compensation statement to each employee that includes a list of specified pay and 
benefits.
 Status: 4/20 signed by Governor. 

HB2301:
CTEDS; LETTER GRADES; EXCLUSION
Career Technical Education Districts are prohibited from being assigned a letter grade as part of 
the annual achievement profile compiled by the Department of Education.
 Status: 2/18 signed by Governor. 

HB2439:
DCS; MISSING CHILDREN; REQUIRED REPORTING; 
The Department of Child Safety (DCS) is required to make a list of specified information relating 
to runaway children and abducted children available for each six-month period beginning on 
January 1, or July 1. DCS is required to make the information available within 90 days after the 
end of the reporting period, and to notify the Governor and the Legislature each time the 
information is made available. Session law specifies the first reporting period is January 1, 2022 
through June 30, 2022. Self-repeals January 1, 2027. AS PASSED SENATE 
Status: 4/28 signed by Governor. 

HB2705:
SCHOOLS; DRESS CODE; GRADUATION CEREMONIES
School district governing boards and charter school governing bodies cannot prohibit a student 
who is a member of a federally recognized Indian Tribe or who is eligible to be enrolled as a 
member of a federally recognized Indian Tribe from wearing traditional tribe regalia or objects of 
cultural significance at a graduation ceremony. Emergency clause. AS HOUSE PASSED
Status: 4/20 signed by Governor.
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SENATE BILLS
SB1028:
ALTERNATIVE ASSESSMENT; SPECIAL EDUCATION
The State Board of Education is required to adopt rules that allow a student to participate in 
alternative testing instead of the required statewide testing if the student is enrolled in a special 
education program and meets criteria specified by the Board. Establishes a 13-member Alternative 
Assessment Study Committee to discuss alternative assessments and related issues. The 
Committee is required to submit a report of its findings and recommendations to the Governor 
and the Legislature by December 1, 2021, and self-repeals July 1, 2022.
Status: 3/18 signed by Governor. 

SB1056:
ENERGY; WATER; SAVINGS ACCOUNTS
The maximum length of a contract between a county or municipality and an energy or water 
services company to pay for the incremental cost of energy or water savings measures in facilities 
owned by the county or municipality is increased to 25 years, from 15 years. Other costs and 
revenue are included in the estimated impact to be achieved by a county or municipality through 
energy or water savings measures or services. Reports on school district contracts for guaranteed 
energy cost savings must be filed with the Department of Administration, instead of the 
Governor's Office of Energy Policy.
Status: 2/26 signed by Governor. 

SB1097:
PUPILS; EXCUSED ABSENCES; MENTAL HEALTH
The Arizona Department of Education (ADE) is required to identify an absence due to the mental 
or behavioral health of a pupil as an excused absence. ADE is authorized to adopt guidelines and 
rules for determining what constitutes an absence due to the mental or behavioral health of a pupil.
Status: 3/18 signed by Governor. 

SB1114:
SCHOOLS; REQUIRED POSTING; ABUSE HOTLINE
School district schools and charter schools are required to post in a clearly visible location in a 
public area of the school that is readily accessible to students a sign that contains the telephone 
number of the centralized intake hotline concerning suspected abuse and neglect of children, 
instructions to call 911 for emergencies, and directions for accessing the website of the Department 
of Child Safety for more information.
Status: 3/24 signed by Governor. 

SB1139:
CLASSROOM SITE FUND; DISTRIBUTION
Modifies the purposes for which monies from the Classroom Site Fund must be spent to remove 
teacher liability insurance premiums and to add educational interventions, voluntary full-day 
kindergarten, student support services, tutoring, character education, school safety, career and 
technical education, school improvement, and transportation. Deletes the requirement for school 
districts and charter schools to allocate 40 percent of the monies received from the Classroom Site 
Fund for teacher compensation increases based on performance and employment related expenses, 
20 percent of the monies for teacher base salary increases and employment related expenses, and 
40 percent of the monies for maintenance and operation purposes. The performance based 
compensation system adopted by school district governing boards is no longer required to have 
individual teacher performance account for 33 percent of the 40 percent allocation for teacher 
compensation.
Status: 3/18 signed by Governor. 
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SB1165:
SCHOOLS; PERFORMANCE EVALUATIONS
Charter school governing bodies and school district governing boards are not required to conduct 
principal or teacher performance evaluations in the 2020-21 school year. For a teacher who was 
designated in the lowest performance classification for the 2019-2020 school year, the absence of 
an evaluation in the 2020-2021 school year cannot be used to enforce dismissal or nonrenewal 
procedures. A teacher evaluation in the 2020-21 school year is not required to a teacher to be 
eligible to receive performance pay from the Classroom Site Fund. These provisions self-repeal 
January 1, 2023. Retroactive to July 1, 2020. Emergency clause.
Status: 3/18 signed by Governor. 

SB1349:
PROCUREMENT; FINAL LIST; NUMBER
For the purpose of the procurement code, a request for qualifications is required to state that in a 
procurement of multiple contracts for professional services to be awarded to a single person or 
firm, that there will be a single final list of no more than ten persons or firms, instead of at least 
three and not more than five persons or firms. The maximum number of persons or firms on the 
single final list for a procurement for multiple contracts that are awarded to separate persons or 
firms is increased to ten, from five. If the purchasing agency will hold interviews as part of the 
selection process, the maximum number of interviews held is increased to ten. AS PASSED 
SENATE
Status: 5/5 signed by Governor. 

SB1404:
STATE SEAL OF BILITERACY; ASSESSMENT 
Modifies the requirements for a student to obtain a state seal of biliteracy on their high school 
diploma to require the student to pass an examination in English language arts, instead of pass the 
standardized end-of-course examinations in English language arts. Retroactive to July 1, 2020. 
AS PASSED SENATE
Status: 3/26 signed by Governor.

SB1449:
SCHOOLS; STATE AID; ADJUSTMENT 
Subject to the review by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, the Superintendent of Public 
Instruction is required to adjust state aid for a school district in the current year if the governing 
board of a school district requests the recalculation of state aid for a prior year due to a change in 
assessed valuation that occurred as the result of a decision by a county board of equalization or 
the State Board of Equalization. Retroactive to July 1, 2019.
Status: 3/30 signed by Governor.
 
SB1453:
COMMUNITY COLLEGES; FOUR-YEAR DEGREES
Community colleges in counties with a population of 750,000 or less (all but Maricopa and 
Pima) are authorized to offer four-year baccalaureate degrees that are accredited by a regional 
accreditation agency approved by the U.S. Department of Education. Community colleges in 
counties with a population of more than 750,000 (Maricopa and Pima) are authorized to offer 
four-year baccalaureate degrees that are accredited by a regional accreditation agency approved 
by the U.S. Department of Education, except that for the first four years baccalaureate degrees 
are offered those degrees cannot exceed 5 percent of the total number of degrees offered by the 
college, and for the fifth and subsequent years baccalaureate degrees cannot exceed 10 percent of 
the total number of degrees offered. In counties with a population of more than 750,000 
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(Maricopa and Pima), tuition per credit hour for the third and fourth years of a four-year 
baccalaureate program cannot exceed 150 percent of the tuition per credit hour of any other 
community college district program. Establishes criteria that a community college district must 
consider when determining whether to offer baccalaureate degree programs. Each community 
college offering a baccalaureate degree program is required to submit a report to the Joint 
Legislative Audit Committee by October 1 of the fifth year after offering baccalaureate degree 
programs, and information that must be included in the report is specified. Contains legislative 
findings. AS PASSED HOUSE
Status: 5/4 signed by Governor. 

OUTSTANDING K-12 EDUCATION BILLS TRANSMITTED
WITH NO GOVERNOR ACTION TO DATE*

*As of July 6, 2021 @ 8:30 a.m.

HB2021:
COLLEGE COURSE CREDIT; DUAL ENROLLMENT
For high school graduation requirements being fulfilled by a college course, the school board is
authorized to award up to 1 Carnegie unit for each three semester hours of credit that the student
earns in an appropriate college course. High school freshmen and sophomores are permitted to
enroll in dual enrollment courses for college credit.
Status: 6/28 transmitted to Governor

SB1376:
SCHOOLS; CURRICULUM; MENTAL HEALTH
The State Board of Education must require that all health education instruction include mental
health instruction. Mental health instruction may be included in a health course or another existing 
course and is required to incorporate the multiple dimensions of health by including mental health 
and the relationship of physical and mental health to enhance student understanding, social and 
emotional learning, and attitudes and behavior that promote health and well-being.
Status: 6/30 transmitted to Governor.

SB1401:
ALTERNATIVE TEACHER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM; EXTENSION
The statutory life of the Alternative Teacher Development Program is extended ten years to July
1, 2030. Retroactive to July 1, 2020.
Status: 6/30 transmitted to Governor. 
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Highlights: 

• Appropriates $5M ongoing beginning in FY22 for 4th year CTED funding 

• Appropriates $50M ongoing in FY22 for increased special education group B weights 

• Appropriates $1M ongoing in FY22 for gifted education funding 

• Appropriates $5M one time in FY22 to the Extraordinary Special Education Needs Fund 

• Appropriates $107.5M in FY22 for Building Renewal Funding (total unchanged from FY21) 

• Appropriates $89.4M in FY22, $29.1M in FY23, and $14.7M in FY24 to increases the new construction 

formula cost per square foot to the market rate 

• Appropriates $10M in FY22 and $20M in FY23 to ADOA for K-12 Transportation Grants 

• Appropriates $17M to ADOA to distribute to counties with political subdivisions owing property tax 

refunds as a result of the Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. Arizona Department of Revenue litigation. 

Tax Cuts and Revenue Reductions 

• Reduces existing income tax rates in two phases depending on the amount of revenue in the state 

general fund. 

o For 2022, if available revenue is between $12.7B and $12.9B: (Stage One) 

▪ Single or Married Filing Separately: 

• $0-$27,272 in taxable income: 2.55% income tax rate 

• $27,273 and over in taxable income: $695, plus 2.98% of the amount over 

$27,272 

▪ Married Couple of Head of Household: 

• $0-$54,544 in taxable income: 2.55% income tax rate 

• $54,545 and over in taxable income: $1,391, plus 2.98% of the amount over 

$54,544 

o Once available revenue is greater than $12.9B: (Stage Two) 

▪ Single or Married Filing Separately: 

• $0-$27,272 in taxable income: 2.53% income tax rate 

• $27,273 and over in taxable income: $690, plus 2.75% of the amount over 

$27,272 

▪ Married Couple of Head of Household: 

• $0-$54,544 in taxable income: 2.53% income tax rate 

• $54,545 and over in taxable income: $1,380, plus 2.75% of the amount over 

$54,544 

o Establishes a flat tax rate of 2.5% the year following the stage two revenue projections 

• Increases the Homeowner’s Rebate from 47.2% to 50% beginning in FY23 

BUDGET UPDATE

On June 30, 2021, Legislation passed the FY22 budget and adjourned sine die and the 
Governor signed the budget that same day. Here is a summary.

21



 

 

• Increases the Dependent Tax Credit by $50 in FY23 

• Exempts Veterans’ Pensions from tax liability beginning in FY22 

• Expands eligibility for students receiving “switcher” individual or corporate STO scholarships to include 

students who were homeschooled, moved from out of state, or previously received an ESA. 

• Increases the statewide aggregate cap for the Disabled/Displaced STO tax credit program from $5M to 

$6M in FY22 

Formula Adjustments 

• Increases the base level, transportation funding levels, and Charter Additional Assistance by 1.21% for 

inflation 

• Increases the base level by $32.82 to include into Basic State Aid the $50M for teacher salary increases 

that was funded through the Classroom Site Fund in FY21 

• Establishes a Group B funding weight of 0.007 for gifted students who score at or above the 97th 

percentile on a test adopted by SBE 

• Increases the Group B funding weight from 0.003 to 0.093 for students diagnosed with emotional 

disabilities, mild intellectual disabilities, a specific learning disability, a speech/language impairment, or 

other health impairments 

• Increases the Group B funding weight from 5.833 to 5.988 for self-contained programs for students with 

multiple disabilities, autism, or severe intellectual disabilities 

• Updates the Qualifying Tax Rate and State Equalization Tax Rate to reflect the Truth in Taxation rates for 

FY22. 

 

Arizona Department of Education 

• Appropriates $500K ongoing beginning in FY22 to move the investigation unit from ADE to SBE 

o Transfers the responsibility to direct and oversee investigations of certificated and 

noncertificated school personnel for unprofessional or immoral conduct 

• Appropriates $1M ongoing beginning in FY24 for CTED certification exam fee reimbursement 

• Appropriates $1.3M ongoing beginning in FY22 for college placement exam fee waiver 

• Appropriates $2.5M ongoing beginning in FY22 for College Credit by Examination Incentive Program 

• Appropriates $3.1M beginning in FY24 for 25 FTE literacy coaches 

• Appropriates $1.5M in FY24 for kindergarten entry assessment 

• Appropriates $1.3M in FY24 for dyslexia screening and training 

• Appropriates $1M in FY24 for teacher reading instruction exam 

• Appropriates $400K in FY24 for Jobs for Arizona Graduates 

• Appropriates $500K in FY24 for alternative teacher development program 

• Appropriates $400K ongoing in FY22 for adult education state match 

• Appropriates $50M ongoing in FY22 for special education group B weights 

• Appropriates $1M ongoing in FY22 for gifted education funding 

• Appropriates $5M in FY22 for statewide assessment funding 

• Appropriates $850K in FY22 to procure a statewide gifted assessment 

• Appropriates $350K for school personally identifiable information policies/security plan in FY22 
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School Facilities Board 

• Appropriates $107.5M in FY22 for Building Renewal Funding 

o Also Includes a FY21 supplemental appropriation of $38.8M to fund submitted projects 

• Appropriates $89.4M in FY22, $29.1M in FY23, and $14.7M in FY24 to increase the new construction 

formula cost per square foot to the market rate 

• Appropriates $10.3M in FY22 for Yuma Union High School District construction project 

• Appropriates $3M in FY22 for Kirkland Elementary School District construction project 

• Allows SFB to use money from the Building Renewal Grant Fund to determine whether a grant from the 

Fund is warranted based on the current guidelines. 

• Specifies that each annual market adjustment applies to all projects approved by SFB during that year 

• Applies the market rate adjustment calculation to new school facilities previously approved by SFB in the 

following school districts: 

o Douglas USD, Liberty ESD, Maricopa USD, Queen Creek USD, Safford USD, Santa Cruz Valley 

UHSD, Sahuarita USD, Somerton ESD, Tanque Verde USD, Vail USD 

Results-Based Funding 

• Continues  to base Results-Based Funding (RBF) program on Spring 2019 AzMERIT results as follows: 

o $225 per student for a school with less than 60% free and reduced-price lunch (FRPL) eligibility 

and AzMERIT scores in the top 13% 

o $225 per student for a school with more than 60% FRPL eligibility that have AzMERIT scores in 

the top 27%, but not the top 13% 

o $400 per student for a school with more than 60% FRPL eligibility and with AzMERIT scores in 

the top 13% 

o $400 per student for an alternative school if its reported AzMERIT scores for both math and 

English language arts for Spring 2019 testing and its average pass rate for those two combined 

tests meets or exceeds the average combined pass rate for the top 27% of schools with 60% or 

higher FRPL eligibility 

In-Lieu of Transportation Grants 

• Allows a school district to use a portion of its transportation funding to provide in lieu of transportation 

grants to parents of students who attend the school pursuant to a plan submitted by ADE 

o Allows a charter school to use a portion of its Charter Additional Assistance funding for the same 

purpose 

• Allows a school district to issue grants to support individual parents or neighborhood carpools in 

transporting students to school 

• Prohibits a school district’s transportation funding allocation from being reduced due to the district 

awarding grants in lieu of transportation 

• Requires ADE to adopt policies and procedures to account for expenditures and require proof of 

attendance for students whose transportation is supported through these grants 

Public School Transportation Modernization Grants Program 

• Appropriates $10M in FY22 and $20M in FY23 to ADOA for K-12 Transportation Modernization Grants 
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• Establishes the Public School Transportation Modernization Grants Program (“Program”) within ADOA. 

• Directs ADOA to select an organization to administer the Program that meets the following: 

o Is a 501c3 nonprofit that has experience awarding innovation grants to both school districts and 

charter schools in Arizona that promote expanding educational options for students or 

innovative approaches to K-12 education 

o Have previously been awarded funding from Arizona or the federal government to grant to 

school districts or charter schools in the current or previous fiscal year 

o Demonstrate ability and history to provide ongoing evaluation and compliance to entities that 

are awarded grants 

• Requires the selected program administer to: 

o Distribute grants to school districts, charter schools, and other entities deemed to be eligible 

grant recipients 

o Develop a Public School Transportation Modernization Grant application and application 

procedures that require an applicant to explain how it would use grant monies to improve 

access to reliable and safe transportation for charter school students or open enrollment 

students or support K-12 transportation innovations and efficiency solutions. 

o Make final grant determinations and awards 

o Submit a report by December 31, 2021 to various state officials and outlines content of the 

report 

o Distribute the monies appropriated for the program based on demand and the most innovative 

solutions. 

o Award at least 25% of the grants to support rural and remote proposals, unless an insufficient 

amount of rural and remote proposals are submitted 

o Retain no more than 5% of monies appropriated each fiscal year to administer the grant 

program, including costs to design a public awareness campaign about school choice 

 

Instructional Time Model Changes (Changes to Laws 2021 Ch. 299) 

• Shifts the responsibility to individual school sites, rather than school districts, to deliver the minimum 

instructional time or hours required by statute 

• Allows a school site to deliver the required number of instructional hours through any combination of 

direct instruction, project-based learning, independent learning, or mastery-based learning 

• Permits schools to provide instruction under an instructional time model that includes remote learning 

up to 50% of the time in FY22 and 40% in FY23 and every year thereafter 

Open enrollment 

• Requires governing boards to ensure that if a school remains open as part of a boundary change and 

capacity is available, students assigned to a new attendance area may stay enrolled in their current 

school. 

• States that attendance boundaries may not be used to require students to attend certain schools based 

on the student’s place of residence. 

• Defines “resident pupil” as a pupil whose residence is within the attendance area of a school 

• Requires school district open enrollment policies to include the following: 
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o Basic information needed to request enrollment, consistent with state and federal law about 

student privacy and civil rights 

o Information regarding transportation or resources for transportation 

o Requires the policies to be easily accessible from the home page on each school’s website in 

English and Spanish or any other language used by a majority of the populations served by the 

school or school district 

o Requires school districts to update each school’s website with current capacity and whether the 

school is currently accepting open enrollment students, by grade level and by specialized 

program, at least once every 12 weeks, unless there are no changes 

• Requires schools to accept open enrolled students throughout the school year as capacity allows 

• Requires students denied access due to capacity to be informed of their status on a wait list and be 

selected as seats become available 

• Requires districts to enroll at any time a resident student who applies for enrollment 

• Requires enrollment preference and reserved capacity for: 

o Resident students 

o Students returning to the school from the prior year 

o Siblings of students already enrolled 

• Allows a district to grant enrollment preference for homeless students and students attending a school 

that is closing 

• Allows a district to give enrollment preference and reserve capacity for: 

o Students who are children of someone employed by a school in the district 

o Resident transfer students and their siblings 

o Students who meet additional criteria established and published by the district’s open 

enrollment policy 

• Specifies that if remaining capacity is insufficient to enroll all the students who submit a timely open 

enrollment request, the school or district must select students through an equitable selection process 

like a lottery 

• Prohibits a school district from limiting admission based on: 

o Ethnicity or race 

o National origin 

o Sex 

o Income level 

o Disability 

o English language proficiency 

o Athletic ability 

• Allows the school district to provide transportation for students who qualify for free or reduced-price 

lunch or whose IEP includes transportation up to 30 miles each way to and from the school of 

attendance, rather than 20 miles. 

• Requires SBE to adopt a model format for open enrollment policies that complies with statute and adopt 

rules, policies, and guidance to assist districts. 

• Requires ADE to investigate and enforce any complaints of unlawful or inappropriate enrollment 

practices by a school district and refer any charter school complaints to the State Board for Charter 

Schools 
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• Requires ADE to annually report on the open enrollment participation rate by school district, school, and 

county and outlines specific requirements 

• Subject to availability of funds, requires SBE each January to design a public awareness campaign about 

open enrollment options. 

o Allows SBE to collaborate with public and private partners and ADE to design the campaign 

Extraordinary Special Education Needs Fund 

• Appropriates $5M in FY22 for the Extraordinary Special Education Needs Fund 

o States that school districts and charter schools are eligible for reimbursement from the Fund if 

they have a student receiving special education services who incurred costs at least 3x the 

statewide per pupil funding average. 

o Allows a district or charter school to submit a claim for expenses incurred as a result of an 

independent educational evaluation. 

o Allows ADE to retain up to 2% of monies in the fund to cover administration costs 

o Specifies that if available money in the Fund is insufficient to cover the cost of claims, ADE shall 

prioritize districts and charter schools with the largest difference between the funding received 

for the students and the actual costs incurred for that student. 

o Requires ADE to report by December 15 annually to the Governor, the President of the Senate, 

the Speaker of the House, JLBC, and OSPB on the number of claims submitted and paid as well 

as use of the funds by recipient districts and charters. 

 

4th year CTED funding 

• Appropriates $5M ongoing beginning in FY22 for 4th year CTED funding 

• Allows students in CTED programs to generate ADM during any day of the week at any time between 

July 1 and June 30. 

• Allows a student enrolled in an internship course as part of a CTED program to be included in the 

student count of the CTED for that internship course. 

• Allows students in grades 9-12 and the year immediately following graduation to be enrolled in a CTED 

program 

o Specifies that funding may not be provided for more than four years for the same student 

o Specifies that for a student in grade 9, funding will be provided only if the student reaches the 

40th day of grade 11 enrolled in a CTED program. At that time, funding will be provided for grade 

9 and any subsequent year the student is eligible for funding. 

• Requires the Office of Economic Opportunity to collaborate with ADE to compile a list of in-demand 

regional education programs that lead to a career path in high demand with median to high wage jobs in 

that region. 

• Requires the Office of Economic Opportunity to incorporate industry feedback and submit the list to the 

Arizona Career and Technical Education Quality Commission for review and approval 

• Specifies that funding will only be provided for students in grade 9 or the year immediately following 

graduation if the student is enrolled in a program that was included on the list for the year in which the 

student began the program. 
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• Adds additional reporting requirements for CTEDs on the enrollment of 9th grade and 13th grade 

students 

• Deems, in FYs 2022 through 2025, a participating student in an approved career technical education 

program included on the in-demand regional education list, on the date the list is compiled, is qualified 

for CTED funding in the year immediately following graduation 

School Financial Transparency Portal 

• Appropriates $3M in FY22, $1.5M in FY23, and $1.5M in FY24 to ADOA for a “K-12 Financial 

Transparency Reporting System” 

• Requires ADOA, beginning in FY22, to develop a transparent and easily accessible school financial 

transparency portal that includes the following school-level data for charter schools, individual 

schools operated by a school district, and school districts: 

o The detailed total revenues generated by weighted student count 

o The total allocated federal, state, and local revenues 

o The allocation of Classroom Site Fund monies 

o The amounts allocated for teacher pay and benefits, classroom supplies, student support, and 

other expenditures 

o A comparison of the funding information for each school in relation to the funding information 

for other schools in the same school district. 

o Any other information necessary for a transparent comparison between schools with respect to 

their revenue, expenditures, student demographics, or academic achievement 

• Requires ADE, the State Board for Charter Schools, and the Auditor General to provide and assist with 

any data necessary to create this portal 

• Requires ADOA to contract with a third party to develop the portal and outlines specific requirements 

with regard to the company’s relevant experience and credentials 

Student Level Data 

• Allows access of student level data to all of the following entities: 

o County school superintendents for students currently enrolled in a school district located in the 

superintendent’s county of jurisdiction 

o SBE for students currently enrolled in a school district or charter school in the state 

o The State Board for Charter Schools for students currently enrolled in a charter school 

sponsored by the State Board for Charter Schools 

• Requires ADE to develop and publish policies and procedures to comply with FERPA and other relevant 

laws and policies, including policies that manage access to personally identifiable information, to be 

implemented by ADE, county school superintendents, SBE, and the State Board for Charter Schools. 

• Specifies all of the information that must be included in this detailed data security plan 

Industry-Recognized Certification and Licensure Reimbursement Fund 

• Establishes the Fund that consists of non-lapsing legislation appropriations, gifts, grants, and other 

donations to be administered by ADE 

• The fund will receive $5M each year in FY22 and FY23 (Laws 2019, Ch. 263, Sec. 163) 

• Appropriates $1M ongoing beginning in FY24 to the Fund 
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• Directs ADE to use the Fund to eliminate or reduce exam costs to obtain industry-recognized certificates 

and licenses for low-income students. 

• Specifies that to qualify for reimbursement, a student must: 

o Successfully pass a certificate or license exam related to a CTED program 

o Meet eligibility requirements to receive free or reduced-price lunches 

o Apply to ADE to receive reimbursement for the cost of the exam 

• Directs ADE to reduce the award amount for each student in proportion to the exam cost if the available 

Fund monies are insufficient to cover the costs of all qualified applicants. 

• Requires a CTED to cover a student's licensure or certification exam cost and directs a CTED to apply to 

the Arizona Department of Education for reimbursement.  

Student Support and Safety Fund 

• Requires the State Treasurer, annually by September 1, to report to JLBC and OSPB on distributions 

made from the Student Support and Safety Fund created by Proposition 208 to the, Auditor General, 

ADE, SBE, and the Department of Revenue 

• Requires the State Treasurer, annually by September 1, to report to JLBC and OSPB on distributions 

made from the Career Training and Workforce Fund to the State Treasurer and ADE 

Learning Loss Report 

• Requires school districts and charter schools, by July 1, 2021, to report to ADE whether they offered in-

person, teacher-led instruction for at least 100 days of the 2020-2021 school year. 

o Specifies the report must delineate the number of days of in-person, teacher-led instruction that 

was offered by school site 

• Requires ADE to submit a report to JLBC and OSPB that compiles the information reported by August 1, 

2021. 

• Requires ADE to post on its website by September 1, 2021 school district and charter school plans to 

address learning loss by spending ESSER appropriated to the state 

• Requires OSPB to post on its website its allocation of $350M of COVID relief funds to school districts and 

charter schools for assistance to supplement ESSER. 

School Finance Data System 

• Appropriates $7.2M in FY22 to ADOA via a fund transfer for ADE School Finance Payment System 

Replacement  

• Requires ADE to submit the purpose and estimated costs of expenditures to ADOA and the IT 

Authorization Committee for review and approval before spending any monies appropriated for the 

school finance data system replacement. 

• Requires ADOA to develop milestones for the replacement of the school finance data system within 30 

days of the last day of FY21 and specifies what the milestones must address. 

Miscellaneous 

• Requires unrestricted federal funds to be deposited into the state General Fund to pay essential 

government services. 
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• Changes the name of the Public Safety Interoperability Fund to the School Safety Interoperability Fund 

and shifts the control of the fund from the Department of Public Safety to the Treasurer. 

o Appropriates $1.5M to the fund to be distributed to Maricopa, Mohave, and Yavapai County 

Sheriff’s Offices to fund a “school safety pilot program” of a “secure, multimedia data 

communications system” that meets certain requirements. 

• Appropriates $600K in FY22 to ADOA for Charter Board IT Platform Upgrade 

• Appropriates $500K in FY22 to DES for after school/summer youth program funding 

• Appropriates $250K in FY22 and $200K in FY23 to the Auditor General for K-12 Federal Funds Oversight 

• Grants local education agencies the final authority in determining the use of masks in schools. 

• Allows Buckeye Union High School District to submit corrections to the Teacher Experience Index 

calculations for FY21 

• Extends the placement of the crisis management team in Peach Springs Unified School District until April 

1, 2022. 

• Requires SBE to process state aid payments on the 15th day of each month, rather than the first day of 

the month. 

• Allows ADE to require school districts and charter schools to submit student level data necessary to 

calculate apportionment of state aid payments on or before July 1 and on or before the first day of the 

month thereafter. 

• Appropriates $17M to ADOA to distribute to counties with political subdivisions owing property tax 

refunds as a result of the Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. Arizona Department of Revenue litigation. 

o Requires counties to reimburse affected political subdivisions for refunds, including interest 

costs, except for any refunds paid by school districts that are reimbursed by ADE via the K-12 

Basic State Aid formula.  

o Stipulates that affected political subdivisions submit a claim for reimbursement to counties by 

June 30, 2021 and that if the appropriated amount is insufficient to cover the cost of all 

submitted claims, the counties shall proportionately reduce reimbursement to cover all eligible 

claims. 

Face Coverings 

• Prohibits, retroactive to July 1, 2021, a county, city, town, school district governing board (governing 

board) or charter school governing body (governing body) from requiring students or staff to use face 

coverings during school hours and on school property.  

• Prohibits a school district or charter school from requiring that a student or teacher receive a COVID-19 

vaccine or wear a face covering to participate in in-person instruction. 

Child Assault Awareness and Abuse Prevention  

• Allows age and grade-appropriate classroom instruction on child assault awareness and abuse 

prevention, conditioned on the enactment of House Bill 2035, relating to parental rights and sex 

education instruction. 

 

Prohibited Instruction 
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• Prohibits a teacher, administrator or other district, charter school or state employee, involved with 

teachers or students in preschool through grade 12, from requiring instruction in or making the 

following concepts a part of a course:  

o a) one race, ethnic group or sex is inherently superior to another;  

o b) an individual, by virtue of their race, ethnicity or sex, is inherently racist, sexist or oppressive; 

o c) an individual should be discriminated against or receive adverse treatment because of their 

race, ethnicity or sex;  

o d) an individual's character is determined by their race, ethnicity or sex;  

o e) an individual bears responsibility for actions by other members of the same race, ethnic 

group or sex;  

o f) an individual should feel discomfort, guilt or anguish because of their race, ethnicity or sex; 

and  

o g) academic achievement, meritocracy or traits are racist, sexist or were created by others to 

oppress members of another race, ethnic group or sex.  

• Specifies that any sexual harassment training or lessons on recognizing and reporting abuse are still 

permitted.  

• Allows an attorney representing a public school to request a legal opinion whether a proposed use of 

school resources would be a violation.  

• Allows the county attorney or the Attorney General (AG) to initiate a suit in the county where the 

alleged violation occurs.  

• Subjects a violating teacher to disciplinary action, including suspending or revoking their certificate, as 

determined by the State Board of Education.  

• Allows a court to impose a civil penalty for each violation, limited to $5,000 per school district, charter 

school or state agency 

Injunctive and Civil Remedies  

• Authorizes the AG to bring an action against:  

o a) a public official, employee or agent of Arizona, a political subdivision or a budget unit that 

uses public monies or resources to plan any activity preventing a public school from operating, 

with specified exemptions; or  

o b) a teacher, administrator, other district, charter school or state employee whose violation of 

prohibited instruction results in an illegal use of public monies.  

• Specifies public resources include email, equipment or compensated work time. 

School Facilities Board (SFB)  

• Transfers the authority, powers, duties and responsibilities of the SFB to the School Facilities Oversight 

Board (Oversight Board) and the Division of School Facilities (Division) and maintains existing rules, 

orders and contracts.  

• Specifies that all SFB-issued certificates, licenses, registrations and permits retain their validity for the 

duration of their terms.  

Division 
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• Establishes the Division within the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) and outlines and 

modifies Division duties 

• Requires the Division to contract with a third party to certify school district self-inspections to ensure 

compliance with adequacy and reporting requirements.  

• Transfers oversight of the Emergency Deficiencies Correction Fund (EDC Fund), the Building Renewal 

Grant Fund (BRG Fund) and the New School Facilities Fund (NSF Fund) to the Division.  

• Requires the Division to annually brief the Joint Committee on Capital Review regarding the use of 

monies from the EDC Fund, the BRG Fund and the NSF Fund.  

Oversight Board  

• Creates the Oversight Board within the Division and replaces the current membership with members 

appointed by the Governor and approved by the Senate.  

• Establishes that the Superintendent of Public Instruction and the ADOA Director or their designees serve 

as advisory nonvoting members.  

• Allows current SFB members to continue to serve as Oversight Board members until their current terms 

of office expire. 

• Requires the Oversight Board to review and approve student population projections to determine how 

much monies districts receive for new school facilities. 

• Directs the Oversight Board to:  

o a) certify new school facility plans meet prescribed adequacy standards;  

o b) review and approve district requests to reduce pupil square footage; and 

o c) adopt minimum school facility guidelines for the Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the 

Blind.  

• Establishes reporting requirements for the Oversight Board to provide specified information.  

• Terminates the Oversight Board on July 1, 2022.  

 

EDC Fund  

• Directs a school district governing board to issue an emergency declaration before applying for 

emergency funding from the EDC Fund.  

• Expands the meaning of emergency to include:  

o a) a situation that threatens adequate water supply, energy and wastewater;  

o b) an unsafe environment at a school district; and 

o c) school facilities or systems that are structurally unsafe and impact the functions of the 

school district. 

BRG Fund  

• Directs a school district to submit a preventive maintenance plan to the Division to be eligible for BRG 

Fund monies.  

• Specifies that a building renewal grant expires 12 months after grant approval, unless it is extended. 

• Directs a school district to return any unspent BRG Fund monies for deposit into the BRG Fund.  

• Requires a school district to report the preventive maintenance activities completed during the past 12 

months for facilities for which BRG Fund monies are being requested.  
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• Directs the Division to adopt rules and timelines to approve a building renewal grant with notification 

requirements.  

 

NSF Fund 

• Requires the Division, with direction from the Oversight Board, to distribute monies to school districts 

for constructing new school facilities and purchasing land and outlined contracted expenses.  

• Permits a school district to apply for monies from the NSF Fund if one or more school buildings have 

been condemned.  

Empowerment Scholarship Accounts 

• Removes outlined additions to civics education standards and instructional requirements.  

• Exempts students, who qualify for free and reduced-price lunches and attend a school that received a D 

or F letter grade, from additional Empowerment Scholarship Account (ESA) Program qualifications for 

qualified school attendance and scholarship requirements.  

• Reduces, from the first 100 days to any 45 days, the amount of time a full-time student must attend a 

qualified primary or secondary school to qualify for the ESA Program.  

• Modifies ESA Program eligibility to include a full-time student attending a primary or secondary school 

during the current fiscal year.  

• Specifies that kindergarten students, enrolled in Arizona online instruction, must receive 200 hours of 

logged instruction to be eligible for an ESA.  

• Allows ESA monies to fund additional services, including any amount of educational therapies from a 

provider not covered by a health insurance policy, if the expense is partially paid by insurance for the 

qualified student.  

• Specifies a qualified student who continues using ESA monies for eligible expenses and remains in good 

standing, will not have their ESA closed before they graduate from a postsecondary institution or after 

four years following high school graduation without postsecondary enrollment.  

• Requires an ineligible purchase to be credited back to the ESA within 30 days of payment receipt, unless 

the Attorney General determines fraud has been committed.  

• Prohibits the Arizona Department of Education from withholding ESA funding or contract renewal during 

a stay of an ESA suspension, while an administrative decision is being appealed. 

 

  

32



1 
 

HOUSE BILLS 
 
HB2005: 
TECH CORRECTION; EDUCATION; FEDERAL FUNDS   
Minor change in Title 15 (Education) related to disbursement of federal funds. Apparent striker 
bus. 
First sponsor: Rep. Cobb (R - Dist 5) 
Status: 2/16 withdrawn from House com and further referred to House appro. 
 
HB2011: 
SCHOOL BUILDINGS; OPENING WINDOWS   
Any new school construction or any renovation of a school building that requires windows to be 
replaced is required to include windows that open. 
First sponsor: Rep. Kavanagh (R - Dist 23) 
Status: 1/12 referred to House educ. 
 
HB2015: 
APPROPRIATIONS; PRESCHOOL DEVELOPMENT GRANTS   
Appropriates the following amounts from the general fund in the following fiscal years to the 
Department of Education to distribute to preschool development grants to eligible providers: $7.5 
million in FY2021-22, $15 million in FY2022-23, and $22.5 million in FY2023-24. The 
legislature intends that the monies first be used to replace federal monies that are no longer 
available to eligible providers who participated in the preschool development grants program in 
FY2018-19 or FY2019-20. 
First sponsor: Rep. Sierra (D - Dist 19) 
Status: 3/2 referred to Senate appro. 2/24 passed House 42-17; ready for Senate. 2/16 from House 
rules okay. 1/21 from House appro do pass. 
 
HB2017: 
APPROPRIATION; STEM; LEARNING; WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT   
Appropriates $3 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the Arizona Commerce Authority 
to administer a grant program charged with cultivating STEM learning and STEM workforce 
development opportunities in Arizona. The legislature intends that the appropriation be 
considered ongoing funding in future years. By December 31, 2021, the Authority is required to 
report to the Legislature on distribution of grant monies. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist 25) 
Status: 4/1 from Senate appro do pass. 3/24 from Senate educ do pass. 2/24 referred to Senate 
appro, educ. 2/16 from House rules okay. 1/21 from House appro do pass. 
 
HB2018: 
SCHOOLS; AUDITS; FINANCIAL RECORDS; BUDGETS   
School districts and charter schools are required to send a copy of audit reports to the county 
school superintendent and the Department of Education. The Dept. is required to make the audit 
reports available on its website. School district and charter school governing boards are required 
to publicly accept all audits and compliance questionnaires by roll call vote. If a school district 
fails to establish and maintain the uniform system of financial records, the Auditor General is 
required to report that district to the State Board of Education, in addition to the Dept., and is 
required to detail the deficiencies in writing in the report. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist 25) 
Status: 2/12 signed by Governor. 2/4 substituted in Senate for identical bill 1164. Passed Senate 
29-0; ready for Governor. 1/28 passed House 58-0; ready for Senate. 
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HB2020: 
SCHOOLS; CHILD CARE; REDUCED FEES   
A public school that provides or contracts for childcare services is permitted to reduce the fee a 
public school employee pays for the childcare services if the cost the public school pays for those 
services is not grossly disproportionate to the total consideration received from the employee. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist 25) 
Status: 3/24 signed by Governor. 3/17 passed Senate 28-1; ready for Governor. 3/9 from Senate 
rules okay. 3/3 from Senate educ do pass. 2/18 referred to Senate educ. 1/28 passed House 41-17; 
ready for Senate. 
 
HB2021: 
COLLEGE COURSE CREDIT; DUAL ENROLLMENT   
For high school graduation requirements being fulfilled by a college course, the school board is 
authorized to award up to 1 Carnegie unit for each three semester hours of credit that the student 
earns in an appropriate college course. High school freshmen and sophomores are permitted to 
enroll in dual enrollment courses for college credit. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist 25) 
Status: 6/28 transmitted to Governor. 3/25 retained on Senate COW calendar. 3/9 from Senate 
rules okay. 3/3 from Senate educ do pass. 2/18 referred to Senate educ. 1/28 passed House 58-0; 
ready for Senate. 
 
HB2022: 
SCHOOLS; RESOURCES; SERVICES; CONSOLIDATION GRANTS   
The Department of Education is required to conduct a five-year Resource and Service 
Consolidation Grant Program. County school superintendents are eligible to apply for a grant to 
consolidate resources and develop new services for all school districts, charter schools, county free 
library districts, municipal libraries, nonprofit and public libraries, tribal libraries, private schools, 
tribal schools, juvenile detention centers, and jails within the jurisdiction of the county school 
superintendent or superintendents. The Dept. is required to award grants by 
February 1, 2022, and to disburse grant monies each year for five consecutive years or until the 
Dept. determines that the consolidation proposal is self-sufficient, whichever is sooner. The 
Program self-repeals July 1, 2027. Appropriates $10 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 
to the Dept. for the Program. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist 25) 
Status: 3/10 from Senate educ do pass. 2/24 referred to Senate educ, appro. 2/18 House COW 
approved with flr amend #4336. 1/21 from House appro do pass. 
 
HB2023: 
SCHOOLS; EMPLOYEES; EMPLOYMENT; DISCIPLINE 
The Department of Education is required to investigate written complaints alleging that a 
"noncertificated person" (defined as a school district or charter school employee who does not 
possess a teaching certificate and meets other specified requirements) has engaged in immoral or 
unprofessional conduct. The State Board of Education is authorized to review a complaint to 
determine whether to take disciplinary action against a noncertificated person who has engaged in 
immoral or unprofessional conduct, including prohibiting the person's employment at a school 
district or charter school for up to five years. Before employing a certificated or noncertificated 
person, school districts and charter schools are required to conduct a search of the educator 
information system that is maintained by the Dept. on the prospective employee. School districts 
and charter schools are prohibited from employing in a position that requires a valid fingerprint 
clearance card either a certificated person whose certificate has been suspended, surrendered or 
revoked and not subsequently reinstated, or a noncertificated person who has been prohibited from 
employment at a school district or charter school by the Board under this legislation. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist 25) 
Status: 2/5 signed by Governor. 1/28 passed House 58-0; ready for Senate. Substituted for 
identical bill 1061, passed Senate 29-0; ready for Governor 
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HB2024: 
CTEDS; INTERNSHIPS; FUNDING 
A student enrolled in an internship course as part of a career technical education district (CTED) 
program is no longer excluded from the student count of the CTED for that course for the purposes 
of school funding statutes. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist 25) 
Status: 3/10 from Senate educ do pass. 2/18 referred to Senate educ. 1/28 passed House 58-0; 
ready for Senate. 
 
HB2032: 
PUBLIC SCHOOLS; INNOVATION PLANS 
Public schools are authorized to submit an innovation plan to the Superintendent of Public 
Instruction. The State Board of Education is required to prescribe requirements for an innovation 
plan, which must include specified provisions, including a description of the innovative practices 
the school would like to implement and a plan for implementation. In its innovation plan, a school 
is permitted to request an exemption from instructional hours requirements or any rules or policies 
that may hinder the full implementation of the plan, with some exceptions. The Superintendent is 
required to transmit the innovation plan to the Board within 60 days, with a recommendation for 
approval or resubmission. The Board is required to approve or reject an innovation plan within 60 
days after receiving it. Approval is valid for five years, with options for extension and revocation. 
The Department of Education is required to develop a plan to evaluate schools of innovation, 
including performance measures and data required. The Dept. is required to compile the evaluation 
data in an annual report and to submit the report to the Governor and the Legislature by September 
1 of each year. Schools are prohibited from penalizing a student who previously attended a school 
of innovation and transfers to another school. The Board is required to adopt rules to implement 
this legislation. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist 25) 
Status: 2/2 House educ held. 1/12 referred to House educ. 
 
HB2051: 
PROCUREMENT; INFORMATION DISCLOSURE; BIDDERS 
During competitive sealed bidding to award state contracts, the Director of the Department of 
Administration is required to provide a question and answer period for bidders and interested 
parties to submit written questions and for the Director to provide written responses. The Director 
is required to provide in writing all questions and answers to all bidders and interested parties 
outside of the procurement process. 
First sponsor: Rep. Kavanagh (R - Dist 23) 
Status: 4/1from Senate appro with amend #4976. 2/18 referred to Senate gov. 2/4 passed House 
58-0; ready for Senate. 1/20 House gov-elect do pass. 
 
HB2055: 
CAREER, TECHNICAL EDUCATION; PROJECTS FUND 
The list of authorized uses of monies in a school district's permanent career and technical education 
projects fund is expanded to include expenses related to an approved Department of Education 
career and technical student organization, including costs associated with events, conferences or 
competitions. All purchases made from career and technical education projects funds are required 
to comply with State Board of Education regulations, including provisions relating to procurement 
practices. 
First sponsor: Rep. Kaiser (R - Dist. 15) 
Status: 3/24 signed by Governor. 3/17 passed Senate 30-0; ready for Governor. 3/9 from Senate 
rules okay. 3/3 from Senate educ do pass. 2/18 referred to Senate educ. 1/28 passed House 57-2; 
ready for Senate. 
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HB2060: 
SCHOOLS; PLEDGE; QUIET REFLECTION 
Modifies requirements for school districts and charter schools relating to the Pledge of Allegiance 
to the U.S. flag (Pledge). For kindergarten and grades 1 through 4, students are required to recite 
the Pledge unless the student is excused at the request of a parent. For grades 4 through 12, school 
districts and charter schools are no longer required to set aside a specific time each day for students 
to recite the Pledge and are instead required to set aside a specific time each day for students to 
engage in quiet reflection and moral reasoning for at least one minute. Students are required to 
engage in quiet reflection and moral reasoning during this time unless excused at the request of a 
parent. Previously, school districts and charter schools were required to set aside a specific time 
each day for "those students who wish" to recite the Pledge. 
First sponsor: Rep. Fillmore (R - Dist. 16) 
Status: 2/23 from House rules okay. 2/18 from House gov-elect do pass. 1/14 referred to House 
educ. 
 
HB2061: 
CTEDS; NONPROFITS; POSTSECONDARY INSTITUTIONS; AGREEMENTS 
The list of entities that may enter into agreements to provide administrative, operational and 
educational services and facilities for a Career Technical Education District (CTED) Board is 
expanded to include a nonprofit organization that is devoted to vocational training or a public or 
private postsecondary institution. 
First sponsor: Rep. Fillmore (R - Dist. 16) 
Status: 3/31 Senate appro held. 3/24 withdrawn from Senate educ and further referred to Senate 
appro. 3/17 referred to Senate educ. 1/28 passed House 59-0; ready for Senate. 
 
HB2062: 
STUDENT APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM; TAX CREDITS 
Establishes the Arizona Student Apprenticeship Pilot Program in the Department of Education to 
provide job training and economic opportunity to high school students in Arizona. Any employer 
in Arizona may apply to participate in the Program, and requirements for employers and students 
to participate in the Program are specified. Participating employees are required to designate at 
least 10 percent of wages to a separate interest-bearing account opened on behalf of the employee 
by the participating employer. For tax years beginning with 2022, participating employers are 
allowed an individual or corporate income tax credit for each participant who successfully 
completes the Program requirements prescribed by the Dept. The amount of the credit is equal to 
the amount the employer deposited in the separate interest-bearing accounts and disbursed to 
participant employees during the tax year. Tax credit requirements are listed. The Program 
terminates on January 1, 2028. Appropriates $400,000 from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the 
Dept. for the Program. 
First sponsor: Rep. Fillmore (R - Dist. 16) 
Status: 1/14 referred to House ways-means, appro. 
 
HB2063: 
SCHOOLS; STUDENT PROMOTIONS  
Teachers are required, instead of allowed, to retain a student in a kindergarten program or grades 
1 through 4 if the student does not meet the criteria prescribed by the State Board of Education, 
subject to review by the school board. Some exceptions, including for English learners and special 
education students. AS PASSED HOUSE  
First sponsor: Rep. Fillmore (R - Dist. 16) 
Status: 3/24 withdrawn from Senate educ and further referred to Senate appro. 3/2 referred to 
Senate educ. 2/24 passed House 31-29; ready for Senate. 2/18 from House rules okay. 1/14 referred 
to House educ. 
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HB2064: 
PERSONAL FINANCE COURSE; REQUIREMENT; APPROPRIATION 
The State Board of Education is required, instead of permitted, to require a separate personal 
finance course for students to graduate from high school. School district governing boards are  
required to approve a personal finance course that would fulfill a mathematics course required to 
high school graduation, instead of being permitted to do so. Appropriates $1 million from the 
general fund in FY2021-22 to the Department of Education for distribution to school districts and 
charter schools to provide personal finance courses. 
First sponsor: Rep. Fillmore (R - Dist. 16) 
Status: 1/14 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2065: 
MEDICAL FREEDOM; PARENTAL RIGHTS 
Students are no longer prohibited from attending school without submitting documentary proof of 
required immunizations to the school administrator. Schools are prohibited from requiring a 
student to receive the recommended immunizations and from refusing to admit or otherwise 
penalizing a student because that student has not received the recommended immunizations. If a 
parent chooses to have the student immunized, the parent is required to submit documentary proof 
to the school administrator to verify that the pupil has received the recommended immunizations 
if an outbreak occurs. A student who lacks documentary proof of immunization may be excluded 
from school only if the student lacks an immunization for which there is an active case of a disease 
that the immunization is intended to prevent in that student's school and if the Department of 
Health Services or a local health department has declared an outbreak of that disease for an area 
that includes the student's school.  
First sponsor: Rep. Fillmore (R - Dist. 16) 
Status: 1/14 referred to House hel-hu ser, educ. 
 
HB2105: 
SCHOOL HEALTH PROGRAM; APPROPRIATION 
Establishes the School Health Program within the Arizona Department of Education (ADE) to 
promote and enhance healthy and effective learning environments for all students by supporting 
the costs of placing school nurses and school psychologists on school campuses. School districts 
and charter schools may apply to participate in the Program for up to three fiscal years by 
submitting a program proposal to ADE. Information that must be included in the program proposal 
is specified. ADE is required to distribute monies to the school districts and charter schools that 
are in compliance with Program requirements and whose program proposals have been approved 
by the State Board of Education. ADE is required to evaluate the effectiveness of approved 
program proposals and report on the Program to the Governor and the Legislature by November 1 
of each year. The Program ends July 1, 2031. Appropriates an unspecified amount (blank in 
original) from the general fund in FY2021-22 to ADE for the Program.  
First sponsor: Rep. Jermaine (D - Dist. 18) 
Status: 1/14 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2117: TEACHERS ACADEMY; SERVICE REQUIREMENT 
An undergraduate student who is receiving a scholarship from the Arizona Teachers Academy is 
allowed to begin fulfilling the student's service requirement after the student completes at least one 
year of the program in good academic standing but before the student graduates from the 
undergraduate program. The student may begin fulfilling the service requirement through 
volunteer or paid work in a school, including serving as a tutor, as an assistant teacher or in another 
position that is student learning focused. Student teaching does not count toward the service 
requirement. 
First sponsor: Rep. Bolick (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 1/25 from House rules okay. 
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HB2121: 
SCHOOLS; SUPERINTENDENTS; SEVERANCE PACKAGES; PROHIBITION 
Beginning from and after the effective date of this legislation, a school district is prohibited from 
providing a "severance package" to a school district superintendent. Does not apply if the school 
district has either explicitly or implicitly promised before the effective date of this legislation that 
the superintendent was entitled to a severance package or if the superintendent is entitled to a 
severance package under federal law. 
First sponsor: Rep. Bolick (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 1/19 failed 4-5. 
 
HB2124: 
CTEDS; AVERAGE DAILY MEMBERSHIP 
Students in an approved Career Technical Education District (CTED) centralized program, 
including one provided by a satellite campus, or a leased centralized program may generate an 
average daily membership of up to 1.75 for instruction received during any day of the week and at 
any time between July 1 and June 30 of each fiscal year. The Department of Education cannot 
restrict the instructional time by limiting the particular days of the week or time of the fiscal year 
for instruction to occur. CTEDs are authorized to operate for less than 180 days per year, with the 
equivalent number of hours of instruction. Establishes the amounts of average daily membership 
generated for a student enrolled in a CTED course or program, based on the number of instructional 
hours of enrollment.  Contains a legislative intent section. AS PASSED HOUSE 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist. 25) 
Status: 3/10 from Senate educ do pass. 2/23 referred to Senate educ. 2/22 passed House 53-7; 
ready for Senate. 2/18 House COW approved with flr amend #4337. 1/19 House educ do pass; 
report awaited. 
 
HB2125: 
SCHOOLS; PUPIL SUSPENSIONS AND EXPULSIONS 
A school district or charter school may suspend or expel a student enrolled in preschool, 
kindergarten, or grades one through four only if all the following apply: the student engaged in 
conduct on school grounds that either involves possession of a dangerous weapon without 
authorization from the school, involves the possession, use or sale of a dangerous drug or narcotic 
drug, or that immediately endangers the health or safety of others; failing to remove the pupil from 
the school building would create a safety threat that cannot otherwise reasonably be addressed; the 
school employs alternative behavioral and disciplinary interventions that are available, appropriate 
to the circumstances and that are considerate of health and safety; and the school district or charter 
school, by policy, provides for a readmission procedure that meets specified requirements. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist. 25) 
Status: 2/11 retained on House COW calendar. 2/3 from House educ with amend #4072. 1/20 
referred to House educ. 
 
HB2135: 
EDUCATION BOARD; RULES; LEARNING OUTCOMES  
State Board of Education (SBE) rules to define competency-based educational pathways for 
college and career readiness are no longer required to include a process and criteria by which 
assessments may be identified or established to determine whether students have reached the 
desired competencies. SBE rules establishing a mechanism to allow students in grades 7 through 
12 who have demonstrated competency in a subject to obtain credit for the mastery of that subject 
must be adopted by December 31, 2022. Before adopting competency-based educational pathways 
rules, SBE is required to review research and examples from across the country, and consult with 
experts in education. By December 1, 2022, SBE is required to create subject competencies for 
algebra 1, algebra 2 and geometry. AS PASSED SENATE 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist. 25) 
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Status: 4/28 signed by Governor. 4/22 House concurred in Senate amendments and passed on final 
reading 55-5; ready for Governor. 3/23 from Senate rules okay. 3/18 from Senate educ with amend 
#4849. 2/18 referred to Senate educ. 1/28 passed House 56-3; ready for Senate. 
 
HB2136: 
DROPOUT RECOVERY PROGRAMS; PROGRAM PROVIDERS 
Modifies dropout recovery programs offered by school districts and charter schools that provide 
instruction to high school students. The State Board of Education is required to prescribe standards 
for school districts and charter schools to use when evaluating and selecting potential dropout 
recover program providers. Requirements that must be included in the standards are listed, 
including holding active accreditation by a regional accrediting body and providing teachers who 
hold a valid fingerprint clearance card. A school district or charter school will receive 0.1 average 
daily membership (ADM) for each one-half unit of "high school credit" (defined) that a student 
enrolled in a dropout recovery program at the school district or charter school attains. The ADM 
of a student cannot exceed 1.0 in any calendar year in which the student is participating in any 
dropout recovery program. A dropout recovery program provider that violates statutory program 
requirements cannot be paid for students enrolled in the program during the time the provider was 
in violation. More. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist. 25) 
Status: 1/20 referred to House educ. 
 
HB2137: 
LITERACY; DYSLEXIA SCREENING; APPROPRIATIONS 
The deadline for school districts and charter schools to ensure that at least one kindergarten through 
third grade teacher in each school has received training related to dyslexia is extended two years 
to July 1, 2023. The deadline for the Department of Education to develop a dyslexia screening plan 
is extended one year to July 1, 2022. The subject knowledge test for a standard teaching certificate 
in early childhood education and elementary education must include an examination on reading 
instruction. Appropriates $800,000 from the general fund in FY2021-22 and each fiscal year after 
to the Department of Education to distribute to school districts and charter schools to provide 
student screening for indicators of dyslexia. Appropriates $280,000 from the general fund in 
FY2021-22 and each fiscal year after to the Department of Education for specified purposes, 
including to add three FTE positions to implement dyslexia screening requirements. 
First sponsor: Rep. Pawlik (D - Dist. 17) 
Status: 1/19 House educ held. 
 
HB2146: 
STO SCHOLARSHIPS; MEANS TESTING 
School tuition organizations are required to award at least 66 percent of educational scholarships 
or tuition grants from contributions for the purpose of income tax credits to students whose family 
income does not exceed 185 percent of the income limit required to qualify a child for reduced-
price lunches under federal law. 
First sponsor: Rep. Friese (D - Dist. 9) 
Status: 1/25 referred to House ways-means, educ. 
 
HB2147: 
STO SCHOLARSHIPS; BENEFICIARY RECOMMENDATIONS 
School tuition organizations that receive contributions from taxpayers for the purposes of income 
tax credits are no longer permitted to allow donors to recommend student beneficiaries, and are 
prohibited from awarding or reserving scholarships on the basis of donor recommendations. 
First sponsor: Rep. Friese (D - Dist. 9) 
Status: 1/25 referred to House ways-means, educ. 
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HB2148: 
STO SCHOLARSHIPS; STUDENT TRANSFERS 
The list of students that must receive at least 90 percent of contributions made to school tuition 
organizations using the higher income tax credit limits is modified to remove students who 
received an educational scholarship or tuition grant under other requirements in a previous year 
and continue to attend a qualified school in a subsequent year. 
First sponsor: Rep. Friese (D - Dist. 9) 
Status: 1/25 referred to House ways-means, educ. 
 
HB2149: 
CHARTER SCHOOLS; SPONSORSHIP; STATE BOARD 
The State Board of Education, a university under the jurisdiction of the Arizona Board of Regents, 
and a community college district or group of community college districts are no longer authorized 
to sponsor a charter school. 
First sponsor: Rep. Friese (D - Dist. 9) 
Status: 1/25 referred to House educ. 
 
HB2150: 
CHARTER SCHOOLS; LUNCHES; NATIONAL ACTS 
The charter of a charter school is required to ensure that it participates in and complies with the 
federal National School Lunch and Child Nutrition Acts. Some exceptions. 
First sponsor: Rep. Friese (D - Dist. 9) 
Status: 1/25 referred to House educ hel-hu ser. 
 
HB2151: 
EXPERIENCED TEACHER RETENTION; PILOT PROGRAM 
The Arizona Department of Education (ADE) is required to conduct a three-year Experienced 
Teacher Retention Pilot Program. Program participants are eligible to receive a 75 percent discount 
on tuition at state universities during the Program. Eligibility requirements for the Program are 
specified. By December 31, 2022, ADE is required to issue a request for proposals to contract with 
one or more qualified persons or entities to study the impact of the Program on the teacher shortage 
in Arizona and the effectiveness of the Program. By December 31, 2025, the persons or entities 
selected are required to submit a report of their findings to the Governor and the Legislature. The 
Program self-repeals February 16, 2028. Appropriates the following amounts from the general 
fund to ADE for the Program: $2 million in FY2021-22, in FY2022-23, either $2 million or $2.5 
million depending on the amount awarded to Program participants in FY2021-22; in FY2023-24, 
either the amount appropriated in FY2022-23 or $5 million depending on the amount awarded to 
Program participants in FY2022-23. Appropriates $100,000 from the general fund in FY2022-23 
to ADE to distribute to the persons or entities that are selected to study the impact of the Program. 
First sponsor: Rep. Friese (D - Dist. 9) 
Status: 2/11 from House appro do pass.1/20 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2159: 
SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS; LICENSE REQUIREMENTS 
The school bus driver certification standards must require the applicant to possess a commercial 
driver license. 
First sponsor: Rep. Fillmore (R - Dist. 16) 
Status: 3/24 Signed by Governor. 2/18 referred to Senate trans-tech. 2/4 passed House 59-0; ready 
for Senate. 1/28 from House trans do pass. 
 
HB2174: 
PROJECT ROCKET PILOT PROGRAM; APPROPRIATIONS 
Establishes the Project Rocket Pilot Program to improve academic outcomes for all students in 
schools that meet the eligibility requirements. Establishes the Project Rocket Fund, to be 
administered by the Department of Education at the direction of the State Board of Education. For 
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FY2021-22, FY2022-23, and FY2023-24, the Dept. is required to distribute monies from the Fund 
to eligible school districts and charter schools. Each school that received a letter grade of C during 
the prior fiscal year with at least 60 percent of enrolled students qualifying for free or reduced-
price lunches and each school that received a letter grade of D or F during the prior fiscal year will 
receive $150 per student from the Fund. An eligible school is required to file a notice of intent to 
participate with the Board by July 1, 2021 and to submit an improvement plan to improve student 
outcomes by October 1, 2021 in order to receive funding. The plan is required to identify a mentor 
who can assist with academic achievement or include a partnership with an approved independent 
school improvement expert. School boards of a school that qualified based on a grade of F are 
required to establish a Project Rocket Committee to submit the school improvement plan, and the 
Committee is required to partner with an approved independent school improvement expert to 
implement the school improvement plan. The Board is required to identify two or more approved 
independent school improvement experts to be included on a partner network list through a request 
for proposals process. Criteria and requirements for independent school improvement experts are 
established. By June 1 of each year, participating schools are required to submit a report to the 
Board describing how the improvement plan has improved academic improvement. The Board is 
required to compile the reports and provide the information to the Governor and the Legislature 
by October 1, 2022 and October 1, 2023. The Board is required to submit a final report on the 
Program to the Governor and the Legislature by December 1, 2024, and information that must be 
included in the report is listed. Appropriates $44.57 million from the general fund in each of 
FY2021-22, FY2022-23, and FY2023-24 to the Project Rocket Fund. Appropriates $1 million and 
seven FTEs from the general fund in in each of FY2021-22, FY2022-23, and FY2023-24 to the 
Board to administer the Program. Retroactive to July 1, 2021. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist. 25) 
Status: 1/27 from House educ with amend #4022. 
 
HB2175: 
SCHOOLS; RESIDENCY DOCUMENTATION; POLICIES 
The State Board of Education, instead of the Department of Education, is required to establish 
policies for school districts and charter schools to require and maintain verifiable documentation 
of residency in Arizona for enrolled students. 
First sponsor: Rep. Dunn (R - Dist. 13) 
Status: 3/16 from Senate rules okay. 3/10 from Senate educ do pass. 2/18 referred to Senate educ. 
2/4 House COW approved. Passed House 45-14; ready for Senate. 1/27 from House educ do pass. 
  
HB2179: 
NEW SCHOOL FACILITIES; BASE COSTS ADDITIONAL FUNDING 
School districts are authorized to request funding from the New School Facilities Fund if the 
average daily membership projections indicate that additional space will be needed within the 
next three school years, instead of two school years, in order to meet the minimum school facility 
adequacy guidelines. The School Facilities Board (SFB) is authorized to modify the base cost per 
square foot for particular schools if the school district elected in the project capital plan to limit 
the project only to a scope necessary to meet the minimum school facility adequacy guidelines 
and the SFB determines that the cost per square foot of funding is inadequate to cover the total 
cost required. Requires school district capital plans that indicate a need for a new school or an 
addition to an existing school to indicate whether the school district intends the additional school 
space to be limited to meeting the minimum adequacy guidelines or whether the project will be 
supplemented by local funding. Also makes changes that are conditionally enacted on H2555 
(SFB; DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION) becoming law, which conform statutes to the 
SFB being transferred to the Department of Administration as contained in H2555. AS PASSED 
HOUSE  
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist. 25) 
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Status: 4/1 from Senate appro with amend #4979. 3/8 referred to Senate appro. 3/4 passed House 
51-8; ready for Senate. 2/23 from House appro with amend #4422. From House rules okay. 2/3 
from House educ with amend #4073. 1/25 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2184: 
SEX EDUCATION; PARENTAL CONSENT; SCHOOLS 
Numerous changes to statutes relating to sex education in public schools. School districts and 
charter schools are prohibited from providing sex education instruction before the 6th grade. 
Prohibits charter schools, in addition to school districts, from providing sex education instruction 
to a student unless the student's parent provides written permission. Written permission from a 
parent is also required for a student to participate in instruction on AIDS and HIV. School districts 
and charter schools are required to make any sex education curricula, including curricula related 
to instruction on AIDS and HIV, available for a parent's review, and to notify parents where the 
curricula is available before the parent provides written permission. Before a school district or 
charter school offers sex education instruction, the school district governing board or charter 
school governing body is required to review and approve the sex education course of study and 
ensure compliance with statute. Before approval, the board must make any proposed sex education 
course of study available to the public for review and comment. By December 15, 2021, each 
school district and charter school that offers any sex education instruction is required to review 
its course of study and revise it to comply with this legislation. 
First sponsor: Rep. Blackman (R - Dist. 6) 
Status: 1/25 referred to House educ, hel-hu ser. 
 
HB2241: 
SCHOOLS; INSTRUCTION; HOLOCAUST; GENOCIDES 
In adopting the course of study and competency requirements, the State Board of Education must 
include a requirement that students be taught about the Holocaust and other genocides at least 
twice between the 7th and 12th grades. 
First sponsor: Rep. A. Hernandez (D - Dist. 3) 
Status: 5/20 Senate COW approved. 5/6 retained on Senate COW calendar. 4/26 retained on Senate 
COW calendar. 3/16 from Senate rules okay. 3/10 from Senate educ do pass. 2/18 referred to 
Senate educ. 2/4 passed House 59-0; ready for Senate. 1/27 from House educ do pass. 
 
HB2251: 
SEX EDUCATION; COMPREHENSIVE; MEDICALLY ACCURATE 
School districts are required to provide sex education that is "medically accurate" and 
"comprehensive" (both defined). At the request of a student's parent, a school district is required 
to excuse the student from instruction on sex education. School districts are required to notify 
each parent of the ability to withdraw the student from the instruction. On request, the Department 
of Education is required to assist a school district with a suggested course of study and/or teacher 
training. 
First sponsor: Rep. Powers Hannley (D - Dist. 9) 
Status: filed.  
 
HB2268: 
SCHOOLS; TOTAL COMPENSATION STATEMENTS 
School district governing boards and charter school governing bodies are required to annually 
provide a total compensation statement to each employee that includes a list of specified pay and 
benefits. 
First sponsor: Rep. Grantham (R - Dist. 12) 
Status: 4/20 signed by Governor. 4/13 passed Senate 30-0; ready for Governor. 3/18 withdrawn 
from Senate educ and further referred to Senate appro. 2/18 referred to Senate educ. 2/4 passed 
House 59-0; ready for Senate. 1/27 from House educ do pass. 
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HB2278: 
APPROPRIATION; EARLY CHILDHOOD; WAIT LIST 
Appropriates $5.7 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the Arizona Early Childhood 
Development and Health Board to provide additional monies for eligible childcare centers and 
preschools on the quality first program applicant wait list to enroll in the program. 
First sponsor: Rep. Lieberman (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 1/25 referred to House hel-hu ser, appro. 
 
HB2280: 
SCHOOLS; EXPENDITURE LIMIT; OVERRIDES 
The maximum time period that voters in a school district may approve a budget in excess of the 
revenue control limit is increased to ten years, from seven years. A budget increase approved for 
five years or more is no longer required to be reduced to 2/3 of the initial proposed percentage 
increase in the next to last year and 1/3 of the initial proposed percentage increase in the last year. 
First sponsor: Rep. Lieberman (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 1/26 referred to House ways-means, educ. 
 
HB2281: 
SCHOOLS; CHARTER MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATIONS; CONTRACTS 
A charter school or charter holder that contracts with a "charter management organization" is 
required to submit the contract to the State Board for Charter Schools for review. 
First sponsor: Rep. Lieberman (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 1/26 referred to House educ. 
 
HB2287: 
APPROPRIATION; ELECTRIC SCHOOL BUSES 
Appropriates $1.5 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the Department of Education 
to award grants to school districts to purchase electric school buses. 
First sponsor: Rep. Lieberman (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 1/26 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2301: 
CTEDS; LETTER GRADES; EXCLUSION 
Career Technical Education Districts are prohibited from being assigned a letter grade as part of 
the annual achievement profile compiled by the Department of Education. 
First sponsor: Rep. Blackman (R - Dist. 6) 
Status: 2/18 signed by Governor. 2/3 House COW approved. Passed House 59-0; ready for Senate. 
1/27 from House educ do pass. 
 
HB2315: 
SCHOOL DISTRICTS; ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE FILING 
The list of candidates that may gather petition signatures through a secure internet portal system 
provided by the Secretary of State is expanded to include candidates for school board office. 
First sponsor: Rep. Kavanagh (R - Dist. 23) 
Status: 1/21 referred to House gov-elect. 
 
HB2322: 
VOCATIONAL AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION; EVALUATIONS 
School district boards are required to provide for the evaluation of vocational and technical 
education programs annually, instead of once every five years. 
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First sponsor: Rep. Toma (R – Dist. 22) 
Status: 3/17 referred to Senate educ. 2/24 passed House 59-0; ready for Senate. 2/17 from House 
educ do pass. 1/26 referred to House educ. 
 
HB2393: 
SCHOOLS; UNIVERSITIES; CONSULAR IDENTIFICATION CARDS 
School districts and charter schools are required to accept a consular identification card to show 
verifiable documentation of Arizona residency. Community colleges and universities under the 
jurisdiction of the Arizona Board of Regents are required to accept a consular identification card 
as a valid form of identification. The state and political subdivisions are required to accept a 
consular identification card that is issued by a foreign government as a valid form of identification 
if the foreign government uses "biometric identity verification techniques" (defined) in issuing 
the card, instead of being prohibited from accepting a consular identification card as a valid form 
of identification. 
First sponsor: Rep. Cook (R - Dist. 8) 
Status: 1/27 referred to House gov-elect. 
 
HB2401: 
JUVENILE DEPENDENCY; STATE AID; APPROPRIATION 
Establishes the State Aid for Juvenile Dependency Proceedings Fund (SAJDP Fund), to be 
administered by the Arizona Criminal Justice Commission and used to provide state aid to county 
public defenders, legal defenders and contract indigent defense counsel for the processing of 
juvenile dependency cases. On or before September 1 of each fiscal year, the Commission is 
required to distribute monies in the State Aid to Indigent Defense Fund to each county in which 
the three-year average of the total juvenile dependency case filings in the superior court in the 
county exceeds the three-year average juvenile dependency case filings in the superior court of 
the county for fiscal years 2012-2013, 2013-2014 and 2014-15 based on the proportion that the 
population of each qualifying county bears to the total qualifying county population. Each county 
board of supervisors is required to separately account for these monies and may spend these 
monies only to provide state aid to county public defenders, legal defenders and contract indigent 
defense counsel for the processing of juvenile dependency cases. Appropriates $2 million from 
the general fund in FY2021-22 to the SAJDP Fund. 
First sponsor: Rep. Biasiucci (R - Dist. 5) 
Status: 3/17 from Senate appro do pass. 3/2 referred to Senate appro. 2/24 passed House 54-5; 
ready for Senate. 2/18 from House appro do pass. 1/27 referred to House jud, appro. 
 
HB2403: 
SCHOOLS; PERFORMANCE EVALUATIONS 
Charter school governing bodies and school district governing boards are not required to conduct 
principal or teacher performance evaluations in the 2020-21 school year. For a teacher who was 
designated in the lowest performance classification for the 2019-2020 school year, the absence of 
an evaluation in the 2020-2021 school year cannot be used to enforce dismissal or nonrenewal 
procedures. A teacher evaluation in the 2020-21 school year is not required to a teacher to be 
eligible to receive performance pay from the Classroom Site Fund. These provisions self-repeal 
January 1, 2023. Retroactive to July 1, 2020. Emergency clause. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist. 25) 
Status: 3/24 from Senate educ with amend #4915. 2/24 referred to Senate educ. 2/2 from House 
rules okay. 1/27 from House educ do pass. 
 
HB2417: 
GIFTED PUPILS; APPROPRIATION 
Appropriates $300,000 and three FTE positions from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the 
Arizona Department of Education (ADE) to administer additional assistance for gifted education 
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programs and provide technical assistance to schools. The Legislature intends that ADE prioritize 
the distribution of monies to public schools at which 60 percent or more of the students are eligible 
for free or reduced-price lunches under the National School Lunch and Child Nutrition Acts, and 
distribute the monies to the public schools in increments of $10,000, to the extent practicable. 
First sponsor: Rep. Pawlik (D - Dist. 17) 
Status: 1/27 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2418: 
GROUP B WEIGHT; GIFTED PUPILS 
For school finance purposes, the definition of "group B" is expanded to include educational 
programs for gifted students, and a support level weight of 0.007 is created for funding category 
"G" (defined as programs for gifted students). 
First sponsor: Rep. Pawlik (D - Dist. 17) 
Status: 2/10 from House educ with amend #4151. 1/27 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2419: 
SCHOOL FUNDING; INFLATION ADJUSTMENT 
Beginning in FY2021-22, the Legislature is required to increase the amount of the district 
additional assistance and charter additional assistance by at least two percent. For FY2022-23 and 
each FY after, the Legislature is required to increase the amount of the district additional 
assistance and charter additional assistance by a minimum growth rate of either two percent or the 
change in the GDP price deflator from the second preceding calendar year to the calendar year 
immediately preceding the budget year, whichever is less, except that the amount cannot be 
reduced below the base level established for 
FY2021-22.First sponsor: Rep. Pawlik (D - Dist. 17) 
Status: 2/2 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2421: 
SCHOOLS; DISTANCE LEARNING COURSES; FUNDING 
Beginning in the 2022-2023 school year, school districts and charter schools are authorized to 
offer distance learning courses to any student in Arizona whether or not that student is enrolled in 
the school district or charter school. Any student in Arizona who is in grades 6 through 12 is 
permitted to enroll in up to two distance learning courses each year. A student may enroll in any 
distance learning class, whether or not the student is enrolled in the school district or charter 
school that offers the course. The State Board of Education is required to establish application 
policies and procedures for distance learning courses, and school districts and charter schools are 
required to apply to the Board to offer a distance learning course. School districts and charter 
schools that offer distance learning courses are authorized to charge a reimbursement fee for the 
cost of the course to the school district or charter school in which the student is enrolled, and are 
prohibited from including a student who is enrolled in a distance learning course but who does 
not attend any other courses at the school district or charter school for the purposes of calculating 
average daily membership. School districts and charter schools are authorized to include a student 
who is enrolled in the school district or charter school and who is enrolled in a distance learning 
course in another school district or charter school for the purposes of calculating average daily 
membership if a list of specified conditions apply. 
First sponsor: Rep. Carroll (R - Dist. 22) 
Status: 2/17 from House educ with amend #4299. 1/26 referred to House educ. 
 
HB2423: 
IMMUNIZATIONS; EXEMPTION; REQUIREMENTS 
A person who is required to receive an immunization for any purpose, including as a condition of 
employment, school attendance or obtaining any license, certification or degree, is allowed to 
claim an exemption from the immunization requirement if there is not a vaccine that has been 
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approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration available to fulfill the requirement that also 
meets all of a list of specified criteria, including that the risk of permanent disability or death from 
the vaccine has been proven to be less than that caused by the infection it is intended to prevent. 
A person may claim the exemption on the person's own behalf or on behalf of the person's child 
or dependent. 
First sponsor: Rep. Carroll (R - Dist. 22) 
Status: 1/26 referred to House hel-hu ser. 
 
HB2430: 
PUBLICITY PAMPHLET; SUBMITTAL DATES 
The deadline for Legislative Council to file with the Secretary of State an impartial analysis of the 
provisions of each ballot proposal for inclusion in the publicity pamphlet is moved to 30 days 
preceding the regular primary election, from 60 days preceding. The deadline for a person to file 
with the Secretary of State an argument advocating or opposing a ballot measure for inclusion in 
the publicity pamphlet is moved to 27 days preceding the regular primary election, from 48 days 
preceding. Emergency clause. 
First sponsor: Rep. Bolick (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 3/2 referred to Senate gov. 2/24 House COW approved. Passed House 57-1; ready for 
Senate. 2/4 from House gov-elect do pass. 1/26 referred to House gov-elect. 
 
HB2434: 
TEACHER SALARY INFORMATION; REVENUE STREAMS 
The budget for school districts and charter schools is required to contain the revenue streams used 
to fund teacher salaries. School districts and charter schools are required to prominently post the 
revenue streams used to fund teacher salaries on the district website home page separately from 
the budget. 
First sponsor: Rep. Bolick (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 1/26 referred to House educ. 
 
HB2435: 
SCHOOLS; GOVERNING BOARDS; ELECTIONS; REVISIONS 
Makes various changes relating to school district governing board elections. A simple majority of 
school district governing board members are required to be parents, guardians, or grandparents of 
a child currently attending a school in the school district. Establishes a process where candidates 
meeting this qualification are elected separately to 3 seats on a board with 5 seats or to 2 seats on 
a board with 3 seats. The other members of the school district governing board may be at-large 
members with any background. A person is not eligible to serve more than two consecutive terms 
on a school district governing board, except that if there is an insufficient number of candidates 
to fill the governing board vacancies, the county school superintendent is authorized to appoint a 
governing board member who has served two consecutive terms to serve on the governing board 
until the next election. After serving the maximum number of terms on a school district governing 
board, including any part of a term served, a person cannot serve again on the school district 
governing board until the person has been out of office for at least one full term. The list of 
candidates that may gather petition signatures through a secure internet portal system provided by 
the Secretary of State is expanded to include candidates for school board office. Session law 
allows all persons serving as members of a school district governing board on the effective date 
of this legislation to continue to serve until the expiration of their normal terms. 
First sponsor: Rep. Kaiser (R - Dist. 15) 
Status: 3/3 FAILED House 15-44. 2/24 retained on House COW calendar. 2/18 House gov-elect 
do pass; report awaited. 1/26 referred to House educ. 
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HB2439: 
DCS; MISSING CHILDREN; REQUIRED REPORTING;  
The Department of Child Safety (DCS) is required to make a list of specified information relating 
to runaway children and abducted children available for each six-month period beginning on 
January 1, or July 1. DCS is required to make the information available within 90 days after the 
end of the reporting period, and to notify the Governor and the Legislature each time the 
information is made available. Session law specifies the first reporting period is January 1, 2022 
through June 30, 2022. Self-repeals January 1, 2027. AS PASSED SENATE  
First sponsor: Rep. Griffin (R - Dist. 14) 
Status: 4/28 signed by Governor. 4/22 House concurred in Senate amendments and passed on 
final reading 60-0; ready for Governor. 4/12 from Senate rules okay. 3/24 Senate hel-hu ser 
amended; report awaited. 3/2 referred to Senate hel-hu ser. 2/24 House COW approved with 
amend #4329. NOTE SHORT TITLE CHANGE.  Passed House 59-0; ready for Senate. 2/18 from 
House jud with amend #4329. 2/4 referred to House jud.  
 
HB2458: 
SCHOOLS; UNIVERSITIES; CONSULAR IDENTIFICATION CARDS 
School districts and charter schools are required to accept a consular identification card to show 
verifiable documentation of Arizona residency. Community colleges and universities under the 
jurisdiction of the Arizona Board of Regents are required to accept a consular identification card 
as a valid form of identification. The state and political subdivisions are required to accept a 
consular identification card that is issued by a foreign government as a valid form of identification 
if the foreign government uses "biometric identity verification techniques" (defined) in issuing 
the card, instead of being prohibited from accepting a consular identification card as a valid form 
of identification. 
First sponsor: Rep. Cook (R - Dist. 8) 
Status: 2/24 House COW approved with flr amend #4485. 2/17 from House gov-elect do pass. 
1/27 referred to House gov-elect. 
 
HB2463: 
APPROPRIATION; DPS; SCHOOL SAFETY PROGRAM 
The Public Safety Interoperability Fund is renamed the Arizona School Safety Fund, and 
responsibility for administering the Fund is transferred to the State Treasurer, from the 
Department of Public Safety. Monies in the Fund must be distributed to the Maricopa County 
Sheriff and may be used only for a school safety pilot program, instead of interoperable 
communication systems. Requirements for the school safety pilot program are specified. By 
November 1 of each year, the Maricopa County Sheriff is required to submit a report to the Joint 
Legislative Budget Committee of all expenditures made for the pilot program in the preceding 
fiscal year. The pilot program terminates on July 1, 2024. Appropriates $2.5 million from the 
general fund in FY2021-22 to the Arizona School Safety Fund. AS PASSED HOUSE 
First sponsor: Rep. Payne (R - Dist. 21) 
Status: 3/25 from Senate appro with amend #4912. 3/16 Senate appro held. 3/8 referred to Senate 
appro. 3/4 House COW approved with amend #4137 and flr amends #4736 and #4741. Passed 
House 39-20; ready for Senate. 2/23 retained on House COW calendar. 2/11 from House appro do 
pass. 1/27 referred to House mil-pub safety, appro. 
 
HB2503: 
EMPOWERMENT SCHOLARSHIP ACCOUNTS; STUDENT VICTIMS 
For the purpose of empowerment scholarship accounts (ESA), the definition of "qualified student" 
is expanded to include a child who is the alleged victim of assault, harassment, hazing, kidnapping, 
aggravated assault, theft, burglary, sexual harassment, sexual assault, a sexual offense, threatening 
or intimidating, fighting, sex trafficking or human trafficking, and the incident occurred on school 
grounds, on a school bus, at a school bus stop or at a school-sponsored event or activity, including 
through the use of electronic technology or an electronic communication on a school computer, 
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network, forum or mailing list. On receipt of a police report or an administrative or court pleading 
involving an incident of any of these crimes, the school principal is required to provide a copy of 
the report to the parent of the alleged victim and investigate the incident. On conclusion of the 
investigation or within 15 days after the incident was reported, whichever occurs first, the school 
district or charter school is required to notify the parent of the alleged victim about eligibility for 
an ESA. More. 
First sponsor: Rep. Bolick (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 2/2 referred to House educ. 
 
HB2536: 
SCHOOLS; INDIVIDUALIZED EDUCATION PROGRAMS; COMPLIANCE 
On receiving a "special need transfer student," a "receiving school" (both defined) is required to 
recognize the requirements specified within the existing individualized education program (IEP), 
and ensure that the specific educational services required in the existing IEP are provided to the 
student within 30 days after the student's first day of attendance at the school. The receiving school 
may contest the validity of an existing IEP, but is required to follow the requirements of the 
existing IEP while it is being challenged and reevaluated, unless the receiving school, with the 
consent of a parent, provides funding directly to the parent to purchase appropriate services, in 
accordance with state and federal law. 
First sponsor: Rep. Longdon (D- Dist. 24) 
Status: filed.  
 
HB2549: 
PROBABLE CAUSE HEARING; PANDEMIC LIABILITY 
Subject to Arizona rules of court, the court is required to conduct a probable validity hearing for 
every civil action that is filed and that claims a party is liable for damages based on contracting 
an illness that is also the subject of a public health pandemic. At the probable validity hearing, the 
plaintiff has the burden of proof to demonstrate that there is sufficient evidence to establish that 
the injury exists and that the defendant is likely the cause of the injury. On a finding of probable 
validity, the court may proceed to a trial on the merits. AS PASSED HOUSE 
First sponsor: Rep. Kavanagh (R - Dist. 23) 
Status: 3/8 referred to Senate jud. 3/4 passed House 31-28; ready for Senate. 2/24 House COW 
approved with amend #4330. 2/18 from House jud with amend #4330. 1/28 referred to House jud.   
 
HB2557 
SCHOOLS; DRUG VIOLATIONS; REPORTING OPTIONS 
In lieu of the requirement to immediately report a drug violation to a peace officer, and if the 
violation involves a student, a school administrator is permitted to refer the student to an 
appropriate program for at-risk students that is selected by the school. 
First sponsor: Rep. Rodriguez (D - Dist. 27) 
Status: 2/2 referred to House jud.   
 
HB2566: 
STO SCHOLARSHIPS; LOW-INCOME REQUIREMENTS 
To be eligible to receive an educational scholarship or tuition grants from a school tuition 
organization, a student's family income cannot exceed 185 percent of the income limit required 
to qualify a child for reduced-price lunches under the federal National School Lunch and Child 
Nutrition Acts. 
First sponsor: Rep. Lieberman (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 2/2 referred to House ways-means, educ.   
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HB2592: 
STOS; QUALIFIED SCHOOLS; PRESCHOOL PROGRAMS 
Eligibility requirements for students to receive educational scholarships or tuition grants from tax 
credit contributions to school tuition organizations (STOs) are expanded to include students whose 
family income does not exceed 185 percent of the income limit required to qualify for reduced-
price lunches and who either attended a preschool program at a government school or enroll in a 
"quality preschool program" (defined as a preschool program that is accredited by a national early 
childhood development organization or that is rated at a quality level of three or higher by the 
Arizona Early Childhood Development and Health Board), except that children who receive a 
scholarship or grant to attend a quality preschool program are not eligible to receive a scholarship 
or grant for a kindergarten program in a subsequent year. Beginning in 2021, the scholarship or 
grant limit for any quality preschool program is the 2020 scholarship limit for a preschool that 
offers services to students with disabilities plus $100 and increases annually according to a 
statutory formula. 
First sponsor: Rep. Lieberman (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 2/2 referred to House educ, ways-means.    
 
HB2637: 
APPROPRIATION; STEM INTERNSHIPS 
Appropriates $2 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the Arizona Commerce Authority 
for matching monies for educational stipends for high school, college and university students and 
for K-12 teachers in Arizona who participate in STEM internships. The Authority is required to 
establish guidelines and procedures for awarding the stipends.  Some stipend requirements are 
specified, including maximum award amounts. By December 1, 2022, the Authority is required 
to submit a report to the Governor and the Legislature on the stipends and internships. 
First sponsor: Rep. Shah (D - Dist. 24) 
Status: 1/28 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2643: 
TEACHERS WORKFORCE DATABASE 
The Arizona Department of Education (ADE) is required to adopt policies prescribing the 
"designated database information" (defined) to be collected for a teachers workforce database. 
Beginning January 2, 2023, ADE is required to collect from applicants for initial or renewal 
teacher certification the designated database information. Personally identifiable information 
collected for the database is confidential and is not a public record. 
First sponsor: Rep. Shah (D - Dist. 24) 
Status: 1/28 referred to House educ. 
 
HB2644: 
SCHOOL HEALTH PROGRAM; APPROPRIATION 
Establishes the School Health Program within the Arizona Department of Education (ADE) to 
promote and enhance healthy and effective learning environments for all students by supporting 
the costs of placing school nurses and school psychologists on school campuses. School districts 
and charter schools may apply to participate in the Program for up to three fiscal years by 
submitting a program proposal to ADE. Information that must be included in the program 
proposal is specified. ADE is required to distribute monies to the school districts and charter 
schools that are in compliance with Program requirements and whose program proposals have 
been approved by the State Board of Education. ADE is required to evaluate the effectiveness of 
approved program proposals and report on the Program to the Governor and the Legislature by 
November 1 of each year. The Program ends July 1, 2031. Appropriates an unspecified amount 
(blank in original) from the general fund in FY2021-22 to ADE for the Program. 
First sponsor: Rep. Shah (D - Dist. 24) 
Status: 2/1 referred to House educ, appro. 
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HB2647: 
SCHOOLS; SEX EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 
All school districts and charter schools are required to provide sex education instruction that is 
"medically accurate" and "age- appropriate" (both defined) for students in kindergarten through 
grade 12. Information that must be included in sex education instruction is specified. Sex 
education for grades 6 through 12 is required to stress the importance of using effective methods 
of contraception, including abstinence, to prevent unintended pregnancy and protect against 
sexually transmitted infections. School districts and charter schools are required to make sex 
education instruction materials available for parental review. A student may be excused from any 
part of the instruction only at the written request of the student’s parent or guardian. Parents have 
the right to opt out of sex education, instead of the right to opt in. Statute  governing parental 
involvement in schools and requiring school boards to adopt policies  promoting parent 
involvement that include a list of required provisions is expanded to include  charter  schools. 
First sponsor: Rep. D. Hernandez (D - Dist. 2) 
Status: filed.  
 
HB2656: 
SCHOOLS; CURRICULUM; MENTAL HEALTH 
The State Board of Education must require that all health education instruction include mental 
health instruction. Mental health instruction may be included in a health course or another existing 
course and is required to incorporate the multiple dimensions of health by including mental health 
and the relationship of physical and mental health to enhance student understanding, social and 
emotional learning, and attitudes and behavior that promote health and well-being. 
First sponsor: Rep. D. Hernandez (D - Dist. 2) 
Status: 2/1 referred to House educ, hel-hu ser. 
 
HB2657: 
RESULTS-BASED FUNDING; REPEAL; APPROPRIATION 
Repeals the Results-Based Funding Fund and statute requiring the Arizona Department of 
Education (ADE) to distribute monies from the Fund to school districts and charter schools based 
on a specified formula. Appropriates $68.6 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 to ADE 
to distribute to school districts and charter schools that receive federal Title I monies according to 
a specified formula. 
First sponsor: Rep. Lieberman (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 2/1 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2661: 
APPROPRIATION; SCHOOLS; TREES 
Appropriates $400,000 from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the Arizona Department of 
Education (ADE) to distribute to public schools to plant low-biogenic volatile organic compound-
emitting trees on school campuses that are appropriate to each school's climate.  Until December 
31, 2021, ADE is required to distribute the monies on a first-come, first-served basis only to public 
schools in Arizona at which 75 percent or more of the students are eligible for free or reduced-
price lunches. ADE cannot distribute more than $10,000 to a school campus. 
First sponsor: Rep. Epstein (D - Dist. 18) 
Status: 2/1 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2665: 
AUDITOR GENERAL; CHARTER SCHOOLS 
The school-wide audit team in the office of the Auditor General is required to conduct 
performance audits and monitor charter schools in the same manner it audits and monitors school 
districts. 
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First sponsor: Rep. Epstein (D - Dist. 18) 
Status: 2/2 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2666: 
ARIZONA ONLINE INSTRUCTION; COST STUDY 
The Auditor General is required to conduct and complete a cost study of Arizona online 
instruction, and information that must be included in the study is specified. Appropriates $150,000 
from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the Auditor General for the cost study. 
First sponsor: Rep. Epstein (D - Dist. 18) 
Status: 2/2 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2669: 
APPROPRIATION; ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Makes a supplemental appropriation of $4.5 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the 
Department of Education to distribute to an elementary school district that the School Facilities 
Board approved in FY2019-20 for additional space that would serve at least 500 students but not 
more than 600 students. 
First sponsor: Rep. John (R - Dist. 4) 
Status: 2/18 referred to Senate appro. 2/4 from House appro do pass. 1/27 referred to House educ, 
appro. 
 
HB2703: 
TECHNOLOGY-BASED SCHOOL READINESS PILOT PROGRAM 
Establishes the Technology-based School Readiness Pilot Program during FY2021-22 and 
FY2022-23, to be administered by the Arizona Department of Education (ADE), and establishes 
criteria for the Program. By November 1, 2021, ADE is required to contract through a request for 
proposals with a service provider that is a 501(c)(3) organization and that demonstrates previous 
success conducting technology-based school readiness programs through independent, valid and 
reliable evaluations. Establishes eligibility requirements for children to participate in the Program. 
By January 1, 2023, ADE is required to submit a report containing specified information on the 
Program to the Governor and the Legislature. The Program self-repeals January 1, 2024. 
Appropriates $2 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 to ADE for the Program. 
First sponsor: Rep. Teller (D - Dist. 7) 
Status: 1/27 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HB2704: 
SCHOOLS; INSTRUCTION; NATIVE AMERICAN EXPERIENCE 
Beginning in the 2023-2024 school year, the State Board of Education is required to include in 
the academic standards for students in kindergarten through grade 12 instruction relating to the 
Native American experience in Arizona that includes instruction on tribal history, sovereignty 
issues, culture, treaty rights, government, socioeconomic experiences and current events, and that 
is historically accurate, culturally relevant, community based, contemporary and developmentally 
appropriate. The Board is required to provide professional development to teachers and 
administrators relating to the instruction, and to ensure that the federally recognized Indian tribes 
in Arizona have the opportunity to collaborate in developing the instruction. The Board is required 
to submit a report on implementing the instruction to the Governor and the Legislature by October 
15 of 2022, 2023 and 2024. Emergency clause. 
First sponsor: Rep. Teller (D - Dist. 7) 
Status: 2/2 referred to House educ. 
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HB2705: 
SCHOOLS; DRESS CODE; GRADUATION CEREMONIES 
School district governing boards and charter school governing bodies cannot prohibit a student 
who is a member of a federally recognized Indian Tribe or who is eligible to be enrolled as a 
member of a federally recognized Indian Tribe from wearing traditional tribe regalia or objects of 
cultural significance at a graduation ceremony. Emergency clause. AS HOUSE PASSED 
First sponsor: Rep. Teller (D - Dist. 7) 
Status: 4/20 signed by Governor. 4/13 passed Senate 24-6; ready for Governor. 3/9 from Senate 
rules okay. 3/3 from Senate educ do pass. 2/18 referred to Senate educ. 2/3 from House educ do 
pass. 1/27 referred to House educ. 
 
HB2710: 
SEX EDUCATION; CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION 
School districts and charter schools are prohibited from providing sex education instruction to a 
student before 6th grade. If a school district or charter school offers sex education instruction, the 
instruction is required to be medically and factually accurate, and to emphasize biological sex and 
not gender identities. School districts and charter schools are prohibited from providing the 
instruction to a student without written permission from the student's parent. All sex education 
materials and instruction are required to promote honor and respect for monogamous marriage. 
Beginning in the 2020-21 school year, school districts and charter schools are required to establish 
education and training on child abuse prevention for both school personnel and for students in 
kindergarten through 5th grade. This education and training must be designed to promote self-
protection and accountability and to prevent the abuse of children, including sexual abuse, and 
other requirements for the training are established. School districts and charter schools are also 
required to provide personnel with education and training on prevention techniques for and 
recognition of child abuse, and information that must be included is specified. School district 
schools and charter schools are also required to post in a public area of the school that is readily 
accessible to students a sign that is at least 11 inches by 17 inches, that is placed at students' eye 
level, and that contains a list of information related to child abuse, child neglect and the 
exploitation of children in English and in Spanish, including the telephone number of the 
centralized intake hotline concerning suspected abuse and neglect of children. The authorization 
for school districts to provide instruction to students on acquired immune deficiency syndrome 
and the human immunodeficiency virus is limited to students in grades 6 through 12. Appropriates 
$415,000 from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the Department of Education to distribute to 
school districts and charter school to establish education and training on child abuse prevention 
as required by this legislation. 
First sponsor: Rep. Fillmore (R - Dist. 16) 
Status: 2/2 referred to House educ, appro.  
 
HB2729: 
SPECIAL EDUCATION; GROUP B WEIGHTS 
Monies in the Extraordinary Special Education Needs Fund are continuously appropriated, instead 
of subject to legislative appropriation. The Arizona Department of Education (ADE) is authorized 
to retain up to two percent of the monies in the Fund for administration purposes. ADE is required 
to award monies from the Fund to school districts and charter schools with eligible claims 
demonstrating that a student receiving special education services has incurred costs in the current 
year of at least the statewide per pupil funding average multiplied by three. ADE is required to 
evaluate claim requests on a quarterly basis, and a process for prioritizing funding if there are 
insufficient monies in the Fund is specified. ADE is required to report to the Governor and the 
Legislature by December 15 of each year on claims funded in the previous year. Certain special 
education related group B support level weights are increased. Appropriates $5 million from the 
general fund in FY2021-22 to the Fund. 
First sponsor: Rep. Schwiebert (D - Dist. 20) 
Status: 2/2 referred to House educ, appro. filed.  
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HB2730: 
PUBLIC SCHOOLS; 2020-2021; 2021- 2022; FUNDING 
For the purposes of computing base support level funding for FY2020-21, the weighted student 
count for a school district, charter school, or Career Technical Education District (CTED) is the 
greater of the weighted student count computed for FY2018-19, FY2019-20, or FY2020-21. For 
the purposes of computing base support level funding for FY2021-22, the weighted student count 
for a school district, charter school, or CTED is the greater of the weighted student count computed 
for FY2018-19, FY2019-20, FY2020-21, or FY2021-22. For FY2020-2021, the amounts for 
charter additional assistance must be computed using the greater of the student count for FY2018-
19, FY2019-20, or FY2020-21. For FY2021-2022, the amounts for charter additional assistance 
must be computed using the greater of the student count for FY2018-19, FY2019-20, FY2020-21, 
or FY2021-22. For FY2020-2021, the amounts for district additional assistance must be computed 
using the greater of the student count for FY2018-19 or FY2019-20. For FY2021-2022, the 
amounts for district additional assistance must be computed using the greater of the student count 
for FY2018-19, FY2019-20, or FY2020-21. For FY2020-2021, students who receive instruction 
through a distance-learning plan are required to be funded at the same amount as students 
receiving in-person instruction and cannot be funded as students receiving Arizona online 
instruction. Retroactive to July 1, 2020. Emergency clause. 
First sponsor: Rep. Schwiebert (D - Dist. 20) 
Status: filed.  
 
HB2731: 
APPROPRIATIONS; GIFTED EDUCATION PROGRAMS 
Appropriates $5 million from the general fund in each of FY2021-22, FY2022-23, and FY2023-
24 to the Arizona Department of Education (ADE), with $4.7 million allocated for additional 
assistance for gifted education programs, and $300,000 allocated to ADE to administer the 
additional assistance. 
First sponsor: Rep. Pawlik (D - Dist. 17) 
Status: filed.  
 
HB2732: 
TEACHERS ACADEMY; MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS 
Expands the Arizona Teachers Academy, which offers scholarships to students who commit to 
teaching in a public school in Arizona, to include students who commit to working as school 
psychologists, school social workers and school counselors in Arizona. Changes the name of the 
Academy to the Arizona Teacher, School Psychologists, School Social Workers and School 
Counselors Academy. Due to voter protection, a section of this legislation with a conforming 
change requires the affirmative vote of at least 3/4 of the members of each house of the Legislature 
for passage. 
First sponsor: Rep. Pawlik (D - Dist. 17) 
Status: 2/3 referred to House educ. filed.  
 
HB2733: 
SCHOOLS; GROUP B WEIGHT; ELIGIBILITY 
For the purpose of school base support level funding, establishes a weighted student count of 
0.075 to 0.250 for the newly established "FRPL" (defined as students who meet the economic 
eligibility requirements for the federal National School Lunch and Child Nutrition Acts for free 
or reduced- price lunches), depending on the percentage of students at that school that meet the 
economic eligibility requirements. For FY2021-22, only schools in which 96 percent or more of 
the students meet the economic eligibility requirements qualify for the FRPL group B weight. For 
FY2022-23, only schools in which 91 percent or more of the students meet the economic 
eligibility requirements qualify for the FRPL group B weight. 
First sponsor: Rep. Pawlik (D - Dist. 17) 
Status: filed.  
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HB2734: 
CANDIDATES; SCHOOL, LOCAL; ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES 
The list of candidates that may gather petition signatures through a secure internet portal system 
provided by the Secretary of State is expanded to include candidates for school board office and 
any office for which a county administers the election. 
First sponsor: Rep. Pawlik (D - Dist. 17) 
Status: 2/4 referred to House gov-elect. filed. 
 
HB2754: 
SCHOOL SAFETY; SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICERS 
School resource officers and juvenile probation officers are authorized to respond any suspected 
crime against a person or property that is a serious offense or that involves a deadly weapon or 
dangerous instrument or serious physical injury and any conduct that poses a threat of death or 
serious physical injury to employees, students or anyone on school property according to protocols 
established by their law enforcement agency. Previously, school resource officers were authorized 
to respond only to situations that present the imminent danger of bodily harm. If a school district 
or charter school enters into a memorandum of understanding or any other agreement with a law 
enforcement agency for the purpose of hiring a school resource officer or juvenile probation 
officer, the memorandum of understanding or agreement is required to include specified 
provisions, including that the officer is not responsible for student discipline except in response to 
those suspected crimes. By January 1, 2022, all school resource officers who serve on school 
grounds are required to complete a basic school resource officer course and an adolescent mental 
health training. By September 1 of each year, each school district and charter school is required to 
report to the Arizona Department of Education (ADE) the number of school resource officers or 
juvenile probation officers per school. Appropriates $241,500 from the general fund in FY2021-
22 to ADE for the costs of the training. 
First sponsor: Rep. A. Hernandez (D - Dist. 3) 
Status: 2/23 from House appro do pass. From House rules okay. 2/10 from House educ do pass. 
2/2 referred to House educ, appro. filed.  
 
HB2762: 
STATEWIDE ASSESSMENT; 2020-2021 SCHOOL YEAR 
For the 2020-2021 school year, the statewide assessment is canceled, students are not required to 
meet the statutory requirements to be promoted from the third grade, and a public school's letter 
grade is the 2018-2019 letter grade. Retroactive to July 1, 2020. Emergency clause. 
First sponsor: Rep. Salman (D - Dist. 26) 
Status: 2/3 referred to House educ. 
 
HB2789: 
SCHOOLS; IMMUNIZATIONS; REGISTERED NURSES; POSTING 
School districts and charter schools are required to post on their websites whether a registered 
nurse is assigned to each school and an explanation of the manner in which student health issues 
are addressed at the school. The school is also required to identify the clinical credentials or 
licenses of the person providing health services on campus. Required reports on immunizations 
are also required to be posted on school websites. 
First sponsor: Rep. Butler (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 2/8 referred to House hel-hu ser, educ. filed. 
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HB2819: 
INNOVATIVE ASSESSMENT PILOT PROGRAM; APPROPRIATIONS  
The State Board of Education (SBE) is required to conduct a three-year innovative assessment 
pilot program during the 2021-2022, 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 school years. Before the 2021-
2022 school year, SBE is required to issue a request for proposals to contract with the provider of 
an innovative assessment. Requirements for the innovative assessment are specified. SBE is 
required to select a representative sample of schools that apply to participate in the pilot program. 
SBE is required to report to the Governor and the Legislature on the results of the pilot program 
by December 31, 2024. Appropriates the following amounts from the general fund in the following 
fiscal years to SBE for the pilot program: $750,000 in FY2021-22, $1.5 million in FY2022-23, 
and $1.75 million in FY2023-24. 
First sponsor: Rep. Lieberman (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 2/17 from House educ do pass. 
 
HB2825: 
ARIZONA ONLINE INSTRUCTION; STUDY COMMITTEE 
Establishes a 15-member Study Committee on Arizona Online Instruction to examine studies on 
the comparative effectiveness of asynchronous digital teaching and learning programs in K-12 
charter school education to traditional instruction and develop related recommendations. The 
Committee is required to submit a report of its findings and recommendations to the Governor 
and the Legislature by December 15, 2021, and self- repeals January 1, 2022. 
First sponsor: Rep. Schwiebert (D - Dist. 20) 
Status: 2/8 referred to House educ. 
 
HB2840: 
MISCONDUCT INVOLVING WEAPONS; SCHOOL GROUNDS  
The exemption from misconduct involving weapons by knowingly possessing a deadly weapon 
on school grounds for firearms carried within a means of transportation under the control of an 
adult is modified so that the firearm is permitted to be loaded. 
First sponsor: Rep. Parker (R - Dist. 16) 
Status: 3/23 from Senate rules okay. 3/18 Senate jud do pass; report awaited. 3/4 referred to Senate 
jud. 2/24 House COW approved. 2/18 from House jud do pass. 
 
HCR2004: 
SCHOOLS; CONSOLIDATION; UNIFICATION 
The 2022 general election ballot is to carry the question of whether to amend state statute to require 
each school district in Arizona to be a unified school district by July 1, 2028. Each school district 
governing board is required to annually determine the cost saving that result from any 
consolidation or unification with other school districts, and the cost savings are retained by the 
district and used for classroom expenditures as determined by the school board, with at least 25 
percent being used for teacher salaries. Statute exempting small school districts from the general 
budget limit is repealed, and session law provides budget revision amounts for FY2028-29, 
FY2029-30 and FY2030-31. By September 15, 2023, each county school superintendent must 
complete a feasibility study on the unification and/or consolidation of the school districts within 
that county, and provide a copy of the study to all school boards in the county. Required 
components of the feasibility study are specified. By June 30, 2026, the governing board of each 
school district is required to develop, adopt and publish a plan to unify and/or consolidate the 
school district with other school districts within that county. Establishes revenue control limits for 
school districts that are unified or consolidated without an election. The authority to form and 
operate union high school districts in Arizona ends on June 30, 2028. Appropriates $250,000 from 
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the general fund in FY2023-24 to each county with a population of 500,000 persons or less and 
$750,000 to each county with a population of more than 500,000 persons for implementation. 
First sponsor: Rep. Fillmore (R- Dist. 16) 
Status: 1/26 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HCR2005: 
ENGLISH LANGUAGE EDUCATION; REQUIREMENTS 
The 2022 general election ballot is to carry the question of whether to amend state statute to repeal 
and replace provisions related to English language learners. Public schools are required to ensure 
that all English language learners receive the highest quality education, master the English 
language and access high quality, innovative research-based language programs. School districts 
and charter schools are authorized to establish dual- language immersion programs for both native 
and nonnative English speakers. Directs Legislative Council to prepare conforming legislation. 
First sponsor: Rep. Fillmore (R - Dist. 16) 
Status: 2/18 referred to Senate educ. 1/28 passed House 58-1; ready for Senate. 
 
HCR2016: 
INITIATIVES; SUPERMAJORITY VOTE REQUIREMENT 
The 2022 general election ballot is to carry the question of whether to amend the state Constitution 
to require approval by 55 percent of the votes cast on the measure for an initiative or referendum 
measure to become law, instead of a majority of the votes cast. AS PASSED HOUSE 
First sponsor: Rep. Dunn (R- Dist. 13) 
Status: 3/23 from Senate gov do pass. 3/8 referred to Senate gov. 3/4 passed House 31-29; ready 
for Senate. 2/24 retained on House COW calendar. 2/18 from House gov-elect do pass. 2/3 
referred to House gov-elect. filed. 
 
HCR2025: 
SCHOOL DISTRICTS; EXPENDITURE LIMIT; AUTHORIZATION 
The Legislature authorizes the expenditure of local revenues by school districts in excess of the 
expenditure limitation prescribed in the state Constitution in FY2020-21. This authorization is 
effective only on the approval of this resolution by at least 2/3 of the members of each house of 
the Legislature by roll call vote. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist. 25) 
Status: 2/3 from House educ do pass. 1/27 referred to House educ, appro. 
 
HCR2030: 
TEACHERS; ETHICS STANDARDS; RULES 
The 2022 general election ballot is to carry the question of whether to amend state statute to require 
the State Board of Education, by February 1, 2023, to adopt rules to provide for a classroom code 
of ethics and professional standards of behavior. Requirements for the rules are specified, 
including prohibiting teachers and teaching assistants from supporting or opposing during class 
time any candidate for public office, any proposed or enacted legislation, any proposed or decided 
court case or judicial action, and any proposed or executed executive action. Establishes penalties 
for violations. 
First sponsor: Rep. Finchem (R- Dist. 11) 
Status: 2/3 referred to House educ. filed.  
 
HR2004: 
SUSPENDED STUDENTS; VIRTUAL EDUCATION; SUPPORT 
The members of the House of Representatives express their strong support for all schools in 
Arizona to provide appropriate interventions for students before resorting to suspensions and 
expulsion and to provide suspended or expelled students with appropriate virtual or other forms 
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of distance education opportunities to keep them engaged with the education system and their 
futures. 
First sponsor: Rep. Udall (R - Dist. 25) 
Status: 2/23 passed House 58-0; ready for Senate. 2/16 from House rules okay. 2/3 referred to 
House educ. 

 
SENATE BILLS 

 
SB1005: 
SCHOOLS; CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION EDUCATION 
Beginning in the 2021-22 school year, school districts and charter schools are required to establish 
education and training on child abuse prevention for employees and students in accordance with 
guidelines and curricula developed by the Department of Education. Information that must be 
included in the education and training is specified. Each public school is required to post in a 
public area of the school that is readily accessible to students a sign that contains the telephone 
number operated by the Department of Child Safety to receive reports of child abuse or neglect. 
First sponsor: Sen. Steele (D - Dist. 9) 
Status: 1/11 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1026: 
APPROPRIATIONS; EXTENDED BUS ROUTES 
Appropriates $200,000 from the general fund in each of FY2021-22 and FY2022-23 to the 
Department of Transportation to distribute to a regional public transportation authority to extend 
bus routes to Apache Junction. By December 31, 2023, the Dept. is required to submit an 
assessment of the long-term efficacy of extending the bus routes and a recommendation for long- 
term funding of the bus routes to the Governor and the Legislature. 
First sponsor: Sen. Townsend (R - Dist. 16) 
Status: 1/11 referred to Senate appro. 
 
SB1028: 
ALTERNATIVE ASSESSMENT; SPECIAL EDUCATION 
The State Board of Education is required to adopt rules that allow a student to participate in 
alternative testing instead of the required statewide testing if the student is enrolled in a special 
education program and meets criteria specified by the Board. Establishes a 13-member Alternative 
Assessment Study Committee to discuss alternative assessments and related issues. The 
Committee is required to submit a report of its findings and recommendations to the Governor 
and the Legislature by December 1, 2021, and self-repeals July 1, 2022. 
First sponsor: Sen. Barto (R - Dist. 15) 
Status: 3/18 signed by Governor. 3/11 passed House 59-0; ready for Governor. 3/3 from House 
educ do pass.2/23 referred to House educ. 1/28 passed Senate 28-1; ready for House. 
 
SB1035: 
TECHNICAL CORRECTION; PRIVATE SCHOOLS 
Minor change in Title 15 (Education) related to private schools. Apparent striker bus. 
First sponsor: Sen. Barto (R - Dist. 15) 
Status: 1/11 referred to Senate rules only. 
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SB1041: 
STOS; AGGREGATE CAP INCREASE 
The aggregate dollar amount of the cap on the tax credit for contributions to school tuition 
organizations is increased to $10 million in FY2021-22, $15 million in FY2022-23, and $20 
million in FY2023-24 and each FY after, from $5 million.  AS PASSED SENATE 
First sponsor: Sen. Livingston (R - Dist. 22) 
Status: 3/10 from House ways-means do pass. 2/23 referred to House ways-means. 2/1 passed 
Senate 16-14; ready for House. 1/28 Senate COW approved with floor amend #4046. 
 
SB1056: 
ENERGY; WATER; SAVINGS ACCOUNTS 
The maximum length of a contract between a county or municipality and an energy or water 
services company to pay for the incremental cost of energy or water savings measures in facilities 
owned by the county or municipality is increased to 25 years, from 15 years. Other costs and 
revenue are included in the estimated impact to be achieved by a county or municipality through 
energy or water savings measures or services. Reports on school district contracts for guaranteed 
energy cost savings must be filed with the Department of Administration, instead of the 
Governor's Office of Energy Policy. 
First sponsor: Sen. Gray (R - Dist. 21) 
Status: 2/26 signed by Governor. 2/22 substituted in House for identical bill 2333. Passed 
House 60-0; ready for Governor. 2/4 passed Senate 29-0; ready for House. 1/28 from Senate 
nat res-energy-water do pass. 
 
SB1058: 
SCHOOLS; LEARNING MATERIALS; ACTIVITIES 
By July 1 of each year, each school district and charter school is required to prominently list on a 
publicly accessible portion of its website the "learning materials" and "activities" (both defined) 
that were used for student instruction at the school during the prior school year, organized by 
subject area and grade, and any procedures in effect for review or approval of the learning 
materials and activities. Information that must be included in the list is specified. 
First sponsor: Sen. Barto (R - Dist. 15) 
Status: 3/9 referred to House educ. 3/3 passed Senate 16-14; ready for House. 2/2 from Senate 
rules okay. 1/27 from Senate educ with amend #4031. 
 
SB1061: 
SCHOOLS; EMPLOYEES; EMPLOYMENT; DISCIPLINE 
The Department of Education is required to investigate written complaints alleging that a 
"noncertificated person" (defined as a school district or charter school employee who does not 
possess a teaching certificate and meets other specified requirements) has engaged in immoral or 
unprofessional conduct. The State Board of Education is authorized to review a complaint to 
determine whether to take disciplinary action against a noncertificated person who has engaged 
in immoral or unprofessional conduct, including prohibiting the person's employment at a school 
district or charter school for up to five years. Before employing a certificated or noncertificated 
person, school districts and charter schools are required to conduct a search of the educator 
information system that is maintained by the Dept. on the prospective employee. School districts 
and charter schools are prohibited from employing in a position that requires a valid fingerprint 
clearance card either a certificated person whose certificate has been suspended, surrendered or 
revoked and not subsequently reinstated, or a noncertificated person who has been prohibited from 
employment at a school district or charter school by the Board under this legislation. 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 1/26 from Senate rules okay. 
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SB1097: 
PUPILS; EXCUSED ABSENCES; MENTAL HEALTH 
The Arizona Department of Education (ADE) is required to identify an absence due to the mental 
or behavioral health of a pupil as an excused absence. ADE is authorized to adopt guidelines and 
rules for determining what constitutes an absence due to the mental or behavioral health of a pupil. 
First sponsor: Sen. Bowie (D - Dist. 18) 
Status: 3/18 signed by Governor. 3/11 passed House 37-23; ready for Governor. 3/3 from House 
educ do pass. 2/23 referred to House educ. 1/28 passed Senate 29-0; ready for House. 
 
SB1098: 
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS; LIMIT; STOS 
Increases the amount that school tuition organizations are required to allocate for educational 
scholarships or tuition grants to 95 percent of annual revenue from contributions made for tax 
credit purposes, from 90 percent. 
First sponsor: Sen. Bowie (D - Dist. 18) 
Status: 1/12 referred to Senate fin. 
 
SB1099: 
TEACHERS ACADEMY; COUNSELORS; SOCIAL WORKERS 
Expands the Arizona Teachers Academy, which offers scholarships to students who commit to 
teaching in a public school in Arizona, to include students who commit to working as school social 
workers and school counselors in Arizona. Changes the name of the Academy to the Arizona 
Teacher, School Social Workers and School Counselors Academy. Due to voter protection, a 
section of this legislation with a conforming change requires the affirmative vote of at least 3/4 of 
the members of each house of the Legislature for passage. 
First sponsor: Sen. Bowie (D - Dist. 18) 
Status: 1/12 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1100: 
SCHOOL COUNSELORS; GRANTS 
Beginning in the 2026-2027 school year, if sufficient monies are appropriated, each school district 
and charter school is required to hire at least one "school counselor" (defined) for every 550 
students who are enrolled in the school district or charter school. The State Board of Education is 
required to issue a certificate to school counselors who satisfy the certification requirements 
adopted by the Board by rule. A person cannot be employed as a school counselor in a school 
district or charter school in Arizona after June 30, 2022 unless that person obtains a school 
counselor certificate from the Board. Establishes the School Counseling Plan Grant Fund to be 
administered by the Department of Education to provide grants to schools, school districts and 
charter schools to assist with the costs of a "school counseling plan" (defined). Application 
requirements for grants from the Fund are specified. Appropriates the following amounts from 
the general fund in the following fiscal years to the Fund: $19 million in FY2021-22, $38 million 
in FY2022-23, $57 million in FY2023-24, $76 million in FY2024- 25, and $95 million in FY2025-
26. 
First sponsor: Sen. Bowie (D - Dist. 18) 
Status: 1/12 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1109: 
INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX; RATE ADJUSTMENT 
For each fiscal year beginning with FY2021-22, the Joint Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC) 
is required to follow a specified formula to compute an individual income tax rate reduction. For 
each tax year beginning January 1, 2022 and after, the Department of Revenue is required to 
reduce for the current taxable year each individual income tax rate by an equal percentage such 
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that the total amount of the rate reduction is equal to the amount calculated by the JLBC. If the 
amount calculated by the JLBC is equal to or less than zero, the individual income tax rates shall 
be the same as the rates for the immediately preceding taxable year. Applies to taxable years 
beginning with 2022. 
First sponsor: Sen. Mesnard (R - Dist. 17) 
Status: 2/24 Senate COW approved with flr amend #4524. 2/18 from Senate fin do pass. 1/20 
referred to Senate fin. 
 
SB1114: 
SCHOOLS; REQUIRED POSTING; ABUSE HOTLINE 
School district schools and charter schools are required to post in a clearly visible location in a 
public area of the school that is readily accessible to students a sign that contains the telephone 
number of the centralized intake hotline concerning suspected abuse and neglect of children, 
instructions to call 911 for emergencies, and directions for accessing the website of the Department 
of Child Safety for more information. 
First sponsor: Sen. Mesnard (R - Dist. 17) 
Status: 3/24 signed by Governor. 3/18 passed House 59-0; ready for Governor. 3/10 from House 
educ do pass. 3/3 referred to House educ. 2/23 passed Senate 30-0; ready for House. 2/17 from 
Senate educ do pass. 1/20 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1118: 
STO SCHOLARSHIPS; AMOUNT; ELIGIBILITY 
Makes changes to statutes related to school tuition organization (STO) scholarships. Increases the 
maximum scholarship amount in 2021 to $5,600, from $4,200, for students in kindergarten 
through 8th grade and students in a preschool program that offers services to students with 
disabilities, and to $7,500, from $5,500, for students in grades 9 through 12. In each year after 
2021, the limit must be increased by $200, instead of $100. The list of students that may receive 
an STO educational scholarship or tuition grant is expanded to include students who are 
homeschooled before enrolling in a qualified school, students who moved to Arizona from out of 
state before enrolling in a qualified school, and students who participated in an Arizona 
empowerment scholarship account (ESA) and did not renew the ESA in order to accept an STO 
scholarship or grant. AS PASSED SENATE 
First sponsor: Sen. Gowan (R - Dist. 14) 
Status: 3/10 from House ways-means do pass. 3/3 referred to House ways-means. 
 
SB1139: 
CLASSROOM SITE FUND; DISTRIBUTION 
Modifies the purposes for which monies from the Classroom Site Fund must be spent to add 
“student support services” (defined) and to specify that teacher compensation must include a base 
pay and a performance pay component Deletes the requirement for school districts and charter 
schools to allocate 40 percent of the monies received from the Classroom Site Fund for teacher 
compensation increases based on performance and employment related expenses, 20 percent of 
the monies for teacher base salary increases and employment related expenses, and 40 percent of 
the monies for maintenance and operation purposes. The performance based compensation system 
adopted by school district governing boards is no longer required to have individual teacher 
performance account for 33 percent of the 40 percent allocation for teacher compensation. 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 3/18 signed by Governor. 3/11 House COW approved. Passed House 34-26; ready for 
Governor. 3/10 from House rules okay. 3/3 from House educ do pass. 2/24 referred to House educ. 
1/28 passed Senate 29-0; ready for House. 
 
 

60



29 
 

SB1148: 
COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICTS; UNIFICATION; BUDGET 
A common school district that is not within the boundaries of a high school district and that was 
authorized by the voters to establish a unified school district in an election held before the effective 
date of this legislation is authorized to continue calculating its budget and equalization assistance 
pursuant to common school district statute until a high school is approved by the School Facilities 
Board and constructed for the newly formed unified school district, if the newly formed unified 
school district has not constructed a high school within 
10 years after the date of the election. A school district cannot retroactively adjust its budget under 
this legislation. Session law containing this same authorization that expired on June 30, 2020 is 
repealed. Retroactive to July 1, 2020. Emergency clause. [Capital Reports Note: Legislative staff 
indicate this legislation applies only to the Nadaburg Unified School District.] 
First sponsor: Sen. Kerr (R - Dist. 13) 
Status: 2/3 Senate COW approved with amend #4032. 1/27 from Senate educ with amend #4032. 
 
SB1158: 
SCHOOLS; SEIZURE MANAGEMENT; TREATMENT PLANS 
Beginning in the 2021-2022 school year, the parent or guardian of a student who has a seizure 
disorder and who is enrolled in public school in Arizona is authorized to submit to the school 
district or charter school in which the student is enrolled a copy of a seizure management and 
treatment plan developed by the parent or guardian and the physician responsible for the student's 
seizure treatment. Requirements for the plan are specified. School districts, charter schools, 
employees of school districts or charter schools and nurses who are under contract with a school 
district or charter school are immune from civil liability with respect to all decisions made and 
actions taken that are based on good faith implementation of a seizure management and treatment 
plan. By December 1, 2021, the State Board of Education is required to approve an online course 
of instruction that is provided free of charge by a nonprofit national foundation and that supports 
the welfare of individuals with epilepsy and seizure disorders. School nurses and school 
employees whose duties include regular contact with students are required to complete the online 
course. 
First sponsor: Sen. Kerr (R - Dist. 13) 
Status: 1/14 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1164: 
SCHOOLS; AUDITS; FINANCIAL RECORDS; BUDGETS 
School districts and charter schools are required to send a copy of audit reports to the county 
school superintendent and the Arizona Department of Education (ADE). ADE is required to make 
the audit reports available on its website. School district and charter school governing boards are 
required to publicly accept all audits and compliance questionnaires by roll call vote. If a school 
district fails to establish and maintain the uniform system of financial records, the Auditor General 
is required to report that district to the State Board of Education, in addition to ADE, and is 
required to detail the deficiencies in writing in the report. 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 2/2 from Senate rules okay. 1/27 from Senate educ do pass. 
 
SB1165: 
SCHOOLS; PERFORMANCE EVALUATIONS 
Charter school governing bodies and school district governing boards are not required to conduct 
principal or teacher performance evaluations in the 2020-21 school year. For a teacher who was 
designated in the lowest performance classification for the 2019-2020 school year, the absence of 
an evaluation in the 2020-2021 school year cannot be used to enforce dismissal or nonrenewal 
procedures. A teacher evaluation in the 2020-21 school year is not required to a teacher to be 
eligible to receive performance pay from the Classroom Site Fund. These provisions self-repeal 
January 1, 2023. Retroactive to July 1, 2020. Emergency clause. 
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First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 3/18 signed by Governor. 3/11 House COW approved. Passed House 33-27; ready for 
Governor. 3/3 from House educ do pass. 2/25 referred to House educ. 2/4 passed Senate 28-1; 
ready for House. 1/27 from Senate educ do pass. 
 
SB1174:  
APPROPRIATION; STEM INTERNSHIPS 
Appropriates $2 million from the general fund in FY2020-21 to the Arizona Commerce Authority 
for matching monies for educational stipends for high school, college and university students and 
for K- 12 teachers in Arizona who participate in STEM internships. The Authority is required to 
establish guidelines and procedures for awarding the stipends. Some stipend requirements are 
specified, including maximum award amounts. By December 1, 2022, the Authority is required to 
submit a report to the Governor and the Legislature on the stipends and internships. AS PASSED 
SENATE 
First sponsor: Sen. Bowie (D - Dist. 18) 
Status: 3/9 House educ held. 3/3 referred to House educ, appro. 2/25 Senate COW approved with 
flr amend #4592. 2/17 from Senate appro do pass. 2/3 from Senate educ do pass. 1/19 referred to 
Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1178: 
SCHOOLS; TEST RESULTS; LETTER CLASSIFICATION 
If the State Board of Education (SBE) alters the statewide assessment testing window for any 
reason, the SBE is authorized to adjust the dates by which local education agencies are required 
to receive the scores and assessment data proportionately. If the SBE adjusts the dates by which 
local education agencies are required to receive the scores and assessment data, the SBE cannot 
impose penalties on the contractor unless the scores and assessment data are received after the 
adjusted dates. As session law, the Arizona Department of Education (ADE) is prohibited from 
assigning schools or school districts letter grade classifications for school years 2020- 
2021 and 2021-2022. ADE is required to continue to collect and publish data in school years 2020- 
2021 and 2021-2022 concerning the academic and educational performance indicators for schools 
and school districts. ADE is required to develop criteria to identify schools and school districts 
for school years 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 that demonstrate a below average level of 
performance. During school years 2020-2021 and 2021-2022, the governing board of a school 
district is authorized to adopt alternative policies regarding performance based funding or policies 
regarding dismissal or nonrenewal procedures for teachers who continue to be designated in the 
lowest performance classification. Retroactive to July 1, 2020.First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist. 
20) 
Status: 2/4 Senate COW approved with flr amend #4111. 1/27 from Senate educ do pass. 
 
SB1188: 
RESULTS-BASED FUNDING; REPEAL; SPECIAL EDUCATION 
Repeals the Results-Based Funding Fund and statute requiring the Department of Education to 
distribute monies from the Fund to school districts and charter schools based on a specified 
formula. Appropriates $68.6 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the Department of 
Education to provide special education compensatory grants. Contains a legislative intent section. 
First sponsor: Sen. Engel (D - Dist. 10) 
Status: 1/19 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1189: 
SPECIAL EDUCATION; GROUP B WEIGHTS 
Monies in the Extraordinary Special Education Needs Fund are continuously appropriated, instead 
of subject to legislative appropriation. The Arizona Department of Education (ADE) is authorized 
to retain up to two percent of the monies in the Fund for administration purposes. ADE is required 
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to award monies from the Fund to school districts and charter schools with eligible claims 
demonstrating that a student receiving special education services has incurred costs in the current 
year of at least the statewide per pupil funding average multiplied by three. ADE is required to 
evaluate claim requests on a quarterly basis, and a process for prioritizing funding if there are 
insufficient monies in the Fund is specified. ADE is required to report to the Governor and the 
Legislature by December 15 of each year on claims funded in the previous year. Certain special 
education related group B support level weights are increased. Appropriates $5 million from the 
general fund in FY2021-22 to the Fund. 
First sponsor: Sen. Engel (D - Dist. 10) 
Status: 1/27 from Senate educ do pass. 
 
SB1191: 
FINANCIAL AID TRUST FUND; APPROPRIATION 
The Arizona Board of Regents is required, instead of allowed, to establish a Financial Aid Trust 
Fund. At least 75 percent of the monies distributed from the Fund must be awarded to resident 
undergraduate students. Previously, at least 50 percent of the monies were required to be used for 
grant aid. Appropriates $85 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the Financial Aid Trust 
Fund. 
First sponsor: Sen. Engel (D - Dist. 10) 
Status: 1/19 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1192: 
SCHOOLS; DRUG VIOLATIONS; REPORTING OPTIONS 
In lieu of the requirement to immediately report a drug violation to a peace officer, and if the 
violation involves a student, a school administrator is permitted to refer the student to an 
appropriate program for at-risk students that is selected by the school. 
First sponsor: Sen. Engel (D - Dist. 10) 
Status: 1/19 referred to Senate jud. 
 
SB1210: 
SCHOOLS; COMPULSORY ATTENDANCE AGE; INCREASE 
School attendance is mandatory for children if they are between 6 and 18 years of age (formerly, 
between 6 and 16) unless the child has obtained a high school diploma or G.E.D. or has graduated 
from a home school program. 
First sponsor: Sen. Mendez (D - Dist. 26) 
Status: 1/19 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1211: 
EMPLOYEES; SCHOOL CONFERENCES; LEAVE 
Employers are required to grant an employee school conference or activity leave of up to a total 
of 16 hours during any school year, not more than 4 hours of which may be taken during one day, 
to attend school conferences or activities related to the employee's child if a list of specified 
conditions applies. 
First sponsor: Sen. Mendez (D - Dist. 26) 
Status: 1/19 referred to Senate com. 
 
SB1212: 
SCHOOLS MEALS; WATER 
By July 1, 2022, each school district and charter school is required to provide access to free, fresh 
drinking water during meal times in the food service areas of each school. 
First sponsor: Sen. Mendez (D - Dist. 26) 
Status: 1/19 referred to Senate educ. 
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SB1213: 
POSTSECONDARY INSTITUTIONS; SEXUAL CONSENT POLICIES 
Each public and private college, university and community college in Arizona is required to adopt 
policies to define consent to sexual activity that contain specified provisions. 
First sponsor: Sen. Mendez (D - Dist. 26) 
Status: 1/19 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1227: 
STUDY COMMITTEE ON CLASS SIZES 
Establishes a 15-member Study Committee on Class Sizes to determine appropriate class sizes, 
identify methods of reducing class sizes, determine the costs of the methods of reducing class 
sizes, and identify how existing school facilities and available classroom space are conducive to 
reducing class sizes. The Committee is required to submit a report of its findings and 
recommendations to the Governor, the Superintendent of Public Instruction, and the Legislature 
by December 31, 2021, and self- repeals June 1, 2022. 
First sponsor: Sen. Marsh (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 2/2 from Senate rules okay.  1/27 from Senate educ with amend #4033. 
 
SB1246: 
SCHOOL DISTRICTS; BOARDS; TERM LIMITS 
A person is not eligible to serve more than two consecutive terms on the governing board of a 
school district. Session law allows all persons serving as members of a school district governing 
board on the effective date of this legislation to continue to serve until the expiration of their 
normal terms. 
First sponsor: Sen. Bowie (R - Dist. 18) 
Status: 1/21 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1260: 
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS; STATUTORY CONFORMITY 
Exempts the property of veterans with service or nonservice connected disabilities who are 
Arizona residents from taxation, with an allowed exemption amount of $4,117 multiplied by the 
percentage of the veteran's disability, as rated by the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, if the 
person's total assessment does not exceed $27,970. The exemption limit for property of widows, 
widowers and persons with total and permanent disabilities is increased to $4,117, from $3,000, 
if the person's' total assessment does not exceed $27,970, increased from $20,000. Also makes 
various changes to property tax statutes in order to conform to proposed changes to property tax 
exemptions contained in the state Constitution. Conditionally enacted on the state Constitution 
being amended by a vote of the people at the next general election by the passage of Senate 
Concurrent Resolution 1019 to consolidate and reorganize provisions relating to exemptions from 
property taxation. AS PASSED SENATE 
First sponsor: Sen. Mesnard (R - Dist. 17) 
Status: 3/17 from House ways-means do pass. 3/9 referred to House ways-means. 3/4 passed 
Senate on reconsideration 16-14; ready for House. 2/24 Senate COW approved with amend #4086 
and flr amend #4527. 2/9 from Senate rules okay. 2/4 from Senate fin with amend #4086. 1/21 
referred to Senate fin. 
 
SB1273: 
STOS; CONTRIBUTIONS; ALLOWABLE USES 
An educational scholarship or tuition grant issued by a school tuition organization may be used 
for registration, extracurricular activities, standardized testing for college credit or readiness and 
career and technical education industry certification assessments for the student. 
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First sponsor: Sen. Mesnard (R - Dist. 17) 
Status: 4/14 retained on House COW calendar. 3/25 from House ways-means do pass. 3/9 referred 
to House ways-means. 3/3 passed Senate 16-14; ready for House. 2/9 from Senate rules okay. 2/4 
from Senate fin do pass. 1/21 referred to Senate fin. 
 
SB1279: 
STUDENTS; DATA; ACCESSIBILITY 
The Arizona Department of Education (ADE) is required to adopt policies and procedures to allow 
access of specified student level data to county school superintendents, the State Board of 
Education and the State Board for Charter Schools. ADE is required to develop, publish, and make 
publicly available policies and procedures to comply with the federal Family Educational Rights 
and Privacy Act and other relevant privacy laws and policies. Requirements for the policies and 
procedures are listed. 
First sponsor: Sen. Pace (R - Dist. 25) 
Status: 3/31 from House appro do pass. 3/10 from House educ do pass. 3/3 referred to House educ, 
appro. 2/24 passed Senate 30-0; ready for House. 2/17 from Senate educ do pass. 1/21 referred to 
Senate educ. 
 
SB1287: 
SCHOOL FUNDING; APPROPRIATIONS 
Establishes the Building Renewal Fund, to be administered by the School Facilities Board (SFB). 
The SFB is required to distribute monies in the Fund to school districts to maintain the adequacy 
of existing school facilities. Establishes a formula for computing the building renewal amount for 
each school building based on age, student capacity, and cost per square foot. The SFB is required 
to inventory and inspect all school buildings in this state in order to develop a database to 
administer the building renewal formula, and to use the database to compute the building renewal 
formula distributions. Establishes requirements for project priority and prohibited expenditures. 
Makes supplemental appropriations of the following amounts from the general fund in the 
following fiscal years to the Fund: $57.8 million in FY2021- 22, $115.6 million in FY2022-23, 
$173.4 million in FY2023-24, $231.2 million in FY2024-25, and $289 million in FY2025-26. 
Makes supplemental appropriations of the following amounts from the general fund in the 
following fiscal years to the Department of Education for apportionment to school districts for 
district additional assistance: $70.49 million in FY2021-22, $140.98 million in FY2022-23, 
$211.47 million in FY2023-24, $281.95 million in FY2024-25, and $352.44 million in FY2025-
26. Makes a supplemental appropriation of $18.66 million from the general fund in FY2025-26 
to the Department of Education for apportionment to school districts for district additional 
assistance. 
First sponsor: Sen. Engel (D - Dist. 10) 
Status: 1/25 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1289: 
FOURTH-YEAR FUNDING; CTEDS 
Students in 9th grade and students in the school year immediately following graduation who are 
enrolled in courses that are approved jointly by the governing board of the Career Technical 
Education District (CTED) and each participating school district or charter school may be 
included in a CTED's calculation of student count or average daily membership. Funding cannot 
be provided for more than four years for the same student. Funding for students in grade 9 is 
provided only if the student reaches the grade 10, and at that time, funding is provided for that 
student for grade 9 and for any subsequent year in which the student is eligible for funding. The 
member school district and the CTED are required to determine the apportionment of the average 
daily membership and student enrollment for a student, except that the amount apportioned cannot 
exceed 1.0 for either entity. 
First sponsor: Sen. Engel (D - Dist. 10) 
Status: 1/25 referred to Senate educ. 
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SB1292: 
APPROPRIATION; DYSLEXIA AND LITERACY SERVICES 
Appropriates $2.5 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the Department of Education 
for a list of specified dyslexia and literacy services, including designating a dyslexia specialist, 
implementing a dyslexia screening plan, improving the reading proficiency of pupils in 
kindergarten through 3rd grade, and distributing to school districts and charter schools to provide 
additional funding to support students with language-based learning struggles, including dyslexia. 
First sponsor: Sen. Shope (R - Dist. 8) 
Status: 2/17 passed Senate 22-8; ready for House. FAILED Senate on reconsideration 15- 
15. 2/3 from Senate appro do pass. 1/25 referred to Senate appro. 
 
SB1294: 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE; EXPENDITURE LIMITATION  
For the purposes of calculating community college district expenditure limitations, the multiplier 
for the number of full-time equivalent students enrolled in career and technical education 
courses is increased to 1.0, from 0.3. As session law, retroactive to July 1, 2020, if a community 
college district exceeds its expenditure limitation for FY2020-21, FY2021-22, or FY2022-23, 
the district cannot have any state aid withheld and the penalty is $100. AS PASSED SENATE  
First sponsor: Rep. Shope (R - Dist 8) 
Status: 6/30 transmitted to Governor. 5/13 from House rules okay. House COW approved with 
amend #4924 and flr amend #5133. Passed House 49-10; returned to Senate for concurrence in 
House amendments. 3/25 from House crim jus ref with amend #4924. 3/15 withdrawn from House 
ways-means, further referred to House crim jus ref. 2/23 passed Senate 21-9; ready for House. 
2/16 from Senate rules okay. 1/25 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1295: 
ADVANCED PLACEMENT COURSES; EXAMS; APPROPRIATIONS 
Establishes the Advanced Placement Course Access, Participation and Success Program within 
the Arizona Department of Education (ADE) to expand and enhance access to, participation in 
and student success in advanced placement courses and advanced placement exams. Establishes 
the Advanced Placement Exam Fee Waiver Program to eliminate or reduce the advanced 
placement exam fee costs for all students enrolled in public schools in Arizona who have a family 
income that does not exceed 185 percent of the federal poverty guidelines or otherwise meet the 
eligibility guidelines as set by ADE. ADE is required to submit a report containing specified 
information on these programs to the Governor and the Legislature by August 15 of each year. 
The programs terminate on July 1, 2031. Appropriates $1.5 million from the general fund in 
FY2021-22 to the newly established Advanced Placement Course Access, Participation and 
Success Program Fund and $1.2 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the newly 
established Advanced Placement Exam Fee Waiver 
Program Fund. AS PASSED SENATE 
First sponsor: Sen. Shope (R - Dist. 8) 
Status: 3/10 from House appro do pass. 3/3 referred to House educ, appro. 2/25 Senate COW 
approved with amend #4064 and flr amend #4537. 2/17 from Senate appro do pass.  2/3 from 
Senate educ with amend #4064.  1/25 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1315: 
NONCERTIFICATED SCHOOL EMPLOYEES; DUE PROCESS 
School boards are required to adopt personnel policies for noncertificated school district 
employees with substantially equivalent due process procedures as those for certificated teachers. 
First sponsor: Sen. Alston (D - Dist 24) 
Status: 1/25 referred to Senate educ. 
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SB1316: 
HEARING EVALUATIONS; PRESCHOOLS 
The Department of Health Services program of hearing evaluation services is expanded to include 
students in public or private preschool programs. 
First sponsor: Sen. Alston (D - Dist 24) 
Status: 1/25 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1317: 
TEXTBOOKS; REPRESENTATION; DISABILITIES; SEXUAL ORIENTATION 
Governing boards for common schools and high schools are prohibited from approving any 
textbook or other instructional material that contains any matter reflecting adversely on persons 
on the basis of race, ethnicity, sex, religion, disability, nationality, sexual orientation or gender 
identity. 
First sponsor: Sen. Alston (D - Dist 24) 
Status: 1/25 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1318: 
SCHOOLS; CORPORAL PUNISHMENT; PROHIBITION 
A teacher, principal or other school employee is prohibited from subjecting a student to "corporal 
punishment" (defined). 
First sponsor: Sen. Alston (D - Dist 24) 
Status: 1/25 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1340: 
SCHOOLS; SEX EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 
All school districts and charter schools are required to provide sex education instruction that is 
"medically accurate" and "age appropriate" (both defined) for students in kindergarten through 
grade 12. Information that must be included in sex education instruction is specified. Sex 
education for grades 6 through 12 is required to stress the importance of using effective methods 
of contraception, including abstinence, to prevent unintended pregnancy and protect against 
sexually transmitted infections. School districts and charter schools are required to make sex 
education instruction materials available for parental review. A student may be excused from any 
part of the instruction only at the written request of the student's parent or guardian. Parents have 
the right to opt out of sex education, instead of the right to opt in. Statute governing parental 
involvement in schools and requiring school boards to adopt policies promoting parent 
involvement that include a list of required provisions is expanded to include charter schools. 
First sponsor: Sen. Navarrete (D - Dist 30) 
Status: 1/25 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1341: 
SCHOOLS; INCENTIVE PROGRAM; DUAL ENROLLMENT 
The College Credit by Examination Incentive Program is renamed the Dual Enrollment and 
College Credit by Examination Incentive Program, and the Program is expanded to provide an 
incentive bonus to teachers, school districts and charter schools for students who complete a 
qualifying dual enrollment course with a passing grade. Each community college district 
governing board is required to maintain a list of qualifying dual enrollment courses that a high 
school student may take and the passing grade required in each dual enrollment course in order to 
receive college credit, and to provide the list of dual enrollment courses and passing grades to the 
Arizona Department of Education (ADE) and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by 
September 1 of each year. Beginning in FY2022- 23, ADE is required to pay an incentive bonus 
to school districts and charter schools for each student in grades 9 through 12 who completes a 
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qualifying dual enrollment course and who is enrolled in a school where 50 percent or more of 
the students are eligible for free or reduced-price lunches. Each qualifying student generates a 
bonus of $450 per passing grade in a qualifying dual enrollment course for the school. If the 
statewide sum of per student bonuses exceeds the amount available, bonus monies must be 
reduced proportionally. 
First sponsor: Sen. Navarrete (D - Dist 30) 
Status: 1/25 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1349: 
PROCUREMENT; FINAL LIST; NUMBER 
For the purpose of the procurement code, a request for qualifications is required to state that in a 
procurement of multiple contracts for professional services to be awarded to a single person or 
firm, that there will be a single final list of no more than ten persons or firms, instead of at least 
three and not more than five persons or firms. The maximum number of persons or firms on the 
single final list for a procurement for multiple contracts that are awarded to separate persons or 
firms is increased to ten, from five. If the purchasing agency will hold interviews as part of the 
selection process, the maximun number of interviews held is increased to ten. AS PASSED 
SENATE 
First sponsor: Sen. Gray (R - Dist 21) 
Status: 5/5 signed by Governor. 4/28 passed House 36-24; ready for Governor. 3/23 from House 
rules okay. 3/18 from House gov-elect do pass. 3/10 referred to House gov-elect. 3/4 Senate COW 
approved with amend #4270. 2/23 withdrawn from Senate appro. 2/17 from Senate gov with 
amend #4270. 1/26 referred to Senate gov, appro. 
 
SB1376: 
SCHOOLS; CURRICULUM; MENTAL HEALTH 
The State Board of Education must require that all health education instruction include mental 
health instruction. Mental health instruction may be included in a health course or another existing 
course and is required to incorporate the multiple dimensions of health by including mental health 
and the relationship of physical and mental health to enhance student understanding, social and 
emotional learning, and attitudes and behavior that promote health and well-being. 
First sponsor: Sen. Bowie (D - Dist 18) 
Status: 6/30 transmitted to Governor. 3/16 from House rules okay. 3/3 from House educ do pass. 
2/25 referred to House educ. 2/16 passed Senate 29-1; ready for House. 2/3 from Senate educ do 
pass. 1/26 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1393: 
CONTINUING HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAM 
The State Board of Education is required to establish a continuing high school program to provide 
adult learners with alternative study services that lead to the issuance of a high school diploma 
and industry recognized credentials. The Board is required to authorize service providers that are 
qualified 501(c) (3) organizations that meet specified requirements to operate schools through 
partnerships with school districts, nonprofit charter schools or Career Technical Education 
Districts. A school participating in the program is eligible to receive base support level funding 
and additional assistance in the same manner as a school district or charter school, but is not 
eligible for transportation funding or Arizona online instruction funding. Establishes reporting 
requirements for service providers, and requires the Department of Education to report on the 
Program to the Governor and the Legislature by December 15, 2024 and by December 15 of each 
year after. The Board is authorized to approve program service providers with a total projected 
average daily membership of up to 350 in FY2022-23, up to 700 in FY2023- 
24, and up to 1,400 in FY2024-25 and each FY after. The program terminates on July 1, 2031. 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist 20) 
Status: 1/26 referred to Senate educ. 
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SB1395: 
2021 SUMMER SCHOOL; ADE; APPROPRIATION 
Appropriates $25 million from the general fund in FY2020-21 to the Arizona Department of 
Education (ADE) to award grants to school districts for funding summer school programs for the 
summer of 2021. ADE is required to establish grant application criteria and to give priority to 
Title I schools when awarding grants. 
First sponsor: Sen. Marsh (D - Dist 28) 
Status: 1/27 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1399: 
COURSE OPTIONS; FUNDING PORTABILITY; PROGRAM 
Establishes a Course Options and Funding Portability Program to be administered by the State 
Board of Education. Beginning in the 2022- 2023 school year, school districts and charter schools 
in the Program are authorized to allow any student in grades 10 through 12 to enroll in one or 
more courses offered by the school district or charter school, whether or not the student is 
primarily enrolled in the school district or charter school. A student who enrolls in a course or 
courses offered by a school district or charter school that is not the student's primary school district 
or charter school is considered to be concurrently enrolled in the school district or charter school 
offering the course under the Program. Establishes a process for students to participate in the 
Program. For each course completed under the Program, the lesser of the average daily 
membership that is equal to 1.0 divided by the total number of courses that the student is required 
to take that school year, or one sixth average daily membership is generated and transferred to the 
school district or charter school in which the student is concurrently enrolled. The primary school 
district or charter school in which the student is enrolled is required to subtract the average daily 
membership generated from its average daily membership calculation. The State Board of 
Education is required to adopt rules to carry out the Program. The Program ends on July 1, 2031. 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist 20) 
Status: 1/27 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1400: 
SCHOOLS; COURSE EQUIVALENTS 
Beginning in the 2022-2023 school year, school districts and charter schools are required to allow 
students in grades 9 through 12 to receive one elective credit per school year through any of a list 
of methods, including working, participating in organized sports, community arts, or approved 
outside learning opportunities, and passing any course offered by a private postsecondary 
institution, community college or state university. Establishes guidelines for earning course credit 
and generating average daily membership through these methods. The State Board of Education 
is authorized to adopt rules to allow out-of-school experiences to satisfy the academic standards 
prescribed by the State Board of Education for students in kindergarten programs and grades 1 
through 8. AS PASSED SENATE 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist 20) 
Status: 3/23 House educ held. 3/16 referred to House educ. 3/3 passed Senate 16-14; ready for 
House. 3/1 Senate COW approved with amend #4154 and flr amend #4612. 2/25 retained on 
Senate COW calendar. 2/16 from Senate rules okay. 1/27 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1401: 
ALTERNATIVE TEACHER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM; EXTENSION 
The statutory life of the Alternative Teacher Development Program is extended ten years to July 
1, 2030. Retroactive to July 1, 2020. 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist 20) 
Status: 6/30 transmitted to Governor. 3/16 from House rules okay. 3/10 from House educ do pass. 
3/3 referred to House educ. 2/24 Senate COW approved. 2/16 from Senate rules okay. 1/27 
referred to Senate educ. 
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SB1403: 
LITERACY; DYSLEXIA SCREENING 
Retroactive to July 1, 2021, the deadline for school districts and charter schools to ensure that at 
least one kindergarten through third grade teacher in each school has received training related to 
dyslexia is extended one year to July 1, 2022. Retroactive to July 1, 2020, the deadline for the 
Department of Education to develop a dyslexia screening plan is extended two years to July 1, 
2022. Beginning August 1, 2025, the State Board of Education is required to establish a literacy 
endorsement as a requirement for all certificated teachers who provide literacy instruction in 
kindergarten through 5th grade. Requirements for the literacy endorsement are specified, 
including passing a literacy instruction assessment. Beginning August 1, 2022, all approved 
educator preparation programs in elementary education and early childhood education must 
require the courses that are necessary to obtain a literacy endorsement. AS PASSED SENATE 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist 20) 
Status: 4/26 retained on House COW calendar. 3/23 from House rules okay. 3/16 House educ do 
pass; report awaited; from House educ do pass. 3/9 House educ held. 3/3 referred to House educ. 
2/25 Senate COW approved with amend #4155 and flr amend #4596. 2/16 from Senate rules okay. 
1/27 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1404: 
STATE SEAL OF BILITERACY; ASSESSMENT  
Modifies the requirements for a student to obtain a state seal of biliteracy on their high school 
diploma to require the student to pass an examination in English language arts, instead of pass the 
standardized end-of-course examinations in English language arts. Retroactive to July 1, 2020. 
AS PASSED SENATE AS SIGNED BY GOVERNOR 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist 20) 
Status: 3/26 signed by Governor. 3/18 passed House 41-18; ready for Governor. 3/10 from House 
educ do pass. 3/3 referred to House educ. 2/25 Senate COW approved with amend #4277. NOTE 
SHORT TITLE CHANGE. 2/18 from Senate educ with amend #4277. 1/27 referred to Senate 
educ. 
 
SB1410: 
APPROPRIATION; NEW FACILITY; KIRKLAND ELEMENTARY 
Appropriates $3 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the School Facilities Board to 
distribute to the Kirkland Elementary School District to replace an existing school building. AS 
PASSED SENATE 
First sponsor: Sen. Fann (R - Dist 1) 
Status: 3/10 from House appro do pass. 3/2 referred to House educ, appro. 2/22 passed Senate 30-
0; ready for House. 2/18 Senate COW approved with amend #4161 and the rules tech amendment. 
1/27 referred to Senate appro. 
 
SB1423: 
SCHOOLS; BULLYING POLICY; DEFINITION 
Defines "bullying" as any written, verbal or physical act or any electronic communication that is 
intended to harm or that a reasonable person would know is likely to harm one or more students. 
Charter schools are required to prescribe and enforce policies and procedures to prohibit students 
from harassing, intimidating and bullying other students. The policies and procedures must 
include specified elements. Also modifies the required elements of school district anti-bullying 
policies. Contains a legislative intent section. 
First sponsor: Sen. Bowie (D - Dist 18) 
Status: 3/2 referred to House educ, appro. 1/27 referred to Senate educ. 
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SB1433: 
STUDENTS; DISTANCE LEARNING PLANS; FUNDING 
For FY2020-21, students who receive instruction through a distance learning plan are required to 
be funded at the same amount as students receiving in-person instruction, and cannot be funded 
as students receiving Arizona online instruction. Retroactive to July 1, 2020. Emergency clause. 
First sponsor: Sen. Mesnard (R - Dist 17) 
Status: 3/2 referred to House educ, appro. 2/18 passed Senate 24-6; ready for House. 1/27 referred 
to Senate appro. 
 
SB1449: 
SCHOOLS; STATE AID; ADJUSTMENT  
Subject to the review by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, the Superintendent of Public 
Instruction is required to adjust state aid for a school district in the current year if the governing 
board of a school district requests the recalculation of state aid for a prior year due to a change in 
assessed valuation that occurred as the result of a decision by a county board of equalization or 
the State Board of Equalization, or as a result of the correction of a property tax error. Retroactive 
to July 1, 2019. AS SIGNED BY GOVERNOR 
First sponsor: Sen. Kerr (R - Dist 13) 
Status: 3/30 signed by Governor. 3/24 Senate concurred in House amendments and passed on 
final reading 30-0; ready for Governor. 3/18 House COW approved with amend #4805. Passed 
House 60-0; returned to Senate for concurrence in House amendments. 3/10 from House ways-
means with amend #4805. 3/2 referred to House ways-means. 2/22 passed Senate 30-0; ready for 
House. 2/16 from Senate rules okay. 1/27 referred to Senate appro. 
 
SB1452: 
ARIZONA EMPOWERMENT SCHOLARSHIPS ACCOUNTS; REVISIONS 
Numerous changes to statutes relating to Arizona Empowerment Scholarship Accounts (ESAs). 
The definition of "qualified student" is expanded to include a child who receives federal Title I 
services for low-income students under the federal Every Student Succeeds Act or a child who 
receives free or reduced-price lunches under the National School Lunch and Child Nutrition Acts. 
The prohibition on a student accepting a scholarship from a school tuition organization 
concurrently with an ESA for the qualified student in the same year applies only before grade nine 
or in any year if the combined scholarship awards exceed the total per pupil spending of the public 
school district in which the student resides. Expands the list of qualified expenses that ESA monies 
may be used for to include public transportation services in Arizona, including a commuter pass 
for the qualified student, or commercial transportation service between the qualified student's 
residence and a qualified school in which the qualified student is enrolled. A child who 
participates in an ESA continues to be entitled to an equitable share of the funding that would 
otherwise be allocated to a charter school or school district for that child from the Classroom Site 
Fund. Within ten days after the effective date of this legislation, the staff of the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee are required to revise the calculation of the per pupil amount from the 
Classroom Site Fund for FY2021-22 to include children participating in an ESA. AS PASSED 
SENATE 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist 20) 
Status: 5/25 retained on House COW calendar. 5/13 from House rules okay. 3/17 from House 
ways-means with amend #4848 and #4859. 2/23 referred to House ways-means. 2/15 Senate 
COW approved with amend #4067 and flr amend #4253. Passed Senate 16-14; ready for House. 
2/3 from Senate educ with amend #4067. 1/27 referred to Senate educ. 
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SB1453: 
COMMUNITY COLLEGES; FOUR-YEAR DEGREES 
Community colleges in counties with a population of 750,000 or less (all but Maricopa and 
Pima) are authorized to offer four-year baccalaureate degrees that are accredited by a regional 
accreditation agency approved by the U.S. Department of Education. Community colleges in 
counties with a population of more than 750,000 (Maricopa and Pima) are authorized to offer 
four-year baccalaureate degrees that are accredited by a regional accreditation agency approved 
by the U.S. Department of Education, except that for the first four years baccalaureate degrees 
are offered those degrees cannot exceed 5 percent of the total number of degrees offered by the 
college, and for the fifth and subsequent years baccalaureate degrees cannot exceed 10 percent of 
the total number of degrees offered. In counties with a population of more than 750,000 
(Maricopa and Pima), tuition per credit hour for the third and fourth years of a four-year 
baccalaureate program cannot exceed 150 percent of the tuition per credit hour of any other 
community college district program. Establishes criteria that a community college district must 
consider when determining whether to offer baccalaureate degree programs. Each community 
college offering a baccalaureate degree program is required to submit a report to the Joint 
Legislative Audit Committee by October 1 of the fifth year after offering baccalaureate degree 
programs, and information that must be included in the report is specified. Contains legislative 
findings. AS PASSED HOUSE 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist 20) 
Status: 5/4 signed by Governor. 4/28 Senate concurred in House amendments and passed on final 
reading 24-6; ready for Governor. 
 
SB1456: 
SEX EDUCATION INSTRUCTION; PARENTAL RIGHTS 
Would have made numerous changes to statutes relating to sex education in public schools. School 
districts and charter schools would have been prohibited from providing sex education instruction 
before the 5th grade. Would have prohibited charter schools, in addition to school districts, from 
providing sex education instruction to a student unless the student's parent provided written 
permission. Written permission from a parent would have been required for a student to participate 
in instruction on AIDS and HIV. School districts and charter schools would have been required 
to make any sex education curricula, including curricula related to instruction on AIDS and HIV, 
available for a parent's review, and to notify parents where the curricula is available before the 
parent provides written permission. Before a school district or charter school offered sex education 
instruction, the school district governing board or charter school governing body would have been 
required to review and approve the sex education course of study and ensure compliance with 
statute. Before approval, the board would have been required to make any proposed sex education 
course of study available to the public for review and comment. Public educational institutions 
would have been required to obtain signed, written consent from a student's parent or guardian 
before providing sex education instruction or instruction regarding sexual orientation, gender 
identity, or gender expression to the student. When the public educational institution sought 
consent, it would have been required to be at the same time as informing the student's parent or 
guardian of the parent or guardian's right to review the instructional materials and activities. By 
December 15, 2021, each school district and charter school that offered any sex education 
instruction would have been required to review its course of study and revise it to comply with 
this legislation. AS VETOED BY GOVERNOR. In his veto message, the Governor stated that 
the language of the bill is overly broad and vague and could lead to unintended consequences. He 
also stated that he is issuing an Executive Order to require schools to post sex education 
curriculum online. 
First sponsor: Sen. Barto (R - Dist. 15) 
Status: 4/20 VETOED. 4/14 House COW approved. Passed House 31-28; ready for Governor. 
3/25 from House jud dp pass. 3/11 referred to House jud. 3/3 passed Senate 16-14; ready for 
House. 2/23 from Senate rules okay. 2/17 from Senate educ do pass. 1/27 referred to Senate educ. 
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SB1464: 
PROCUREMENT; INFORMATION CONTENT PROVIDER; PROHIBITION 
Beginning on the effective date of this legislation, the Director of the Department of 
Administration is required to terminate, and direct any state government unit or political 
subdivision to terminate, any existing contract with a contractor that is an information content 
provider or a qualified marketplace platform that has engaged in "targeted censorship" (defined 
as deleting or placing a disclaimer on any form of free speech that is unequally applied based on 
a particular belief that is expressed in any form). State government units and political subdivisions 
are prohibited from contracting with an information content provider or a qualified marketplace 
platform that has engaged in targeted censorship. 
First sponsor: Sen. Rogers (R - Dist. 6) 
Status: 1/28 referred to Senate trans-tech. 
 
SB1500: 
ELDERLY ASSISTANCE FUND; STATE TREASURER  
Establishes the Elderly Assistance Fund, to be administered by the State Treasurer. The State 
Treasurer is required to distribute monies in the Fund to each county treasurer to reduce the 
primary school district taxes of "qualified individuals" (defined as an individual who lives in an 
organized school district and who is approved for the property valuation protection option for 
persons 65 years of age or older) in that county. Establishes a formula for distribution. Repeals 
statute requiring the board of supervisors in a county with a population of more than 2 million 
persons to establish an elderly assistance fund. Appropriates $4.6 million from the general fund 
in FY2021-22 to the Fund. The legislature intends that the appropriation be considered ongoing 
funding in future years. Effective January 1, 2022. AS PASSED SENATE 
First sponsor: Sen. Townsend (R - Dist 16) 
Status: 3/31 from House appro do pass. 3/25 withdrawn from House ways-means. 3/3 referred to 
House ways-means, appro. 2/25 Senate COW approved with amend #4465 and flr amend #4598. 
NOTE SHORT TITLE CHANGE. 2/16 further referred to Senate appro.  
 
SB1510: 
APPROPRIATION; SCHOOLS; ENROLLMENT STABILIZATION GRANTS  
Appropriates an unspecified amount (blank in original) from the general fund in FY2021-22 to 
the Department of Education to distribute to school districts and charter schools for enrollment 
stabilization grants to mitigate the economic impacts of COVID-19 and provide financial stability 
to local education agencies in Arizona. 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist 20) 
Status: 2/1 referred to Senate appro. filed. 
 
SB1513: 
EMPOWERMENT SCHOLARSHIP ACCOUNTS; QUALIFIED STUDENTS 
For the purpose of Arizona empowerment scholarship accounts, the definition of "qualified 
student" is expanded to include a child whose parent is a veteran of the U.S. Armed Forces, a 
child whose parent is a "first responder," and a child of a "health professional" (define elsewhere 
in statute) who is employed full-time and who provides direct patient care. 
First sponsor: Sen. Rogers (R - Dist. 6) 
Status: 2/1 referred to Senate educ. filed. 
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SB1572: 
SCHOOLS; EARLY LITERACY 
Beginning August 1, 2022, the State Board of Education must require all applicants for all 
certificates for common instruction to pass a literacy instruction assessment to show that the 
applicant is capable of effectively teaching foundational reading skills, implementing reading 
instruction, and providing effective instruction and interventions for students with reading 
deficiencies, including students with characteristics of dyslexia. Beginning August 1, 2022, the 
State Board of Education must require all approved educator preparation programs in 
elementary education and early childhood education to require the courses necessary to obtain a 
literacy endorsement. If sufficient monies are appropriated, beginning in the 2022-2023 school 
year, the State Board of Education is required to adopt a statewide kindergarten entry evaluation 
tool to administer to students in kindergarten programs within 45 calendar days after the 
beginning of each school year. The parent of any student who exhibits a reading deficiency at 
any time during the school year must be notified in writing within three weeks after the reading 
deficiency is identified, and information that must be included in the notice is specified. 
Retroactive to July 1, 2021, the deadline for school districts and charter schools to ensure that at 
least one kindergarten through third grade teacher in each school has received training related to 
dyslexia is extended one year to July 1, 2022. Retroactive to July 1, 2020, the deadline for the 
Department of Education to develop a dyslexia screening plan is extended two years to July 1, 
2022. Session law requires SBE to review the K-3 reading program and consider any changes to 
statute, policy or administration to improve the reading proficiency of students. SBE is required 
to report on the review to the Governor and the Legislature by December 15, 2021. AS PASSED 
SENATE  
First sponsor: Sen. Shope (R - Dist. 8) 
Status: 3/16 House educ do pass; report awaited; from House educ do pass. 3/10 referred to House 
educ. 3/3 passed Senate 26-4; ready for House. 2/25 Senate COW approved with amend #4278 
and flr amend #4541. 2/18 from Senate educ with amend #4278. 2/1 referred to Senate educ. filed. 
 
SB1619: 
CHARTER SCHOOLS; FORMATION; PETITION REQUIREMENTS 
Each applicant seeking to establish a charter school is required to present to the county school 
superintendent of the county in which the charter school will be located a petition that is signed 
by at least 30 parents or guardians of students who reside more than four miles from any school 
district school that is assigned a letter grade of A and who intend on having their children attend 
the new charter school, or signed by at least 20  parents or guardians of students who reside 
more than four miles from any school district school that is assigned a letter grade of B and who 
intend on having their children attend the new charter school, or signed by at least 10 parents or 
guardians of students who reside more than four miles from any school district school that is 
assigned a letter grade of C or lower and who intend on having their children attend the new 
charter school. 
First sponsor: Sen. Quezada (D - Dist. 29) 
Status: 2/1 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1620: 
CHARTER SCHOOL OMNIBUS 
Various changes to statutes relating to charter schools. Beginning January 1, 2022, the sponsor of 
a charter school is prohibited from contracting with a for-profit organization to establish a charter 
school. Charter schools, governing bodies of charter schools, charter school sponsors, charter 
holders, charter school operators, corporate boards of directors of charter school operators and 
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management organizations that contract with charter schools are required to comply with the open 
meeting requirements of Arizona's open meeting law, and with the public records requirements of 
Arizona's public records laws. Each charter school and education management organization or 
charter management organization that enters into a management services contract with the charter 
school is required to ensure that an annual independent audit of financial statements is conducted 
and that the results of that audit, including individual salaries paid by the charter school to the 
education management organization or charter management organization, and any management 
letter issued in connection with that audit are made available to the public. Charter school 
governing boards must consist of at least three members, no more than two of which may be 
immediate family members serving simultaneously. Immediate family members are prohibited 
from being a majority of the governing board members of a charter school. If a charter school 
closes, any asset of that charter school that was acquired in whole or in part with public monies is 
required to be returned to the state, instead of remaining the property of the charter school, with 
some exceptions. The sponsor of a charter school is required to annually compile specified 
information relating to the governance and operations of each charter school it sponsors and post 
the information to a public website. By July 1, 2022, each charter school in Arizona is required to 
adopt and comply with procurement policies that include at least a list of specified requirements 
and prohibitions, including a prohibition on purchasing any good or service from any member of 
the charter holder or charter school governing body or an immediate family member of those 
persons. The Attorney General is authorized to seek relief for any violation of the procurement 
policies through an appropriate criminal or civil action in superior court. A charter school is 
prohibited from limiting admission based on ability to provide a financial contribution to the 
charter school or any agreement to volunteer at or for the charter school. The Department of 
Education or the Auditor General is required, instead of allowed, to conduct financial, program 
or compliance audits of charter schools. An audit of a charter school is required to identify the 
source of any profit distribution that exceeds net profits for that year. More. 
First sponsor: Sen. Quezada (D - Dist. 29) 
Status: 2/1 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1621: 
ARIZONA ONLINE INSTRUCTION; REPORTING 
Online course providers and online schools are required to report a list of specified information 
to the Department of Education, including the number of students enrolled and average number 
of courses these students passed. 
First sponsor: Sen. Quezada (D - Dist. 29) 
Status: 2/1 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1622: 
SCHOOL REPORT CARDS 
For the purpose of school report cards, "school" includes online course providers and online 
schools. The information that the school report card is required to include beginning in FY2020-
21 is expanded to include specified revenue and spending breakdowns per pupil, the state average 
funding information for school districts and charter schools, and per pupil amounts for special 
education, extracurricular activities and facilities. 
First sponsor: Sen. Quezada (D - Dist. 29) 
Status: 2/1 referred to Senate educ. 
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SB1623: 
STUDENTS; UNPAID SCHOOL MEAL FEES 
Local education agencies are required to ensure that a student with unpaid school meal fees is not 
shamed, treated differently or served a meal that differs from what a student with no unpaid fees 
would receive. School personnel and volunteers at a local education agency that serves meals to 
students during the instructional day are prohibited from taking disciplinary action against a 
student that results in the denial or delay of a meal. 
First sponsor: Sen. Quezada (D - Dist. 29) 
Status: 2/4 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1624: 
STUDENTS; UNPAID SCHOOL MEAL FEES 
Repeals the Results-Based Funding Fund and statute requiring the Department of Education to 
distribute monies from the Fund to school districts and charter schools based on a specified 
formula. Eligibility for support programs funded by the Early Literacy Grant Program Fund is 
expanded to include prekindergarten students. Appropriates $68.6 million from the general fund 
in FY2021-22 to the Early Childhood Development and Health Fund. Contains a legislative intent 
section. 
First sponsor: Sen. Quezada (D - Dist. 29) 
Status: 2/4 referred to Senate appro. 
 
SB1625: 
SPECIAL EDUCATION; COST STUDIES 
By December 1, 2021 and every two years thereafter, the Department of Education is required to 
complete a cost study of special education programs. 
First sponsor: Sen. Quezada (D - Dist. 29) 
Status: 2/4 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1626: 
SCHOOLS; PROHIBITED COURSES; REPEAL 
Repeals statute prohibiting school districts or charter schools from offering classes that promote 
the overthrow of the U.S. government, promote resentment toward a race or class of people, are 
designed primarily for students of a particular ethnic group or advocate ethnic solidarity. 
First sponsor: Sen. Quezada (D - Dist. 29) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1627: 
MODEL ETHNIC STUDIES CURRICULUM 
By September 1, 2022, the Superintendent of Public Instruction is required to develop a model 
ethnic studies curriculum for use in grades 7 through 12, designed to prepare students to be global 
citizens in a global society with an appreciation for the contributions of diverse cultures. The 
Superintendent is required to post the model curriculum online and periodically update the model 
curriculum to incorporate best practices in ethnic studies. A public school that serves any 
combination of students in grades 7 through 12 is authorized to offer an ethnic studies course that 
incorporates the model curriculum. The Superintendent is also required to establish an Ethnic 
Studies Advisory Committee to recommend state learning standards and grade-level expectations 
that identify the knowledge and skills that all public school students need to be global citizens in 
a global society with an appreciation for the contributions of diverse cultures. 
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First sponsor: Sen. Quezada (D - Dist. 29) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1628: 
PUPIL DISCIPLINE; SCHOOLS 
A school district or charter school is authorized to suspend or expel a student in kindergarten 
through 4th grade only if all of a list of circumstances apply, including that the district or school 
has employed alternative behavioral and disciplinary interventions. School districts and charter 
schools are prohibited from imposing an expulsion of more than one year or a suspension of more 
than 15 school days. If a student is expelled from a school district or charter school, the district or 
school is required to provide the student and the student's parents with resources regarding at least 
three accessible alternative educational options currently available to the student. If a student is 
expelled from a school district or charter school or suspended for more than 5 school days, the 
district or school is authorized to provide educational services for the student in an alternative 
education setting. School districts and charter schools are permitted to refuse to admit a student 
who was previously expelled from that district or school and continues to endanger the health or 
safety of others due to continuing to threaten violence. School districts and charter schools are 
required to quarterly report to the Department of Education on a list of specified information 
related to student discipline, including suspension, expulsion, and alternative education. More. 
First sponsor: Sen. Quezada (D - Dist. 29) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1629: 
SCHOOLS; PUPIL DISCIPLINE; ANNUAL REPORT 
By September 1 of each year beginning in 2022, the Arizona Department of Education (ADE) is 
required to submit to the Governor and the Legislature a report containing a list of information on 
school "discipline measures" (defined) and the "rate of disciplinary disparity" (defined) for each 
discipline measure by "subgroup" (defined as a list of specified demographic groups). ADE is 
required to track school district and charter school progress toward reducing the disciplinary rate 
and rate of disciplinary disparity and annually submit related information to the State Board of 
Education. 
First sponsor: Sen. Quezada (D - Dist. 29) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1630: 
SCHOOLS; TEACHER PERFORMANCE EVALUATIONS 
The specific procedures for the teacher performance evaluation system that school governing 
boards are required to prescribe must include one actual classroom observation, reduced from at 
least two. The qualified evaluator is authorized to use a series of informal walk-throughs 
throughout the school year to determine teacher performance. 
First sponsor: Sen. Quezada (D - Dist. 29) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1640: 
CORPORATE INCOME TAX; CREDIT; EDUCATION 
Establishes the High Demand Public School Fund for the purpose of providing grants to public 
schools to accommodate students who are on the public school's waiting list. Establishes 
requirements for public schools to receive a grant from the Fund. Establishes a list of authorized 
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uses for grant monies. Establishes a corporate income tax credit for the amount of voluntary cash 
contributions made by the taxpayer during the tax year to the Fund. The amount of the credit is 
the total amount of the taxpayer's contribution for the tax year. The aggregate amount of credits 
is capped at $20 million in FY2020-21, and the cap is increased by 10 percent each FY, except 
that the aggregate amount cannot exceed $100 million in any FY. Taxpayers are allowed to 
designate a public school beneficiary. If the allowable tax credit exceeds taxes due, the taxpayer 
may carry the unused amount forward for up to five consecutive tax years. Retroactive to tax years 
beginning with 2021. 
First sponsor: Sen. Leach (R - Dist. 11) 
Status: 2/23 from Senate rules with the tech amend. 2/17 Senate fin amended; report awaited. 2/3 
referred to Senate fin. 
 
SB1677: 
CHARTER SCHOOLS; SALE; VACANT BUILDINGS 
If a charter school decides to sell or lease a vacant and unused building or a vacant and unused 
portion of a building, the charter school cannot prohibit a school district from negotiating to buy 
or lease the property in the same manner as other potential buyers or lessees. 
First sponsor: Sen. Quezada (D - Dist. 29) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1683: 
SCHOOLS; TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT; PROGRAMS; APPROPRIATION 
The State Board of Education (SBE) is required to establish the Transportation Support for 
Enrollment Options Grant Program. Beginning in the 2021-2022 school year, the parent of a 
student in Arizona is authorized to apply for monthly transportation grants of up to $80 a month 
if the parent's child or children attend either a school district school under open enrollment or a 
charter school, and the parent either needs financial support to exercise that option or lives within 
20 miles of the school district boundary of the selected school, but a bus program is not available 
to pick up the student in the parent's neighborhood. Beginning in the 2021-2022 school year, the 
Arizona Department of Education (ADE) is required to establish the Parent Options for School 
Transportation Grant Program. School districts and charter schools are authorized to apply to 
ADE to participate in the Program. A participating school district or charter school is permitted 
to use a portion of its transportation funding to provide transportation grants to parents of students 
in that school or district. Both programs terminate on July 1, 2031. Appropriates $10 million from 
the general fund in FY2021-22 to SBE to distribute public school transportation modernization 
grants, family transportation stipend grants and improved municipal bus route grants. Establishes 
requirements for the grants. 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 2/10 from Senate educ with amend #4158. 2/3 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1684: 
SCHOOLS; TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT; ENROLLMENT POLICIES 
Numerous changes to statutes relating to school choice. Modifies statute governing open 
enrollment policies, including to require school districts to give enrollment preference to and 
reserve capacity for resident students, students returning to the school from the prior year, and 
siblings of enrolled students. If the number of open enrollment requests or applications exceeds 
the capacity of a program, class, grade level or building, a school district school is required to 
select students through an equitable selection process, except that preference shall be given to 
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siblings of a student selected through the equitable selection process. School district schools are 
prohibited from limiting open enrollment admission based on a list of factors. The State Board of 
Education (SBE) is required to establish the Transportation Support for Enrollment Options Grant 
Program. Beginning in the 2021-2022 school year, the parent of a student in Arizona is authorized 
to apply for monthly transportation grants of up to $80 a month if the parent's child or children 
attend either a school district school under open enrollment or a charter school, and the parent 
either needs financial support to exercise that option or lives within 20 miles of the school district 
boundary of the selected school, but a bus program is not available to pick up the student in the 
parent's neighborhood. Beginning in the 2021-2022 school year, the Arizona Department of 
Education (ADE) is required to establish the Parent Options for School Transportation Grant 
Program. School districts and charter schools are authorized to apply to ADE to participate in the 
Program. A participating school district or charter school is permitted to use a portion of its 
transportation funding to provide transportation grants to parents of students in that school or 
district. Both programs terminate on July 1, 2031. More. Appropriates $10 million from the 
general fund in FY2021-22 to SBE to distribute public school transportation modernization grants, 
family transportation stipend grants and improved municipal bus route grants. Establishes 
requirements for the grants. 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 2/18 from Senate educ with amend #4279. 2/3 referred to Senate educ, appro.  
 
SB1685: 
SCHOOLS; ATTENDANCE BOUNDARIES; OPEN ENROLLMENT 
Numerous changes to statutes relating to school choice. Modifies statute governing open 
enrollment policies, including to require school districts to give enrollment preference to and 
reserve capacity for resident students, students returning to the school from the prior year, and 
siblings of enrolled students. If the number of open enrollment requests or applications exceeds 
the capacity of a program, class, grade level or building, a school district school is required to 
select students through an equitable selection process, except that preference shall be given to 
siblings of a student selected through the equitable selection process. School district schools are 
prohibited from limiting open enrollment admission based on a list of factors. The State Board of 
Education (SBE) is required to prescribe a standard format for describing open enrollment options 
to ensure clarity and consistency for parents in understanding their enrollment options. Each 
January SBE is required to design a public awareness effort and distribute materials that 
communicate to the public the ability to choose any public school in Arizona. More. 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 3/3 referred to House educ. 2/24 passed Senate 16-14; ready for House. 2/16 from Senate 
rules okay. 2/3 referred to Senate educ.  
 
SB1704: 
CIVICS EDUCATION; PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT; APPROPRIATION 
The State Board of Education is required to prescribe academic standards that require all school 
districts and charter schools to provide instruction on American civics education that promotes 
civic service, prepares students for the duties of citizenship, and includes instruction on a list of 
topics, including the U.S. Constitution and the Bill of Rights. Establishes the American Civics 
Education Instruction Grant Program in the Department of Education, to provide grants to pay a 
teacher's costs of attending a professional development course in civics education and media 
literacy. Requirements for grant applications are specified. The Program terminates on July 1, 
2031. Appropriates $100,000 from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the newly established 
American Civics Education Instruction Fund for the Program. 
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First sponsor: Sen. Mendez (D - Dist. 26) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1705: 
ADE; DIGITAL AND MEDIA INSTRUCTION 
By January 15, 2022, the Arizona Department of Education (ADE) is required to identify best 
practices and make recommendations for instruction in "digital citizenship" and "media literacy" 
(both defined). ADE is required to establish a Digital Citizenship and Media Literacy Advisory 
Committee within ADE and consult with the Committee to develop the best practices and 
recommendations. Beginning in the 2022-2023 school year, school districts and charter schools 
are required to annually review policies and procedures on digital citizenship and media literacy. 
Contains a legislative intent section. 
First sponsor: Sen. Mendez (D - Dist. 26) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1706: 
SCHOOL INSTRUCTION; HISTORY EDUCATION PROGRAMS 
In adopting the course of study and competency requirements for school curriculum and high 
school graduation, the State Board of Education must include a requirement that all history 
education programs include instruction regarding the roles and contributions of lesbian, gay, 
bisexual and transgender people in the history of the United States and Arizona. 
First sponsor: Sen. Mendez (D - Dist. 26) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1707: 
SCHOOLS; IMMUNIZATION RATE; WEBSITE POSTING 
Each public school, including charter schools, that maintains a website is required to post on the 
website the immunization rate of students who are enrolled at that school. 
First sponsor: Sen. Mendez (D - Dist. 26) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1717: 
TEACHERS ACADEMY; REVISIONS 
Makes changes relating to the Arizona Teachers Academy. If an Academy student enrolls in a 
summer term, that term cannot be included in the calculation of the student's post-graduation 
public service commitment. Also blends multiple enactments. Retroactive to January 1, 2021. Due 
to voter protection, this legislation requires the affirmative vote of at least 3/4 of the members of 
each house of the Legislature for passage. 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 2/25 Senate COW approved with amend #4281 and flr amend #4597. 2/18 from Senate 
educ with amend #4281. 2/3 referred to Senate educ.  
 
SB1735: 
SCHOOLS; EXPENDITURE LIMIT; OVERRIDES 
The maximum time period that voters in a school district may approve a budget in excess of the 
revenue control limit is increased to ten years, from seven years. A budget increase approved for 
five years or more is no longer required to be reduced to 2/3 of the initial proposed percentage 
increase in the next to last year and 1/3 of the initial proposed percentage increase in the last year. 
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First sponsor: Sen. Marsh (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ, fin. 
 
SB1736: 
STO SCHOLARSHIPS; LOW-INCOME REQUIREMENTS 
To be eligible to receive an educational scholarship or tuition grants from a school tuition 
organization, a student's family income cannot exceed 185 percent of the income limit required to 
qualify a child for reduced-price lunches under the federal National School Lunch and Child 
Nutrition Acts. 
First sponsor: Sen. Marsh (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate fin. 
 
SB1737: 
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS; LIMIT; STOS 
Increases the amount that school tuition organizations are required to allocate for educational 
scholarships or tuition grants to 95 percent of annual revenue from contributions made for tax 
credit purposes, from 90 percent. 
First sponsor: Sen. Marsh (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate fin. 
 
SB1738: 
RESULTS-BASED FUNDING; REPEAL; APPROPRIATION 
Repeals the Results-Based Funding Fund and statute requiring the Arizona Department of 
Education (ADE) to distribute monies from the Fund to school districts and charter schools based 
on a specified formula. Appropriates $68.6 million from the general fund in FY2021-22 to ADE 
to distribute to school districts and charter schools that receive federal Title I monies according to 
a specified formula. 
First sponsor: Sen. Marsh (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1739: 
COLLEGE CREDIT; INCENTIVE PROGRAM; REPEAL 
Repeals the College Credit by Examination Incentive Program, which provided an incentive 
bonus to teachers, school districts, and charter schools for students who obtained a passing score 
on a qualifying examination for college credit while in high school. Appropriates $5 million from 
the general fund in FY2021-22 to the Early Literacy Program Fund. Contains a legislative intent 
section. 
First sponsor: Sen. Marsh (D - Dist. 28) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1740: 
AUDITOR GENERAL; CHARTER SCHOOLS; APPROPRIATION 
The school-wide audit team in the office of the Auditor General is required to conduct 
performance audits and monitor charter schools in the same manner it audits and monitors school 
districts. Appropriates $300,000 and three FTE positions from the general fund in FY2021-22 to 
the Auditor General to conduct audits of charter schools. 
First sponsor: Sen. Marsh (D - Dist. 28) 

81



50 
 

Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1769: 
SCHOOLS; GROUP B WEIGHT; ELIGIBILITY 
For the purpose of school base support level funding, establishes a weighted student count of 
0.075 to 0.250 for the newly established "FRPL" (defined as students who meet the economic 
eligibility requirements for the federal National School Lunch and Child Nutrition Acts for free 
or reduced- price lunches), depending on the percentage of students at that school that meet the 
economic eligibility requirements. For FY2021- 22, only schools in which 96 percent or more of 
the students meet the economic eligibility requirements qualify for the FRPL group B weight. For 
FY2022-23, only schools in which 91 percent or more of the students meet the economic 
eligibility requirements qualify for the FRPL group B weight. 
First sponsor: Sen. Gonzales (D - Dist. 3) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1770: 
SCHOOLS; GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS; ADJUSTMENT 
The State Board of Education is required to adjust the minimum number of credits necessary for 
high school graduation for a student who is in grades 9 through 12 and who is homeless, is a 
former dependent child or foster child or has been placed in out-of-home placement, or is a 
delinquent juvenile or an incorrigible child who has been ordered by a court to the Department of 
Juvenile Corrections, a probation department or private agency, or to receive residential treatment 
services. A student who qualifies for an adjustment is required to take all required statewide 
assessments or an achievement assessment from the menu of assessments, and is required to 
correctly answer at least 60 of the 100 questions on a civics test unless otherwise exempt. School 
districts and charter schools are required to establish a process for requesting qualification for an 
adjustment, and to identify and inform students who may qualify. 
First sponsor: Sen. Gonzales (D - Dist. 3) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SB1774: 
PUBLIC SCHOOLS; 2020-2021; 2021-2022; FUNDING 
For the purposes of computing base support level funding for FY2020-21, the weighted student 
count for a school district, charter school, or Career Technical Education District (CTED) is the 
greater of the weighted student count computed for FY2018-19, FY2019-20, or FY2020-21. For 
the purposes of computing base support level funding for FY2021-22, the weighted student count 
for a school district, charter school, or CTED is the greater of the weighted student count computed 
for FY2018-19, FY2019-20, FY2020-21, or FY2021-22. For FY2020-21, the amounts for charter 
additional assistance must be computed using the greater of the student count for FY2018-19, 
FY2019-20, or FY2020-21. For FY2021-22, the amounts for charter additional assistance must 
be computed using the greater of the student count for FY2018-19, FY2019-20, FY2020-21, or 
FY2021-22. For FY2020-21, the amounts for district additional assistance must be computed 
using the greater of the student count for FY2018-19 or FY2019-20. For FY2021-22, the amounts 
for district additional assistance must be computed using the greater of the student count for 
FY2018-19, FY2019-20, or FY2020-21. For FY2020-21, students who receive instruction 
through a distance learning plan are required to be funded at the same amount as students receiving 
in-person instruction and cannot be funded as students receiving Arizona online instruction. 
Retroactive to July 1, 2020. Emergency clause. 
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First sponsor: Sen. Gonzales (D - Dist. 3) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SB1810: 
CHILDHOOD TRAUMA TRAINING; PROGRAM; APPROPRIATION 
Beginning in the 2022-2023 school year, the Arizona Department of Education (ADE) is required 
to offer to certificated teachers and administrators in public schools optional childhood trauma 
awareness and prevention training on the effects of childhood trauma on student achievement and 
social development. Information that must be included in the training is specified, and ADE is 
authorized to partner with a nonprofit organization to provide the training. The State Board of 
Education is required to adopt rules to allow certificated teachers and administrators to count 
childhood trauma awareness and prevention training as continuing education credits. Appropriates 
$100,000 from the general fund in FY2021-22 to the newly established Childhood Trauma 
Awareness and Prevention Training Grant Program Fund, which ADE may use to issue grants to 
pay the costs of attending childhood trauma awareness and prevention training. 
First sponsor: Sen. Peshlakai (D - Dist. 7) 
Status: 2/3 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SCR1020: 
ENGLISH LANGUAGE EDUCATION; REQUIREMENTS 
The 2022 general election ballot is to carry the question of whether to amend state statute to repeal 
and replace provisions related to English language learners. Public schools are required to ensure 
that all English language learners receive the highest quality education, master the English 
language and access high quality, innovative research-based language programs. School districts 
and charter schools are authorized to establish dual- language immersion programs for both native 
and nonnative English speakers. Directs Legislative Council to prepare conforming legislation. 
First sponsor: Sen. Shope (R - Dist. 8) 
Status: 3/24 from House educ do pass. 3/4 referred to House educ. 2/22 passed Senate 23-7; ready 
for House. 2/16 from Senate rules okay. 1/25 referred to Senate educ. 
 
SCR1021: 
AGGREGATE EXPENDITURE LIMITATION; SCHOOL DISTRICTS 
The 2022 general election ballot is to carry the question of whether to amend the state Constitution 
to change the aggregate expenditure limitation for all school districts by using FY2022-23 as the 
base year, instead of FY1979-80. 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 2/10 from Senate educ do pass. 1/25 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
 
SCR1022: 
SCHOOL DISTRICTS; EXPENDITURE LIMIT; AUTHORIZATION  
The Legislature authorizes the expenditure of local revenues by school districts in excess of the 
expenditure limitation prescribed in the state Constitution in FY2020-21. This authorization is 
effective only on the approval of this resolution by at least 2/3 of the members of each house of 
the Legislature by roll call vote. 
First sponsor: Sen. Boyer (R - Dist. 20) 
Status: 2/10 from Senate educ do pass. 1/25 referred to Senate educ, appro. 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

DATE OF MEETING: July 6, 2021

TITLE: Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $1,167,579.65
 (Final Total) 
_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
A copy of the vouchers for goods and services received by Amphitheater Public Schools and recommended for 
payment has been provided to the Governing Board.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board approve payment of the vouchers as 
presented.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:      

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                 Date June 29, 2021

_______________________________
                                                                                                                 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1 
 

DATE OF MEETING: July 6, 2021 
 
TITLE: Acceptance of Gifts  
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:    
Donations detailed on the attached listing have been received by the District. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION:   
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the above gifts be accepted by the Governing Board. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY:       
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                Date:  June 24, 2021 
   
 
 

_______________________________ 
                                                                                                                 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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Gift and Donation List
Gifts and Donations Exhibit  7-6-21

Ck in the amount $20,000.00 Amphitheater Public Schools Foundation Athletic Fee Waivers
Ck in the amount $315.00 Inter-State Studio & Publishing Co. Wilson Elementary School
Ck in the amount $200.00 Puffin Tee's Amphitheater High School Boys Basketball
Ck in the amount $250.00 Charities Aid Foundation of America Canyon del Oro High School
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1 
 

DATE OF MEETING: July 6, 2021 
 
TITLE: Receipt of May 2021 Report on School Auxiliary and Club Balances  
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:    
Arizona Revised Statutes §§15-1121 and 15-1125 provide for the operation of Student Activity and Auxiliary 
Operations funds respectively.  The Uniform System of Financial Records for Arizona School Districts (USFR) 
outlines procedures to be followed by school districts in the disbursements of monies from either of these funds.  
One requirement for the operational compliance is to provide a report to the Governing Board summarizing the 
transactions for the month. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION:   
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board receive the report of School Auxiliary 
and Club Balances. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY:       
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                Date: June 24, 2021 
 
 
 

_______________________________ 
                                                                                                                 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: July 6, 2021

TITLE: Award of Contract for High and Low Voltage Electrical Services - Based Upon 
Responses to Invitation for Bids (IFB) 06-17-2021

_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
Invitation for Bids 06-17-2021 for the High and Low Voltage Services was posted for 17 days on 
www.azpurchasing.org,  the District bidding list service.  Email notification via www.azpurchasing.org  was 
sent to 93 potential bidders.  Public notice of the bid was also published as required in The Daily Territorial 
newspaper during the bidding period.  This solicitation requested pricing for as needed High and Low Voltage 
Electrical Services.  Forty vendors downloaded the solicitation from www.azpurchasing.org.  Seventeen vendors 
responded with “no bids” for various reasons (working at full capacity, out of service area, etc.). Two vendors 
submitted bids, but one was submitted late leaving just one responsive bid.   The single remaining, responsive 
bidder is listed below.

CONTRACTOR
Sturgeon Electric

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board award a contract to Sturgeon Electric 
as determined by their responsive bid to IFB 06-17-2021 for the High Low Voltage Electrical Services.  In 
accordance with AZ Admin. Code - R7-2-1032 Only One Bid Received, it has been determined that the 
remaining bidder is responsible, the pricing submitted is fair and reasonable, and that other bidders had 
reasonable opportunity to respond.  This contract will begin upon award for fiscal year 2021/2022 with four one-
year renewal options.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                Date:  June 30, 2021

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF MEETING: July 6, 2021 
 
TITLE: Approval of Out of State Travel 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: 
STUDENTS 
Lauren Marlatt, Michelle Bulisache, Elizabeth Jacome, Erika Sparlin, and Jeremy Hayes from Coronado K-8 
School request permission to take 50 students from 7th Grade Science to the Catalina Island Marine Institute in 
Toyon Bay, California, February 21-23, 2022.  Approximate cost of the travel is $21,511 and will be paid for by 
auxiliary funds and tax credit donations.  Three school days will be missed and substitutes are required.   
 
Robert Cannon, Julie Turpin, Lee Street, and Kevin Lawrence from Canyon del Oro High School request 
permission to take 35 students from Canyon Players on a College and Career Tour in Los Angeles, California, 
March 13-17, 2022.  Approximate cost of the travel is $35,022 and will be paid for by student activity funds and 
tax credit donations.  No school days will be missed.   
 

BUDGET CODE KEY 
525-00-100-1001-6892-115-0000 Auxiliary Classroom instruction, Coronado, student travel 
526-00-100-1001-6892-115-0000 Tax Credit Classroom instruction, Coronado, student travel 
525-00-100-1001-6519-115-0000 Auxiliary Classroom instruction, Coronado, student transportation 
526-00-100-1001-6519-115-0000 Tax Credit Classroom instruction, Coronado, student transportation 
525-00-100-1001-6113-115-0000 Auxiliary Classroom instruction, Coronado, substitutes 
526-00-100-1001-6113-115-0000 Tax Credit Classroom instruction, Coronado, substitutes 
850-00-100-3400-6892-282-0000 Student Activity Bookstore, CDO, student travel 
526-00-100-3400-6892-282-0000 Tax Credit Bookstore, CDO, student travel 
850-00-100-3400-6519-282-0000 Student Activity Bookstore, CDO, student transportation 
526-00-100-3400-6519-282-0000 Tax Credit Bookstore, CDO, student transportation 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION:   
It is the recommendation of the administration that the above travel be approved. 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY: 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Matthew Munger       Date:  June 28, 2021 
Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education 
 
 

_____________________________ 
 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: July 6, 2021

TITLE: Approval of Verification of Desegregation Funding Matters and Submission of 
Desegregation Funding Report for Compliance with A.R.S. § 15-910

_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:  A.R.S. § 15-910 requires Arizona school districts who qualify to receive state 
desegregation funding to verify annually how they use their desegregation funds.  Amphitheater qualifies to 
receive state desegregation funds through two separate agreements with the United States Department of 
Education, Office of Civil Rights (“OCR”).  This Board item permits the Governing Board to review 
Amphitheater’s use of desegregation funding and to authorize the Administration to provide the District’s annual 
A.R.S. § 15-910 verification.  

Because this item is presented annually, the Board will be familiar with the below discussions of the reasons for 
Amphitheater’s desegregation funding. Nevertheless, a general explanation is included to enable the Board to 
authorize the requisite verification.  

State Authority for Desegregation Funding
A.R.S. § 15-910 authorizes the issuance of desegregation funding to school districts who are required to budget 
for specific expenses to comply with a court order of desegregation or an administrative agreement with the 
United States Department of Education, Office of Civil Rights, to remediate concerns for racial disparity.  A.R.S. 
§ 15-910(G) states, in pertinent part, as follows:

“… budget for expenses of complying with or continuing to implement activities which were 
required or permitted by a court order of desegregation or administrative agreement with the 
United States department of education office for civil rights directed toward remediating alleged 
or proven racial discrimination which are specifically exempt in whole or in part from the 
revenue control limit and the capital outlay revenue limit….”

This desegregation funding mechanism enables school districts to comply with court orders and OCR administrative 
agreements.  Compliance with judicial or administrative requirements like these generally represent new, and 
sometimes substantial, expenses for school districts because they mandate doing things differently from, and in addition 
to, those things already being done and funded under existing district budgets. 
  
Without the funding made possible through A.R.S. §15-910, school districts would have to fund the supplemental 
programs and activities required by OCR using funds diverted from their maintenance and operations budgets and 
“capital” funding sources.  The end result is a dilution of existing services or the quality thereof, perhaps even exposing 
the District to further claims of inadequate service like those that led to desegregation complaints in the first place. 

Reasons for Amphitheater’s Desegregation Funding.
Amphitheater’s desegregation activities, and consequently its expenses under the statute, arise from two 
administrative agreements between Amphitheater and OCR.  These agreements are known as “Corrective Action 
Agreements”.  The details of each Corrective Action Agreement are identified more fully below.
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1. Lau Corrective Action Agreement.
The first Corrective Action Agreement followed an extensive OCR investigation of Amphitheater’s educational 
programs and services in Compliance Review No. 08925002 (“the Lau Review”).  Initiated in November 1991, this 
OCR review stemmed from a complaint that Amphitheater did not provide sufficient educational services to students 
who are Limited English Proficient (“LEP”) to allow them educational opportunities equal to non-minority students.  

The Lau Review lasted for more than two years and resulted in OCR findings in January 1994 that Amphitheater 
violated Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and Title II of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act.  OCR determined that Amphitheater denied LEP students an equal opportunity for 
meaningful participation in District programs.  It required immediate corrective action by Amphitheater.  Because 
Amphitheater risked potential loss of federal funds and civil penalties if it did not take the corrective action, it entered 
into a Corrective Action Agreement with OCR in January 1994 (“the Lau Agreement”).  

The Lau agreement required the District to ensure that LEP students and students whose primary home language was 
other than English (“PHLOTE” students) have equal access to educational programs and services.  First, the District 
had to develop a comprehensive plan for providing specific programs and services to all LEP students, which includes 
specific procedures for consistent, reliable and timely identification and assessment of students whose language is other 
than English.  The plan was also required to include:

 Timely provision of ESL services for Limited English Proficient students at the appropriate level, i.e., 
beginner, intermediate or advanced;

 A method for collecting and recording follow-up data on students who have left the ESL program
 A provision for students who re-enter the program, if necessary;
 Program evaluation to determine its effectiveness;
 Elimination of barriers which might exclude LEP students from receiving gifted education services; and
 Expansion of gifted education identification and assessment process to ensure access of LEP students.

Second, the Lau Agreement required Amphitheater to develop a plan to ensure appropriate placement of special-needs 
LEP students, whether enrolled at the time of the Lau Agreement or thereafter.  Third, it mandated development of 
plans to improve services to LEP students with translation of parental notices into home languages.

The comprehensive plan described above was developed and implemented in the years that followed.  Implementation 
continues today and takes many forms required or permitted by the Lau Agreement.   Implementation strategies 
include: 

 Sufficient levels of specially trained teachers to provide specialized instruction to LEP students, in 
Sheltered English Immersion classrooms for compliance with Arizona state law, to ensure timely 
provision of services to LEP students. 

 Bilingual instructional assistants to assist teachers in Sheltered English Immersion/ESL classrooms. 
 Additional special education teachers, placed at schools with high numbers of ESL students to ensure 

prompt access to special education services by ESL students and families.
 At schools with significant LEP populations, regular classroom teachers and administrators also play key 

roles in the provision of educational services, monitoring of student success, and assurance of LEP student 
access to other District services including special and gifted education.

 An ESL department, staffed by a director and support staff, operates to coordinate ESL programs and 
services, collect and record data regarding student participants and their families, monitor student success, 
and improve program performance.

 Bilingual clerks are hired to assist in data collection necessary to evaluate program effectiveness and 
student success. Bilingual clerks also enable the District to comply with the requirement to translate 
parental notices and other important district materials.
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 Administrative monitoring of continuing compliance with the Lau Agreement and remain responsible for 
supervision of those efforts.

 An Equal Opportunity Office has been established to ensure that parents and other members of the public 
can raise complaints and concerns about educational opportunities for LEP students within Amphitheater, 
including gifted and special education.

 Recurring staff development, through both “in-house” and external means takes place to maintain and 
improve program effectiveness.

 Provision of necessary supplies and other support materials for the mandated or permitted services.

2. Student Discipline Corrective Action Agreement.
The second OCR agreement followed an OCR investigation of Complaint No. 08925002, which concerned, among 
other things not relevant here, a parent’s complaint that the District engaged in disparate treatment of minority students 
through its disciplinary policies and actions (“the Discipline Investigation”).  The Discipline Investigation began in 
September 1992.  After several months of investigation, OCR concluded that it was unable to make any substantive 
determination on the merits of the parent complaint because Amphitheater’s student discipline record keeping at the 
time was so substandard that OCR was simply unable to investigate.

OCR required corrective action in Amphitheater record keeping practices that would ensure OCR’s ability to 
investigate and determine district compliance with pertinent civil rights laws in the future.  Failure of the District to 
take corrective action might have subjected Amphitheater to loss of federal funds and/or civil penalties for civil rights 
violations.  Consequently, the District entered into a Corrective Action Agreement on or about April 5, 1993 (“the 
Discipline Agreement”).  The Discipline Agreement required Amphitheater to substantially improve its student record 
keeping practices with the obvious goal of documenting and ensuring equity in student discipline matters. 

Desegregation activities required or permitted by the Discipline Agreement consist of the following:

 Maintenance of a computerized student information system that provides timely, complete and accurate 
disciplinary records for students, particularly with regard to disabled or minority students.

 Retention of personnel and service providers responsible for ensuring accurate, timely student data which 
can be examined and evaluated on race, national origin and disability status.

 Placement of behavioral intervention monitors and in-school suspension personnel at schools to 
implement disciplinary programs and services to ensure equitable and lawful treatment of minority, 
national origin and disabled students.

 Maintenance of internal student discipline record audit staff to monitor Amphitheater student disciplinary 
practices, confirm timely and accurate record keeping, 

 Monitoring, by certain district central office administrators, of continuing compliance with the Discipline 
Agreement.

 Operation of an Equal Opportunity Office to enable parents and other members of the public to file 
complaints or report concerns about District disciplinary practices.

 Recurring staff development, through both “in-house” and external means to maintain compliance.
 Provision of necessary supplies and other support materials for the mandated or permitted activities.

Progress since OCR Agreements
Both aspects of Amphitheater’s desegregation activities described above have been highly effective at resolving 
the issues that gave rise to them.  One very clear indication of their success is the fact that OCR has ceased 
monitoring Amphitheater’s compliance under both corrective action agreements.  This reflects OCR’s 
determination that Amphitheater is compliant, i.e., that Amphitheater provides the requisite programs and 
services for LEP student and that Amphitheater evidences demonstrable proof of equitable disciplinary practices.  
Despite having attained compliance status, however, the District cannot simply terminate the programs that 
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enabled compliance. Thus, the District’s continuing desegregation expenditures are necessary to ensure 
continuing compliance with federal mandates.

Annual Verifications
A.R.S. § 15-910(J)(3) requires that a school district who receives desegregation funding provide the following 
verifications: 

(a) A District-wide budget summary and a budget summary on a school-by-school basis for each school 
in the District that lists the sources and uses of monies that are designated for desegregation purposes.

(b) A detailed list of desegregation activities on a District-wide basis and on a school-by-school basis 
for each school in the District. 

(c) The date that the District was determined to be out of compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights 
Act of 1964 (42 United States Code § 2000d) and the basis for that determination.

(d) The initial date that the District began to levy property taxes to provide funding for desegregation 
expenses and any dates that these property tax levies were increased.

(e) If applicable, a current and accurate description of all magnet type programs that are in operation 
pursuant to the court order during the current school year on a district-wide basis and on a school-by-
school basis. This information shall contain the eligibility and attendance criteria of each magnet type 
program, the capacity of each magnet type program, the ethnic composition goals of each magnet type 
program, the actual attending ethnic composition of each magnet type program and the specific activities 
offered in each magnet type program.

(f) The number of pupils who participate in desegregation activities on a District-wide basis and on a 
school-by-school basis for each school in the District.

(g) A detailed summary of the academic achievement of pupils on a District-wide basis and on a school-
by-school basis for each school in the District.

(h) The number of employees, including teachers and administrative personnel, on a District-wide basis 
and on a school-by-school basis for each school in the District that is necessary to conduct desegregation 
activities.

(i) The number of employees, including teachers and administrative personnel, on a District-wide basis 
and on a school-by-school basis for each school in the District and the number of employees at District 
administrative offices that are funded in whole or in part with desegregation monies received pursuant 
to this section.

(j) The amount of monies that is not derived through a primary or secondary property tax levy and that 
is budgeted and spent on desegregation activities on a District-wide basis and on a school-by-school 
basis for each school in the District.

(k) Verification that the desegregation funding will supplement and not supplant funding for other 
academic and extracurricular activities.

(l) Verification that the desegregation funding is educationally justifiable.

(m) Any documentation that supports the proposition that the requested desegregation funding is 
intended to result in equal education opportunities for all pupils in the District.

(n) Verification that the desegregation funding will be used to promote systemic and organizational 
changes within the school district.

(o) Verification that the desegregation funding will be used in accordance with the academic standards 
adopted by the state board of education pursuant to sections 15-701 and 15-701.01.133



(p) Verification that the desegregation funding will be used to accomplish specific actions to remediate 
proven discrimination pursuant to title VI of the civil rights act of 1964 (42 United States Code section 
2000d) as specified in the court order or administrative agreement.

(q) An evaluation by the District of the effectiveness of the District's desegregation measures.

(r) An estimate of when the District will be in compliance with the court order or administrative 
agreement and a detailed account of the steps that the District will take to achieve compliance.

(s) Any other information that the Department of Education deems necessary to carry out the purposes 
of this paragraph.
A substantial portion of the required information listed above is provided to the State of Arizona through 

the budget forms for the District.  Items (d) and (k) through (s), however, must be submitted as individual 
documents, together with a verification form to be executed by the Governing Board President.  These 
submissions, including the verification form to be executed by the Board President, are included as attachments 
to this item.

RECOMMENDATION:  The Administration recommends approval of the attached verifications and 
authorization of the Governing Board President to execute the verification form on behalf of the Governing 
Board.

INITIATED BY:

________________________________________________________________________________
Michelle H. Tong, J.D.,       Date:  June 28, 2021
Associate to the Superintendent and General Counsel

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Desegregation Verification Reporting
Fiscal Year 2022

A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)

District Name:  Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 of Pima County

CTD:  100210000

A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)

_________(d) any dates that property tax levies to provide funding for desegregation expenses were 
increased.

_________(k)  verification that the desegregation funding will supplement and not supplant funding for other 
academic and extracurricular activities.

_________ (l)   verification that the desegregation funding is educationally justifiable.

_________(m)  any documentation that supports the proposition that the requested desegregation funding is 
intended to result in equal education opportunities for all pupils in the school district.

_________(n) verification that the desegregation funding will be used to promote systemic and 
organizational changes within the school district.

_________(o)  verification that the desegregation funding will be used in accordance with the academic 
standards adopted by the State Board of Education pursuant to A.R.S. §§15-701 and 
15-701.01.

_________(p)  verification that the desegregation funding will be used to accomplish specific actions to 
remediate proven discrimination pursuant to Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 
(42 United States Code section 2000d) as specified in the court order or administrative 
agreement.

_________(q)  an evaluation by the school district of the effectiveness of the school district’s desegregation 
measures.

_________(r)  an estimate of when the school district will be in compliance with the court order or 
administrative agreement and a detailed account of the steps that the school district will take 
to achieve compliance.

_________ (s) any other information that the district deems necessary to assist ADE in carrying out the 
purposes of this paragraph.

Please check each reporting item approved by the governing board of the school district. The determination 
that the documentation being submitted to the Arizona Department of Education meets the requirements 
listed above has been made by the district. All submitted documentation will be provided to the Governor, 
the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the chairpersons of the education 
committees of the Senate and the House of Representatives, as required by A.R.S. §15-910.

I certify that the attached documents of the Amphitheater Unified School District, meet the requirements 
outlined in A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3), listed above, and have been authorized by the Governing Board of the 
District for submission to the Arizona Department of Education.

_____________________________________ Susan Zibrat                                                                
President of the Governing Board (signature)   President name (printed)

Mail original signed document to:

ADE, School Finance
1535 West Jefferson, Bin 13
Phoenix, AZ  85007

In addition, electronic copies of documentation, in either Microsoft 
Word, Microsoft Excel, or in portable document format (pdf), should be 
e-mailed to SFBudgetTeam@azed.gov. Electronic copies may also be 
submitted via a CD, if file size is too large for e-mail. Mail CDs to the 
address to the left.
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15-910(J)(3)(d) The initial date that the school district began to levy property 
taxes to provide funding for desegregation expenses and any dates that these 
property tax levies were increased:

Initial Levy: 1992-1993 Fiscal Year

Levy Increases: The Records Retention and Disposition Schedule for Arizona School 
Districts, promulgated by the Arizona State Library, Archives and Public Records 
Agency, mandates the destruction of school district budgets three years after their 
adoption. The District therefore lacks records necessary to fully answer this inquiry.

It is known, however, that the District has not increased its desegregation levy in any 
fiscal year from 1999-2000 to the present.
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15-910(J)(3)(k)
Verification that the desegregation funding will supplement and not supplant 
funding for other academic and extracurricular activities

The Amphitheater Unified School District desegregation programs did not exist in 
their current form at the time the federal Office of Civil Rights required the District, 
by administrative agreement, to develop those programs and services. Those 
programs and services have changed over time, but do and will supplement, and do 
not and will not supplant the programs and services, which existed prior to the 
administrative agreements.

137



15-910(J)(3)(1)
Verification that the desegregation funding is educationally justifiable.

The Amphitheater District’s April 1993 administrative agreement with the U.S. Office 
for Civil Rights mandated the implementation of a new system of imposing, 
documenting and auditing student discipline, for the purpose of ensuring equity and 
the absence of discriminatory impact in student discipline-related functions. The 
District’s January 1994 administrative agreement with the U.S. Office for Civil Rights 
required programs and activities which would assure access to and equity in programs 
in District programs and services for minority students. Desegregation funding 
received by the Amphitheater District is used to implement these agreements. Thus, 
the purpose, intent and requirements of the administrative agreements are 
educationally justified as is the funding of the same.
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15-910(J)(3)(m)
Any documentation that supports the proposition that the requested 
desegregation funding is intended to result in equal education opportunities for 
all pupils in the school district.

Substantial documentation of the basis, purpose and intent of the Amphitheater 
District’s desegregation funding was included in the District's September 19, 2003 
Sunset Review submission concerning the desegregation funding statute, which was 
submitted to Ms. Kimberly Yee at the Arizona State Senate.
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15-910(J)(3)(n)
Verification that the desegregation funding will be used to promote systemic and 
organizational changes within the school district.

The 1993 and 1994 Office for Civil Rights administrative agreements mandated 
substantial systemic and organizational changes within the Amphitheater District. 
New programs and services were required. For example, prior to the 1993 Agreement, 
student discipline records were maintained on a localized, school-site basis. The 
administrative agreements required, among other things, the District implement a 
centralized, district- wide recordkeeping system. That centralized system was, and 
continues to be, made possible by the District's desegregation funding. Desegregation 
funding also supports other programs such as auditing of disciplinary records and 
expanded, comprehensive ELL services, both of which were also changes in District 
organization in place at the time of the respective Office of Civil Rights Agreement.
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15-910(J)(3)(o)
Verification that the desegregation funding will be used in accordance with 
the academic standards adopted by the state board of education pursuant to 
sections 15-701 and 15-701.01.

District programs and services made possible by the District's desegregation funding 
are in accordance with Arizona State Board of Education academic standards, as these 
standards are applicable.
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15-910(J)(3)(p)
Verification that the desegregation funding will be used to accomplish specific 
actions to remediate proven discrimination pursuant to title VI of the Civil Rights 
act of 1964 (42 United States Code § 2000d) as specified in the court order or 
administrative agreement.

The desegregation funding received by the District has been and will continue to be 
used to accomplish specific actions which will ensure equity in the provision of 
programs and services for LEP and minority students, and remediate alleged or proven 
discrimination, as required by the Office of Civil Rights administrative agreements and 
as permitted by A.R.S. § 15-910.
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15-910(J)(3)(q)
An evaluation by the school district of the effectiveness of the school district’s 
desegregation measures.

All of Amphitheater’s desegregation activities have been highly effective at 
resolving the issues that gave rise to them. One very clear indication of their 
success is the fact that OCR has ceased monitoring Amphitheater compliance 
under both corrective action agreements. This reflects OCR’s determination that 
the Amphitheater is compliant, i.e., that Amphitheater provides the requisite 
programs and services for LEP student and that Amphitheater evidences 
demonstrable proof of equitable disciplinary practices. Other measures of success 
and effectiveness include the following:

• In 1996-1997, as the Lau Agreement was nearing just its third year of 
implementation, Amphitheater's rate of ESL students being reclassified 
as English Proficient was higher (9.3%) than the statewide rates reported 
by the Arizona Department of Education (2.7%). In November 1998, as 
OCR concluded monitoring under the Lau Agreement, it found that for 
the entire five years of monitoring, Amphitheater’s reclassification rates 
remained consistently high, at approximately the 9% mark or higher.

• Amphitheater’s Lau Agreement activities continue to result in high 
numbers of students being reclassified from LEP status to English 
Proficient status, and specific reclassification rates verifying this are 
already annually reported to the Arizona Department of Education.

• The Arizona Department of Education has specifically recognized the 
quality and effectiveness of Amphitheater Sheltered English Immersion 
programs and staff, and it has approved training programs for staff in order 
for the same to continue.

• Amphitheater implemented in-school suspension and behavioral 
intervention alternatives years before the legislature required the same by 
virtue of A.R.S. § 15-841(1), recognizing the effectiveness of such 
programs.

• Amphitheater maintains consistently high correlation in the data found in 
school based student disciplinary records and those maintained centrally.

• OCR determined that Amphitheater made significant gains in 
accuracy of student disciplinary records while at the same time 
decreasing student disciplinary incidents.
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15-910(J)(3)(r)
An estimate of when the school district will be in compliance with the court order 
or administrative agreement and a detailed account of the steps that the school 
district will take to achieve compliance.

The Office of Civil Rights has determined that the Amphitheater District is in 
compliance with the 1993 and 1994 Administrative Agreements. District 
desegregation efforts and funding continue to maintain compliance.
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: July 6, 2021

TITLE:        Award of Contract for Learning Management System (LMS) RFP#06-02-2021
_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
In late spring, we discovered that Google would implement a fee/charge for the use of the version of the Google 
Classroom services that teachers had been using free of charge during the pandemic. Upon further investigation, 
it was determined that the cost of the service from this provider for their version of a learning management 
system would be well over the threshold requiring a request for proposals from other providers of similar 
software. In addition, it was critical that the LMS ultimately chosen be fully integrated with our current student 
data management system, Tyler SIS.  The District needs to continue to utilize a learning management system 
given the significance of educational software and technology to the learning process now and into the future.

Request for Proposals 06-02-2021 for a Learning Management System was e-mailed to approximately 296 
vendors via www.azpurchasing.org and posted for 22 days on www.azpurchasing.org, the District bidding 
service.  A solicitation legal notice was posted in the Territorial Newspaper, as required, during the solicitation 
period.  There were 61 vendors that downloaded the solicitation and 33 vendors that responded with “no bids.”  
Google was contacted and did not put in a bid. The District received four (4) responsive proposals. The 
solicitation asked for a Learning Management System.  Proposals were evaluated by an evaluation team made 
up of District Staff based on evaluation criteria listed in the RFP (100 points possible).  

The vendors who submitted proposals were:
Instructure/Canvas
PowerSchool/Schoology
Infosys
Kiddom

A committee reviewed the four proposals that were received in Phase I of the process and upon scoring, 
eliminated two proposals. Neither of the companies eliminated had a full integration with Tyler SIS and did not 
meet other criteria. Two remaining vendors moved to Phase II of the process. 

During Phase II, over thirty-five teachers and all principals were invited to view presentations by each vendor. 
Ultimately 16 individuals viewed the presentations in a live ZOOM session and were asked to provide their 
feedback on the software presented. Of the 16 viewers, 14 of them selected the software that is being 
recommended for award.

A request for Best and Final Offer (BAFO) was issued to the two finalists on June 24, 2021. Both finalists 
submitted their offers on June 28, 2021. The committee reviewed both offers on June 29, 2021.

The Phase II finalists were:

Instructure/Canvas
PowerSchool/Schoology
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

The committee recommends PowerSchool/Schoology for the LMS award for the following reasons:
 Eleven years experience in K-12 education
 Full and tested integration with Tyler SIS
 Program features meeting needs of teachers, students, and parents
 Detailed training and implementation plan
 Ease of transition from current provider
 Full District ownership of content
 Compatible with current devices
 Security features
 Price

The committee was unable to recommend Instructure/Canvas as the provider of this software due to the 
elementary version still being in “beta” form with no set date for release of the final version.

The committee recognizes that the transition to a new learning management system will require work on the part 
of teachers and the administration. We believe that it will be well worth the effort to pull all of the technology 
resources in one location that the district controls, owns, and manages. A learning management system will 
provide the platform for students, teachers, and parents to log on to one location to access the curriculum 
materials that are specific and relevant to the students in a particular grade level or course. The system also 
allows for communication between the teacher and student, and teacher and parents, which is directly related to 
student work and achievement.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board determine that 
PowerSchool/Schoology is the highest qualified vendor and authorize the Administration to negotiate any other 
agreements or contract terms that the Administration determines to be fair and reasonable for the awarded 
contract.  It has been determined that the contract will begin upon award for fiscal year 2021/2022 with four 
one-year renewal options, total contract length not to exceed five years.   

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:     

_________________________________________________________________________________
Roseanne Lopez, Ed.D., Associate Superintendent for Elementary Education Date:  June 30, 2021  

                         

____ ______________________
                                                                                                                     Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent146



                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: July 6, 2021

TITLE:      Study and Approval of the Adopted Expenditure Budget for Fiscal Year 2021-2022
_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
The State of Arizona requires Governing Boards to formally approve and adopt a proposed operating budget for 
the school district.  The final enrollment numbers for the current school year from the Arizona Department of 
Education have not been issued.  The District anticipates that the Average Daily Membership (ADM) for the 
2021-2022 budget will be 11,004.  

The budget being submitted for adoption is identical to the budget proposed on the June 22, 2021 meeting with 
the exception of the additional Desegregation pages required by state law.

Desegregation

These budget pages detail the desegregation expenditures on a school by school basis and are required by 
Arizona Revised Statutes §15-910(J).  The Desegregation Budget total is unchanged from the prior year at 
$4,025,000.

Page 1 of 8

Overall, the Maintenance and Operations budget has decreased by $4,611,834 from the 2020-2021 budget 
revision number 2.   This decrease in the total budget is the result of enrollment declines.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board approves this adopted budget.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                          Date:  June 30, 2021

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY  CTD NUMBER 100210000

FY 2022 REVENUES AND PROPERTY TAXATION

1. Total Budgeted Revenues for Fiscal Year 2021 $

2. Estimated Revenues by Source for Fiscal Year 2022 (excluding property taxes)

  Local 1000    $ 

  Intermediate 2000    $ 

  State 3000    $ 25,000,000

  Federal 4000    $ 14,000,000

  TOTAL $ 39,000,000

3. District Tax Rates for Prior and Budget Fiscal Years (A.R.S. §15-903.D.4)

Prior FY 2021 Est. Budget FY 2022

     Proposed Primary Tax Rate:               3.7551 3.7551

     Adopted Secondary Tax Rates:           

     Revised    M&O Override 0.4699 0.4699

   Special Program Override 0.1645 0.1645

   Capital Override

   Class A Bonds

   Class B Bonds 0.8200 0.8200

   CTED 0.0500 0.0500

   Desegregation 0.2500 0.2500

Total Secondary Tax Rate 1.7544 1.7544

TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES AND AGGREGATE SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET LIMIT (A.R.S. §15-905.H)

Budgeted Expenditures Budget Limit

1. Maintenance and Operation Fund (from pages 1, line 30 and 7, line 11) $ 86,831,675 $ 86,831,675

2. Unrestricted Capital Fund (from pages 4, line 10 and 8, line A.12) $ 6,606,167 $ 6,606,167

3. Federal Projects Other Than Impact Aid (from Budget, page 6, Federal Projects, line 18 minus line 16) $ 45,198,473

The FY 2022 budget file for the version described above will be uploaded via  4. Total Aggregate School District Budget Limit (sum of lines 1 through 3) $ 138,636,315

the Common Logon on ADE’s website by  .

AVERAGE TEACHER SALARIES (A.R.S. §15-903.E)
1. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2022 (budget year) $ 49,628

2. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2021 (prior year) $ 47,491

3. Increase in average teacher salary from the prior year $ 2,137

4. Percentage increase 4%

Telephone: Email: 5. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2018 $ 38,596

6. Total percentage increase in average teacher salary since FY 2018 $ 29%

Comments on average salary calculation (Optional):

July 7, 2021

June 22, 2021

BY THE GOVERNING BOARD

SIGNED

Type the Date as MM/DD/YYYY

SIGNED

520-696-5000

Scott Little

slittle@amphi.com

Superintendent Signature Business Manager Signature

District Contact Employee:

Superintendent Name (Typed Name) Business Manager Name (Typed Name)

Scott LittleTodd Jaeger

Amphitheather Unified

Adopted

 STATE OF ARIZONA

DISTRICTWIDE BUDGET

We hereby certify that the Budget for the Fiscal Year 2022 was

    SCHOOL DISTRICT ANNUAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET

Pima

110,000,000

July 6, 2021

Version

Date

Rev. 5/21 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/30/2021  9:59 AM
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY Pima CTD NUMBER 100210000 VERSION
FUND 001 (M&O) MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION (M&O) FUND

Employee Purchased Totals
FTE Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other Prior Budget %

Expenditures Prior Budget 6300, 6400, FY FY Increase/
FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 2021 2022 Decrease

100 Regular Education
   1000 Instruction 1. 502.10 17,179,527 6,386,955 715,000 481,000 18,000 1.
   2000 Support Services   
      2100 Students 2. 79.90 2,479,521 723,183 253,000 17,500 0 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 54.10 44.60 1,226,274 394,917 194,000 53,100 1,400 1,971,000 1,869,691 -5.1% 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 11.75 10.75 955,792 211,681 249,000 42,400 26,100 1,609,000 1,484,973 -7.7% 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 91.00 81.75 4,425,226 1,211,428 43,400 250 750 5,858,000 5,681,054 -3.0% 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 47.30 44.80 1,959,200 590,292 800,000 191,651 46,400 3,529,500 3,587,543 1.6% 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 216.43 189.89 5,560,677 1,952,118 2,842,916 4,903,600 7,100 15,788,293 15,266,411 -3.3% 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 7.50 6.50 195,106 62,387 14,000 100 0 448,800 271,593 -39.5% 9.
610 School-Sponsored Cocurricular Activities 10. 25.00 105,414 28,765 0 149,000 134,179 -9.9% 10.
620 School-Sponsored Athletics 11. 6.00 4.00 763,995 164,681 295,000 275,000 37,000 1,481,000 1,535,676 3.7% 11.
630 Other Instructional Programs 12. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 12.
700, 800, 900 Other Programs 13. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 13.
   Regular Education Subsection Subtotal (lines 1-13) 14. 1,094.14 964.29 34,850,732 11,726,407 5,406,316 5,964,601 136,750 61,616,893 58,084,806 -5.7% 14.
200 and 300 Special Education
   1000 Instruction 15. 261.73 9,094,505 2,563,775 476,000 16,300 2,200 15.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 16. 50.80 3,380,565 836,261 1,633,100 71,600 0 16.
      2200 Instructional Staff 17. 21.05 18.50 530,717 160,462 191,000 5,200 0 877,700 887,379 1.1% 17.
      2300 General Administration 18. 0.00 2.00 136,972 36,238 6,200 0 0 187,700 179,410 -4.4% 18.
      2400 School Administration 19. 1.00 1.00 8,638 1,610 13,000 0 0 25,700 23,248 -9.5% 19.
      2500 Central Services 20. 0.00 0.00 0 0 5,100 0 0 4,748 5,100 7.4% 20.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 21. 1.00 2.00 46,366 10,201 6,600 2,000 135 71,600 65,302 -8.8% 21.
      2900 Other 22. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 22.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 23. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 23.
   Subtotal (lines 15-23)  24. 394.41 336.03 13,197,763 3,608,547 2,331,000 95,100 2,335 20,212,548 19,234,745 -4.8% 24.
400 Pupil Transportation 25. 133.78 80.61 1,817,928 654,576 1,500,000 900,000 0 5,000,000 4,872,504 -2.5% 25.
510 Desegregation (from Districtwide Desegregation
    Budget, page 2, line 44) 26. 26.
530 Dropout Prevention Programs 27. 2.50 2.50 103,000 20,600 5,800 129,412 129,400 0.0% 27.
540 Joint Career and Technical Education and Vocational   
    Education Center 28. 28.
550 K-3 Reading Program 29. 11.80 8.50 402,124 81,596 1,500 459,656 485,220 5.6% 29.
    Total Expenditures (lines 14, and 24-29)
    (Cannot exceed page 7, line 11) 30. 30.

          
The district has budgeted an amount in the M&O Fund equal to the General Budget Limit as calculated on page 7 of 8.

0.0%

86,831,675

0

91,443,50953,287,518 16,762,399

0

-5.0%9,630,0131,705.57 1,467.50

0 00

0.0%

0.00 0 0

75.57 068.94

139,085

4,025,000 4,025,000

0.00

2,915,971 670,673 391,197

7,012,661

Amphitheather Unified

310.31

545.40

89.66

61.05

27,212,100

3,570,200

12,781,800

6,263,300

-4.9%

47,160

Adopted

-2.7%

-8.9%24,780,482

12,152,780

5,921,526 -5.5%

3,473,204

Rev. 5/21 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/30/2021  9:59 AM Page 1 of 8
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COUNTY CTD NUMBER 100210000 VERSION Adopted

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS BY TYPE (M&O Fund Programs 200 and 300)   

(A.R.S. §§ 15-761 and 15-903) Prior FY Budget FY
1. Total All Disability Classifications 18,182,448 17,234,745 1. Expenditures Budgeted for Audit Services
2. Gifted Education 1,130,100 1,100,000 2. M&O Fund - Nonfederal 6350 52000
3. Remedial Education 0 3. All Funds - Federal 6330 5,000
4. ELL Incremental Costs 0 4.
5. ELL Compensatory Instruction 0 5.
6. Vocational and Technical Education (non-CTED) 0 6. FY 2022 Performance Pay (A.R.S. §15-920) 
7. Career Education (non-CTED) 0 7. Amount Budgeted in M&O Fund for a Performance Pay Component -$                    
8. Career Technical Education (CTED) 900,000 900,000 8.
9. Total (lines 1 through 8.  Must equal Do not report budgeted amounts for the Performance Pay Component of the Classroom Site Fund on this line.

total of line 24, page 1) 9.

10. IEP required pupil transportation costs Expenditures Budgeted in the M&O Fund for Food Service
coded within Program 400 775,000 10. Amount budgeted in M&O for Food Service (Fund 001, Function 3100) 275,000$        

(This amount will be used to determine district compliance with state matching
requirements pursuant to Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Title 7, §210.17(a)]

Proposed Ratios for Special Education
(A.R.S. §§15-903.E.1 and 15-764.A.5) Teacher-Pupil 1 to 18

Staff-Pupil  1 to 27

19,234,745

Amphitheather Unified

20,212,548

Estimated FTE Certified Employees

PimaDISTRICT NAME 

Rev. 5/21 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/30/2021  9:59 AM Page 2 of 8
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY Pima CTD NUMBER 100210000 VERSION Adopted
FUND 010 (CSF)

Debt Service %
Expenditures Salaries Employee Benefits Purchased Services Supplies Property and Miscellaneous Prior FY Budget FY Increase/

6100 6200 6300, 6400, 6500 6600 6700 6800 2021 2022 Decrease
     1000 Instruction 1. 8,377,660 2,094,415 9,380,980 10,472,075 11.6% 1.
     2100 Support Services - Students 2. 216,229 46,943 25,420 225,633 288,592 27.9% 2.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 3. 85,289 28,437 76,843 113,726 48.0% 3.
     2300 Support Services - General Administration 4. 0 0 0.0% 4.
     2500 Central Services 5. 0 0 0.0% 5.
     3300 Community Services Operations 6. 0 0 0.0% 6.
     4000 Facilities Acquisition and Construction 7. 0 7.
     5000 Debt Service 8. 0 8.
Total Expenditures (lines 1-8) 9. 8,679,178 2,169,795 0 25,420 0 0 9,683,456 10,874,393 12.3% 9.

The district has budgeted an amount in Fund 010 which is less than the Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit as calculated below by $1,567,592.

10. 9,683,454

11. 5531054

12. 4,152,400

13. 14015

14. 8275570

15.

16. 12441985

(1) This line may be used to recapture lost CSF budget capacity that resulted from underbudgeting in prior fiscal years. 
(2) The amounts budgeted on line 7 cannot exceed the respective amounts on this line.

Adjustments to FY 2022 Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit (1)

FY 2022 Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit (Sum of lines 10 
through 14) (2)

FY 2021 Actual Expenditures (For budget adoption use actual 
expenditures to date plus estimated expenditures through fiscal 
year-end.)

Unexpended Budget Balance (line 8 minus 9)

Interest Earned in the Classroom Site Fund in FY 2021

FY 2022 Classroom Site Fund Allocation (provided by ADE, 
based on $733)

Amphitheather Unified
CLASSROOM SITE FUND (CSF)

Totals

Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit Calculation
FY 2021 Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit (from FY 2021 
latest revised Budget, page 8, line B.7)

Rev. 5/21 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/30/2021  9:59 AM Page 3 of 8
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY Pima CTD NUMBER 100210000 VERSION Adopted

FUND 610 (UCO)
Library Books, 

Textbooks, Totals
 & Instructional All Other Prior Budget %

Expenditures Aids (2) Object Codes FY FY Increase/
6440 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6841, 6842, 6850 (excluding 6900) 2021 2022 Decrease

Unrestricted Capital Outlay Override  (1) 1. 0 0 0.0% 1.
Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund 610 (6)
        1000  Instruction 2. 3,500,000 200,000 2.
        2000  Support Services
            2100, 2200  Students and Instructional Staff 3. 400,000 50,000 1,500 3.
            2300, 2400, 2500, 2900  Administration 4. 2,218,667 1,293,363 2,218,667 71.5% 4.
            2600  Operation & Maintenance of Plant 5. 15,000 15,000 15,000 0.0% 5.
            2700  Student Transportation 6. 200,000 26,500 200,000 654.7% 6.
        3000  Operation of Noninstructional Services (5) 7. 0 0 0.0% 7.
        4000  Facilities Acquisition and Construction 8. 21,000 21,000 21,000 0.0% 8.
        5000  Debt Service 9. 0 0 0.0% 9.
  Total Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund (lines 2-9) 10. 0 3,900,000 2,683,667 0 0 22,500 6,596,463 6,606,167 0.1% 10.

(5)

(2)    Detail by object code:

6641 Library Books 400,000$             (6)
6642 Textbooks 3,000,000
6643 Instructional Aids 500,000
673X Furniture and Equipment 100,000
673X Vehicles 200,000
673X Tech Hardware & Software 2,383,667

(3)    Includes principal on Capital Equity Fund loans of , principal on capital leases of , and principal on bonds of .
(4)    Includes interest on Capital Equity Fund loans of , interest on capital leases of , and interest on bonds of .

The district has budgeted an amount in the UCO Fund equal to the Unrestricted Capital Budget Limit as calculated on Page 8 of 8.

compliance with state matching requirements pursuant to CFR Title 7, §210.17(a)]

Unrestricted 
Capital Outlay

(1)    Amounts in the Unrestricted Capital Outlay Override line 1 above must be 
included in the appropriate individual line items for Fund 610 and in the Budget 
Year Total Column. Enter the amount budgeted in UCO for Food Service [Amount will be used to determine district 

Expenditures Budgeted in Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund for Food Service

Amphitheather Unified

Rentals Property (2)
Redemption of 
Principal (3) Interest (4)

UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL OUTLAY (UCO) FUND

Expenditures, if any, budgeted in the Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund on lines 2-9 for the K-3 Reading 
Program as described in A.R.S. §15-211.

29.4%348,900

-24.4%3,700,0004,891,700

451,500

Rev. 5/21 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/30/2021  9:59 AM Page 4 of 8
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY Pima CTD NUMBER 100210000 VERSION Adopted

OTHER FUNDS—REQUIRED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE DETAIL [(A.R.S. §15-904.(B)]

Expenditures

Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY

Total Fund Expenditures 1. 6,596,463 6,606,167 6,400,000 15,672,000 0 598,700 489,416 1.

Select Object Codes Detail (1)

        6150 Classified Salaries 2. 0 0 0 0 2.

        6200 Employee Benefits 3. 0 0 0 0 3.

        6450 Construction Services 4. 0 0 0 0 4.

        6710 Land and Improvements 5. 0 0 0 598,700 489,416 5.

        6720 Buildings and Improvements 6. 0 6,400,000 15,672,000 0 0 6.

        673X Furniture and Equipment 7. 458,000 100,000 0 0 0 7.

        673X Vehicles 8. 26,500 200,000 0 0 0 8.

        673X Technology Hardware & Software 9. 1,349,963 2,383,667 0 0 0 9.

        6831, 6832 Redemption of Principal 10. 0 0 0 0 10.

        6841, 6842, 6850, 6860 Interest and Debt-Issuance Costs 11. 0 0 0 0 11.

        Total (lines 2-11) 12. 1,834,463 2,683,667 6,400,000 15,672,000 0 0 598,700 489,416 12.

Total amounts reported on lines 2-11 above for:

       Renovation 13. 20,000 50,000 6,400,000 15,672,000 0 13.

       New Construction 14. 0 0 0 598,700 489,416 14.

       Other 15. 1,814,463 2,633,667 0 0 0 15.

       Total (lines 13-15, must equal line 12) 16. 1,834,463 2,683,667 6,400,000 15,672,000 0 0 598,700 489,416 16.

(1) Lines 2-11 may not include all budgeted expenditures of the fund. Total budgeted expenditures for each fund should be included on Line 1.

(2) Amount budgeted on line 1 for the Adjacent Ways Fund that will result in a tax levy in FY 2022

Fund 620 (2)Fund 610 Fund 630

Amphitheather Unified

UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL OUTLAY BOND BUILDING NEW SCHOOL FACILITIES

Fund 695

ADJACENT WAYS
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTD NUMBER VERSION Adopted

SPECIAL PROJECTS  OTHER FUNDS
Prior FY Budget FY

TOTAL ALL FUNCTIONS 1. 050  County, City, and Town Grants 6000 0 0 1.
FEDERAL PROJECTS Prior FY Prior FY Budget FY 2. 071   English Language Learner  (1) 6000 0 0 2.

1. 100-130 ESEA Title I - Helping Disadvantaged Children 6000 63.80 4,161,733 5,157,284 1. 3. 072  Compensatory Instruction (1) 6000 0 0 3.
2. 140-150 ESEA Title II - Prof. Dev. and Technology 6000 1.80 477,264 322,261 2. 4. 500  School Plant  (2) 6000 2,177,666 22,773,441 4.
3. 160 ESEA Title IV - 21st Century Schools 6000 0.20 251,320 185,752 3. 5. 510  Food Service 6000 6,000,000 6,500,000 5.
4. 170-180 ESEA Title V - Promote Informed Parent Choice 6000 0.00 0 4. 6. 515  Civic Center 6000 558,289 474,749 6.
5. 190 ESEA Title III - Limited Eng. & Immigrant Students 6000 3.00 227,336 210,200 5. 7. 520  Community School 6000 138,958 139,449 7.
6. 200 ESEA Title VII - Indian Education 6000 1.00 16,382 16,382 6. 8. 525  Auxiliary Operations 6000 2,100,000 2,100,000 8.
7. 210 ESEA Title VI - Flexibility and Accountability 6000 0.00 0 0 7. 9. 526  Extracurricular Activities Fees Tax Credit 6000 1,100,000 1,100,000 9.
8. 220 IDEA Part B 6000 43.00 2,898,075 2,898,075 8. 10. 530  Gifts and Donations 6000 1,657,964 1,728,076 10.
9. 230 Johnson-O'Malley 6000 1.00 42,675 42,675 9. 11. 535  Career & Technical Education Projects 6000 50,000 50,000 11.

10. 240 Workforce Investment Act 6000 0.00 0 10. 12. 540  Fingerprint 6000 25,000 25,000 12.
11. 250 AEA -  Adult Education 6000 0.00 0 11. 13. 545  School Opening 6000 0 0 13.
12. 260-270 Vocational Education - Basic Grants 6000 1.00 402,680 398,560 12. 14. 550  Insurance Proceeds 6000 187,318 197,430 14.
13. 280 ESEA Title X - Homeless Education 6000 0.00 0 13. 15. 555  Textbooks 6000 60,258 61,319 15.
14. 290 Medicaid Reimbursement 6000 0.00 1,963,411 1,963,411 14. 16. 565  Litigation Recovery 6000 128,146 128,647 16.
15. 374 E-Rate 6000 0.00 500,000 500,000 15. 17. 570  Indirect Costs 6000 356,065 300,000 17.
16. 378 Impact Aid 6000 0.00 0 16. 18. 575  Unemployment Insurance 6000 41,140 167,378 18.
17.  300-399 Other Federal Projects (Besides E-Rate & Impact Aid) 6000 110.60 20,521,273 33,503,873 17. 19. 580  Teacherage 6000 0 0 19.
18. Total Federal Project Funds (lines 1-17) 225.40 31,462,149 45,198,473 18. 20. 585  Insurance Refund 6000 23,903 23,998 20.

STATE PROJECTS 21. 590  Grants and Gifts to Teachers 6000 18,000 0 21.
19. 400 Vocational Education 6000 112,192 19. 22. 595  Advertisement 6000 0 0 22.
20. 410 Early Childhood Block Grant 6000 0.00 0 20. 23. 596  Career Technical Education 6000 1,281,273 1,300,000 23.
21. 420 Ext. School Yr. - Pupils with Disabilities 6000 0.00 0 21. 24. 597  Arizona Industry Credentials Incentive 6000 100,000 100,000 24
22. 425 Adult Basic Education 6000 0.00 0 22. 25. 639  Impact Aid Revenue Bond Building 6000 0 25.
23. 430 Chemical Abuse Prevention Programs 6000 0.00 0 23. 26. 650  Gifts and Donations-Capital 6000 424,182 424,606 26.
24. 435 Academic Contests 6000 0.00 0 24. 27. 660  Condemnation 6000 4,200 4,265 27.
25. 450 Gifted Education 6000 0.20 0 25. 28. 665  Energy and Water Savings 6000 0 0 28.
26. 456 College Credit Exam Incentives 6000 0.00 350,000 350,000 26. 29. 686  Emergency Deficiencies Correction 6000 0 0 29.
27. 457 Results-based Funding 6000 0.00 700,000 700,000 27. 30. 691  Building Renewal Grant 6000 4,500,000 7,000,000 30.
28. 460 Environmental Special Plate 6000 0.00 0 28. 31. 700  Debt Service 6000 16,000,000 16,000,000 31.
29. 465-499 Other State Projects 6000 9.15 615,000 799,256 29. 32. 720  Impact Aid Revenue Bond Debt Service 6000 0 32.
30. Total State Project Funds (lines 19-29) 11.35 1,777,192 1,961,448 30. 33. 850  Student Activities 6000 1,000,000 1,000,000 33.
31. Total Special Projects (lines 18 and 30) 236.75 33,239,341 47,159,921 31. 34. 855 - Employee Insurance 6000 8,500,000 8,500,000 34.

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 950-989
1. 9___ Self-Insurance 6000 0 1.

1. 6000 1. 2. 955  Intergovernmental Agreements 6000 50,000 100,000 2.
2. Class Size Reduction 6000 2. 3. 950 - Warehouse 6000 30,000 50,000 3.
3. Dropout Prevention Programs (M&O purposes) 6000 3. 4. 951 - Print Shop 6000 500,000 500,000 4.
4. Instructional Improvement Programs (M&O purposes) 6000 4.
5. Total Instructional Improvement Fund (lines 1-4) 5.

(1) From Supplement, line 10 and line 20, respectively.
(2) Indicate amount budgeted in Fund 500 for M&O purposes

0.00

298,000

598,000556,742

100,000

100210000

2.00 112,192

Pima

FTE
Budget FY

Amphitheather Unified

Teacher Compensation Increases 100,000100,000

0.00

Prior FY

100,00058,742

INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (020)

100,000
298,000

Budget FY

0.00
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTD NUMBER 100210000
VERSION Adopted

(A.R.S. §15-947.C)
A. B.

 Maintenance Unrestricted
and Operation Capital Outlay

*1. FY 2022 Revenue Control Limit (RCL) 
(from APOR55 tab, page 4) $ 71,061,666 $ 71,061,666 $ 0

*2. (a)
$ 5,297,838

(b) $ 0
(c) Total DAA (line 2.a plus 2.b) $ 5,297,838 600,000 4,697,838

*3.

(a) Maintenance and Operation  6,271,306
(b) Unrestricted Capital Outlay
(c) Special Program  2,194,957

*4.

*5. Tuition Revenue (A.R.S. §§15-823 and 15-824) 
Local  (Do not include full-day kindergarten or summer school tuition)
(a) Individuals and Other Private Sources  2,600 145
(b) Other Arizona Districts  1,800,000 67,000
(c) Out-of-State Districts and Other Governments  35,000 300
State
(d) Certificates of Educational Convenience (A.R.S. §§15-825, 15-825.01, and 15-825.02)  

*6. State Assistance (A.R.S. §15-976) and Special Ed. Voucher Payments Received (A.R.S. §15-1204)
*7. Increase Authorized by County School Superintendent for Accommodation Schools

8. Budget Increase for:
(a) 4,025,000

* (b)
0

* (c)
 0

(d) Dropout Prevention Programs (Laws 1992, Ch. 305, §32 and Laws 2000, Ch. 398, §2)  129,412
(e) Registered Warrant  or Tax Anticipation Note Interest Expense Incurred in 

FY 2020 (A.R.S. §15-910.N)
* (f)
* (g) FY 2021 Performance Pay Unexpended Budget Carryforward (from Calculation page,

Calculation of M&O Fund Budget Balance Carryforward, line 10.f) (A.R.S. §15-920)
(h) Assessed Valuation Judgments (A.R.S. §§42-16213 and 42-16214)

* (i)
*9.

(a) Prior Year Over Expenditures/Resolutions:

(b) Decrease for Transfer from M&O to Energy and Water Savings Fund
(c) Increase for Energy and Water Savings Fund Transfer to M&O
(d) Noncompliance Adjustment
(e) ADM/Transportation Audit Adjustment
(f) Other:

*10. Estimated Allocation of Additional Funding (2016 Prop 123 & Laws 2015, 1st S.S., Ch. 1, §6) 711,734
11. FY 2022 General Budget Limit (column A, lines 1 through 10)  

(A.R.S. §15-905.F)  (page 1, line 30 cannot exceed this amount) $
12. Total Amount to be Used for Capital Expenditures (column B, lines 1 through 10) 

( A.R.S. §15-905.F) (to page 8, line A.11) $

* Subject to adjustment prior to May 15 as allowed by A.R.S. Revisions are described in the instructions for these lines, as needed.

Amphitheather Unified Pima

CALCULATION OF FY 2022 GENERAL BUDGET LIMIT 

Small School Adjustment for Districts with a Student Count of 125 or less in K-8 or 100 or less 
in 9-12 (A.R.S. §15-949) (Up to $50,000 if no election is chosen for phase down, see 
Calculations page, Calculation of Small School Adjustment Phase Down Limit, line 6)

DAA Adjustment (from APOR55 tab, page 5)

FY 2022 District Additional Assistance (DAA)  (from 
APOR55 tab, page 5)

Joint Career and Technical Education and Vocational Education Center (A.R.S. §15-910.01)

4,765,283

0

Desegregation Expenditures (A.R.S. §15-910.G-K)

[not to exceed amount on Calculations page, Calculation of M&O Fund Budget Balance 
Carryforward, line 15(e)]  (A.R.S. §15-974.B)

Tuition Out Debt Service (from Calculations page, Calculation of Tuition Out for 
High School Students, line 5) (A.R.S. §15-910.M)
Budget Balance Carryforward (from Calculations page, Calculation of M&O Fund Budget 
Balance Carryforward, line 13) (A.R.S. §15-943.01)

86,831,675

Adjustment to the General Budget Limit (A.R.S. §§15-272, 15-905.M, 15-910.02, and 15-915) 
Include year(s) and descriptions, as applicable.

Transportation Revenues for Attendance of Nonresident Pupils (A.R.S. §§15-923 and 15-947)

FY 2022 Override Authorization (A.R.S. §§15-481 and 15-482 or 15-949 if small school adjustment phase 
down applies, see Calculations page, Calculation of Maximum Override for a District No Longer Eligible 
for a Small School Adjustment, line 6 and Calculation of Small School Adjustment Phase Down Limit, line 
6)
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DISTRICT NAME      Amphitheather Unified COUNTY Pima CTD NUMBER 100210000
VERSION Adopted

UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL BUDGET LIMIT

1. FY 2021 Unrestricted Capital Budget Limit (UCBL)
$

2. Total UCBL Adjustment for prior years as notified by ADE on BUDG75 report (For budget
$

3. $ 6,596,463
4.

$ 6,596,463
5. $ 6,596,463
6.

$ 4,761,529
7.

calculation, but show negative amount here in parentheses. --  $
8. Interest Earned in Fund 610 in FY 2021 $ 5,950
9. Monies deposited in Fund 610 from School Facilities Board for donated land (A.R.S. §15-2041.F) $

10.
(a) Prior Year Over Expenditures/Resolutions:

$
(b) ADM/Transportation Audit Adjustment $
(c) Other: $

11. Amount to be Used for Capital Expenditures (from page 7, line 12) $ 4,765,283

12. FY 2022 Unrestricted Capital Budget Limit (lines A.7 through A.11) (1) $ 6,606,167

(1) The amount budgeted on page 4, line 10 cannot exceed this amount.

Lesser of line A.3 or the sum of line A.4 and any positive adjustment on line A.2
FY 2021 Fund 610 Actual Expenditures  (For budget adoption use actual expenditures 
to date plus estimated expenditures through fiscal year-end.)

 (from FY 2021 latest revised Budget, page 8, line A.12)

Unexpended Budget Balance in Fund 610 (line A.5 minus A.6) If negative, use zero in 

Adjustment to UCBL for FY 2022 (A.R.S. §15-905.M) Include year(s) and descriptions, as applicable.

Amount Budgeted in Fund 610 in FY 2021 
(from FY 2021 latest revised Budget, page 4, line 10)

1,834,934

CALCULATION OF FY 2022 UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL BUDGET LIMIT AND CLASSROOM SITE FUND BUDGET LIMIT 
(A.R.S. §15-947.D and A.R.S. §15-978)

6,596,463

adoption, use zero.)
Adjusted Amount Available for FY 2021 Capital Expenditures (line A.1 + A.2)

Rev. 5/21 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/30/2021  9:59 AM Page 8 of 8

156



DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTD NUMBER 100210000 VERSION

Employee Purchased Totals
FTE Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Property Other Prior Budget %

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, FY FY Increase/
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6700 6800 2021 2022 Decrease

   1000 Instruction 1. 1.
   2000 Support Services   
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 7.
      2700 Student Transportation 8. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 8.
      2900 Other 9. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 9.
Total (lines 1-9) (to Budget, page 6, Other Funds, line 2) 10. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 10.

   1000 Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 17.
      2700 Student Transportation 18. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 18.
      2900 Other 19. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 19.
Total (lines 11-19) (to Budget, page 6, Other Funds, line 3) 20. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 20.

0.0%0

0.00

0.00
Compensatory Instruction Fund 072  (A.R.S. §15-756.11)

0 0 0.0%

0

00.00

English Language Learners Supplement

English Language Learner Fund 071  (A.R.S. §15-756.04)

0

Adopted

0.0%0

0 0.0%

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHOOL DISTRICT ANNUAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET FOR DISTRICTS THAT BUDGET FOR 
ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS (A.R.S. §§15-756.04 and 15-756.11)

Amphitheather Unified

0.00

Pima
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTD

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other %

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget Increase/
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY Decrease
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 20.70 417,574 96,042 41,340 3,500 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 8.00 404,056 92,933 111,767 39,100 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 1.00 1.00 48,422 11,137 92,720 67,790 152,279 124.6% 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 1.60 4.00 362,332 83,336 170,616 445,669 161.2% 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0.00 1.00 24,120 5,547 0 29,667 -- 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 2.25 2.00 109,253 25,128 124,135 134,381 8.3% 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0.00 1.00 23,408 5,383 140,000 140,000 168,791 20.6% 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 31.04 37.70 1,389,165 319,507 385,827 42,600 0 2,139,979 2,137,099 -0.1% 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 29.13 1,246,272 286,643 4,460 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 0.00 0 0 4,000 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 8.50 8.75 280,534 64,523 1,370 100 343,354 346,527 0.9% 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0.00 100 0 -100.0% 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 37.90 37.88 1,526,806 351,165 5,370 4,560 0 1,885,021 1,887,901 0.2% 32.

#DIV/0!

28.40 2.0%

0.00

1,537,375

1.00

0.00

0

1,507,538

0

0.0%

0.0%

0

715,635 647,856

0

-9.5%

Amphitheater Unified 

7.50

Districtwide Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

558,456

Number of individual school budgets

100210000

-39.4%18.69 921,803

Pima

4,00034,029

FTE

-88.2%
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDAmphitheater Unified 

Districtwide Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

100210000Pima

Employee Purchased Totals

M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other %
Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget Increase/

Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY Decrease

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 43.

44. 68.94 75.57 2,915,971 670,673 391,197 47,160 0 4,025,000 4,025,000 0.0% 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

2.

1.
3.

The date that the school district was determined to be out of compliance with Title VI 
of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 United States Code Section 2000d) and the basis 
for that determination. A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(c)

0

Administrators

Total M&O Fund Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43) (to Budget, 
page 1, line 26) (1)

(1)  In accordance with A.R.S. §15-910(K), the total amount budgeted for desegregation expenditures in the M&O, UCO, and IA Funds cannot exceed the amount budgeted in FY 2009.

The initial date that the school district began to levy property taxes to 
provide funding for desegregation expenses. A.R.S. §15-910(J) (3)(d)

-             

An estimate of when the school district will be in compliance with the 
court order or administrative agreement. A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(r)

0.00

0

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities

0.0%

0.0%0.00

FTE

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

 Total

0 0
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDAmphitheater Unified 

Districtwide Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

100210000Pima

Totals

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other %
Property Principal 6841, 6842, Object Codes Prior Budget Increase/

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY Decrease

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 0 0.0% 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 0 0.0% 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 0 0.0% 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 0 0.0% 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 0 0.0% 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 0 0.0% 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 0 0.0% 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 0 0.0% 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 0 0.0% 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 0 0.0% 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 0 0.0% 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 0 0.0% 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 0 0.0% 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 70.
Total UCO Fund Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)  (Include in 
Fund 610 Budget page 4, lines 2-9) (2) 0

0

Rentals

0

0.0%00

0

6440

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

0.0%

0

0

0

(2)  In accordance with A.R.S. §15-910(K), the total amount budgeted for desegregation expenditures in the M&O, UCO, and IA Funds cannot exceed the amount budgeted in FY 2009.

0.0%

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

100210106

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

0

Donaldson ElementaryAmphitheater Unified 

0

0

0

0

0

FTE
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS 100210106

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Donaldson ElementaryAmphitheater Unified 

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Administrators  Total
Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

-             

FTE
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS 100210106

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Donaldson ElementaryAmphitheater Unified 

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

0

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals

0

6440

0

0

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 22,528 5,181 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 0.30 12,428 2,858 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.30 34,956 8,040 0 0 0 42,996 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 1.00 57,017 13,134 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 1.00 57,017 13,134 0 0 0 70,151 32.

Amphitheater Unified Donaldson Elementary 100210106

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

27,709

15,286

0

0

70,151

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Donaldson Elementary 100210106

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 2.30 91,973 21,174 0 0 0 113,147 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Donaldson Elementary 100210106

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 13,910 3,199 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.00 13,910 3,199 0 0 0 17,110 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 1.00 19,356 4,452 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 1.00 19,356 4,452 0 0 0 23,808 32.

Amphitheater Unified Harelson Elementary 100210107

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

17,110

0

0

0

23,808

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Harelson Elementary 100210107

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 2.00 33,267 7,651 0 0 0 40,918 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Harelson Elementary 100210107

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 20,304 4,670 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.00 20,304 4,670 0 0 0 24,974 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 1.88 79,937 18,386 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 0 0 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0.50 11,064 2,545 13,609 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 2.38 91,001 20,930 0 0 0 111,932 32.

Amphitheater Unified Holaway Elementary 100210108

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

24,974

0

0

0

98,323

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Holaway Elementary 100210108

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 3.38 111,305 25,600 0 0 0 136,905 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Holaway Elementary 100210108

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 20,192 4,644 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.00 20,192 4,644 0 0 0 24,836 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 3.75 151,305 34,800 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 0 0 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0.50 11,696 2,690 14,386 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 4.25 163,001 37,490 0 0 0 200,491 32.

Amphitheater Unified Keeling Elementary 100210109

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

24,836

0

0

0

186,105

0

Rev. 5/21 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General Page 16 of 74

173



DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Keeling Elementary 100210109

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 5.25 183,193 42,134 0 0 0 225,327 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Keeling Elementary 100210109

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 0 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 1.00 43,471 9,998 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.00 43,471 9,998 0 0 0 53,469 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 2.00 83,074 19,107 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 0 0 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0.50 9,936 2,285 12,221 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 2.50 93,010 21,392 0 0 0 114,402 32.

Amphitheater Unified Nash Elementary 100210110

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

0

53,469

0

0

102,181

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Nash Elementary 100210110

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 3.50 136,480 31,390 0 0 0 167,871 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Nash Elementary 100210110

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 19,872 4,571 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 1.00 52,212 12,009 20 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 1.00 24,120 5,547 29,667 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 3.00 96,204 22,127 20 0 0 118,350 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 4.00 174,700 40,181 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0.75 15,798 3,634 19,432 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 4.75 190,498 43,815 0 0 0 234,313 32.

Amphitheater Unified Prince Elementary 100210111

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

24,443

64,241

0

0

214,881

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Prince Elementary 100210111

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 7.75 286,702 65,941 20 0 0 352,663 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Prince Elementary 100210111

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 21,344 4,909 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 0 0 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.00 21,344 4,909 0 0 0 26,253 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 1.75 87,332 20,086 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 0 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 1.75 87,332 20,086 0 0 0 107,418 32.

Amphitheater Unified Walker Elementary 100210112

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

26,253

0

0

0

107,418

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Walker Elementary 100210112

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 2.75 108,676 24,995 0 0 0 133,671 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Walker Elementary 100210112

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 19,872 4,571 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 0.00 0 0 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.00 19,872 4,571 0 0 0 24,443 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

Amphitheater Unified Painted Sky Elementary 100210114

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

24,443

0

0

0

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Painted Sky Elementary 100210114

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 1.00 19,872 4,571 0 0 0 24,443 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Painted Sky Elementary 100210114

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 2.00 39,600 9,108 3,000 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 1.00 47,738 10,980 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 3.00 87,338 20,088 3,000 0 0 110,425 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 0.17 6,314 1,452 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0.17 6,314 1,452 0 0 0 7,766 32.

Amphitheater Unified Coronado K-8 100210115

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

51,708

58,717

0

0

7,766

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Coronado K-8 100210115

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 3.17 93,652 21,540 3,000 0 0 118,191 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Coronado K-8 100210115

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 19,728 4,537 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 0.40 16,571 3,811 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.40 36,299 8,349 0 0 0 44,647 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 0.40 17,035 3,918 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0.40 17,035 3,918 0 0 0 20,952 32.

Amphitheater Unified Mesa Verde Elementary 100210116

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

24,265

20,382

0

0

20,952

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Mesa Verde Elementary 100210116

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 1.80 53,333 12,267 0 0 0 65,600 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Mesa Verde Elementary 100210116

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 20,320 4,674 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 1.00 50,281 11,565 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 2.00 70,601 16,238 0 0 0 86,839 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 3.25 132,036 30,368 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 0.50 9,936 2,285 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 3.75 141,972 32,654 0 0 0 174,625 32.

Amphitheater Unified Rio Vista Elementary 100210117

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

24,994

61,845

0

0

162,404

12,221
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Rio Vista Elementary 100210117

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 5.75 212,572 48,892 0 0 0 261,464 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Rio Vista Elementary 100210117

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 19,872 4,571 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.00 19,872 4,571 0 0 0 24,443 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 0.40 14,651 3,359 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0.40 14,651 3,359 0 0 0 18,010 32.

Amphitheater Unified Copper Creek Elementary 100210118

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

24,443

0

0

0

18,010

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Copper Creek Elementary 100210118

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 1.40 34,523 7,930 0 0 0 42,453 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Copper Creek Elementary 100210118

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 19,872 4,571 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.00 19,872 4,571 0 0 0 24,443 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 0.30 12,776 2,938 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0.30 12,776 2,938 0 0 0 15,714 32.

Amphitheater Unified Innovation Academy 100210119

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

24,443

0

0

0

15,714

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Innovation Academy 100210119

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 1.30 32,648 7,509 0 0 0 40,157 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Innovation Academy 100210119

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 0 0 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 0 0 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

Amphitheater Unified Rillito Center 100210125

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

0

0

0

0

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Rillito Center 100210125

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Rillito Center 100210125

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 20,096 4,622 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 0 0 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.00 20,096 4,622 0 0 0 24,718 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 1.08 46,736 10,749 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0.50 10,864 2,499 13,363 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 1.58 57,600 13,248 0 0 0 70,848 32.

Amphitheater Unified La Cima Middle 100210165

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

24,718

0

0

0

57,485

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified La Cima Middle 100210165

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 2.58 77,696 17,870 0 0 0 95,566 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified La Cima Middle 100210165

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 19,872 4,571 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 0.70 31,421 7,227 1,000 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 1.00 23,408 5,384 28,792 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 2.70 74,701 17,181 1,000 0 0 92,882 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 1.50 54,450 12,524 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0.50 9,864 2,269 12,133 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 2.00 64,314 14,792 0 0 0 79,107 32.

Amphitheater Unified Amphitheater Middle 100210166

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

24,443

39,648

0

0

66,974

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Amphitheater Middle 100210166

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 4.70 139,015 31,974 1,000 0 0 171,989 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Amphitheater Middle 100210166

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 19,872 4,571 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.00 19,872 4,571 0 0 0 24,443 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 0.33 14,336 3,297 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0.33 14,336 3,297 0 0 0 17,634 32.

Amphitheater Unified Cross Middle 100210167

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

24,443

0

0

0

17,634

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Cross Middle 100210167

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 1.33 34,208 7,868 0 0 0 42,076 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Cross Middle 100210167

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 2.00 39,600 9,108 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 2.00 39,600 9,108 0 0 0 48,708 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 0.87 31,214 7,179 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0.87 31,214 7,179 0 0 0 38,393 32.

Amphitheater Unified Wilson K-8 100210168

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

48,708

0

0

0

38,393

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Wilson K-8 100210168

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 2.87 70,814 16,287 0 0 0 87,101 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Wilson K-8 100210168

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 19,872 4,571 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.00 19,872 4,571 0 0 0 24,443 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 0.40 18,182 4,182 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0.40 18,182 4,182 0 0 0 22,364 32.

Amphitheater Unified Ironwood Ridge High 100210280

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

24,443

0

0

0

22,364

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Ironwood Ridge High 100210280

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 1.40 38,054 8,752 0 0 0 46,806 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Ironwood Ridge High 100210280

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 20,976 4,824 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 0 0 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 1.00 48,422 11,137 59,559 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 55,706 55,706 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 2.00 69,398 15,962 55,706 0 0 141,066 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 3.80 191,243 43,986 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 0 0 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 1.00 22,976 5,284 28,260 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 4.80 214,219 49,270 0 0 0 263,490 32.

Amphitheater Unified Amphitheater High 100210281

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

25,800

0

0

0

235,229

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Amphitheater High 100210281

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 6.80 283,617 65,232 55,706 0 0 404,555 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Amphitheater High 100210281

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.00 19,872 4,571 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 70,000 70,000 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 1.00 19,872 4,571 70,000 0 0 94,443 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 0.40 17,236 3,964 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0.40 17,236 3,964 0 0 0 21,201 32.

Amphitheater Unified Amphitheater High 100210281

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

24,443

0

0

0

21,201

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Amphitheater High 100210281

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 1.40 37,108 8,535 70,000 0 0 115,643 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Amphitheater High 100210281

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 0.40 17,515 4,028 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 0.40 17,515 4,028 0 0 0 21,543 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

Amphitheater Unified Amphi Academy Online 100210285

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

FTE

21,543

0

0

0

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Amphi Academy Online 100210285

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, Prior Budget
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 FY FY

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 0.40 17,515 4,028 0 0 0 21,543 44.

Tax Levy: $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $
Other (description): $

Teachers Others

FTE

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), (h) & (j):

Employees needed to conduct Desegregation activities
Administrators  Total

-             
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DISTRICT NAME SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Unified Amphi Academy Online 100210285

School-by-School Desegregation Budget, Fiscal Year 2022 [A.R.S. §15-910(J), (K), and (L)]

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund Redemption of Interest All Other 
Property Principal 6841, 6842 Object Codes Prior Budget

Expenditures 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6850 (excluding 6900) FY FY

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional AidsRentals
6440

0

0

0

0

0

0
Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69) 0
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Page Reference
Districtwide Number of 

Individual 
School Budgets

Specify the number of individual school budgets, not including the districtwide budget.

Districtwide Desegregation - 
ELL 

Expenditures

Districts budgeting desegregation monies for English Language Learners (ELLs), should
budget these monies on the Supplement using program codes 514—Desegregation—ELL
Incremental Costs and 515—Desegregation—ELL Compensatory Instruction.
Incremental costs are the costs, as previously defined by the ELL Task Force, that are
associated with a Structured English Immersion program and that are in addition to the
normal costs of conducting programs for English proficient students. Compensatory
Instruction programs are those provided in addition to normal classroom instruction,
including individual or small group instruction, extended day classes, summer school, or
intersession school. Desegregation pupil transportation costs for compensatory
instruction should be budgeted under program code 515 rather than program code
513—Desegregation—Pupil Transportation.

Districtwide M&O Fund 
Expenditures

M&O Fund expenditures for desegregation should be budgeted by function and object
code. The totals for all program expenditures used for maintenance and operation
purposes should be entered on Budget, page 1, line 26.

Districtwide Desegregation 
Revenues

Total district revenues to fund desegregation activities and magnet programs must be
reported in the fields provided. If revenues are from other than a tax levy, a brief
description must be provided. If some or all desegregation activities and or magnet
programs are funded partially or entirely with state aid, this should be reported on an
“Other” line. Also, report the total number of teachers, administrators, and other
employees needed to conduct desegregation activities in the table provided and provide
responses to the 3 questions.

Districtwide UCO Fund 
Expenditures

The capital expenditures recorded for desegregation should also be included in the
individual line items for UCO Fund on Budget, page 4.

Instructions
Only those districts that budget expenditures for desegregation, in accordance with A.R.S. §15‑910 (J), must complete
the required forms for FY 2022. 

Districts should use the first work sheet to report all districtwide budgeted expenditures for desegregation activities and
magnet programs. The Template work sheet should be used to create school tabs to budget desegregation activities and
magnet programs at the school level. 
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Districts should prepare the school level desegregation budgets using the same guidance
as provided for the district level and budget expenditure amounts that it anticipates
assigning to each school’s unit code. However, the school level desegregation budgets
are not separated by fund and should include all desegregation expenditures budgeted
from the M&O and UCO Funds based on the type of expenditure. The allocation of
districtwide expenditures to individual schools is not required. Districtwide expenditures
are those that relate to the district as a whole and therefore cannot be clearly assigned to a
specific school. 

Total school revenues to fund desegregation activities and magnet programs must be
reported in the fields provided. If revenues are from other than a tax levy, a brief
description must be provided. If some or all desegregation activities and or magnet
programs are funded partially or entirely with state aid, this should be reported on an
“Other” line. Also, report the total number of teachers, administrators, and other
employees needed to conduct desegregation activities in the table provided. 

Use the "Add a School" button at the top of the Template page to add schools, as needed. 
After all applicable school pages have been created, districts should enter the school 
name and CTDS number in the spaces provided. Districts should then enter budget 
amounts in the applicable cells throughout each school page.

Use the "Delete" button at the top of the Template page to remove the blank worksheet 
before submitting the file.

For questions on the school-by-school desegregation budget, districts should contact the 
Arizona Department of Education’s (ADE) budget team at SFBudgetTeam@azed.gov.

Template General
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:  July 6, 2021

TITLE: Executive Session for Discussion or Consultation with the Attorneys of the Public 
Body, Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3) and/or (4), Concerning the Governing 
Board’s “H Series” Policies

________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND: 
The Board may wish to convene an executive session pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(3) and (4) to discuss 
the item identified above.  

________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION: 
The administration recommends the Board convene an executive session for purpose of discussing the matter 
identified above as permitted by A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(3) and (4).

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Michelle H. Tong, J.D.,      Date:  June 29, 2021
Associate to the Superintendent and General Counsel

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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	Agenda
	1. CALL TO ORDER AND SIGNING OF THE VISITOR'S REGISTER

     Ms. Susan Zibrat, President
	2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	3. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT SPECIAL GOVERNING BOARD MEETING

     Tuesday, July 27, 2021 at 5:30 p.m. at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson AZ,  85705,

     in the Leadership and Professional Development Center, SE Entrance and Parking.
	4. PUBLIC COMMENT¹
	5. INFORMATION²
	5.A. Superintendent’s Report; Update on Pandemic Conditions and Operations
	Superintendent’s Report; Update on Pandemic Conditions and Operations
	mvSuperintendent Report 7.6.21

	5.B. Debrief on Model Schools Conference
	Debrief on Model School’s Conference 

	5.C. Periodic Legislative Update
	Periodic Legislative Update
	Summary of Signed and Transmitted Non-Budget Education Bills
	Periodic Legislative Updates (July 6)


	6. CONSENT AGENDA³
	6.A. Approval of Appointment of Administrative Personnel
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	Approval of Appointment of Non-Administrative Personnel

	6.C. Approval of Personnel Changes
	Approval of Personnel Changes

	6.D. Approval of Leave(s) of Absence
	Approval of Leave(s) of Absence

	6.E. Approval of Separation(s) and Termination(s)
	Approval of Separation(s) and Termination(s)

	6.F. Approval of Stipend for Coaching Volunteers
	Approval of Stipend for Coaching Volunteers

	6.G. Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $1,167,579.65
	Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $1,167,579.65

	6.H. Acceptance of Gifts
	Acceptance of Gifts

	6.I. Receipt of May 2021 Report on School Auxiliary and Club Balances
	Receipt of May 2021 Report on School Auxiliary and Club Balances

	6.J. Award of Contract for High and Low Voltage Electrical Services - Based Upon Responses to Invitation for Bids (IFB) 06-17-2021
	Award of Contract for High and Low Voltage Electrical Services - Based Upon Responses to Invitation for Bids (IFB) 06-17-2021

	6.K. Approval of Out of State Travel
	Approval of Out of State Travel

	6.L. Approval of Verification of Desegregation Funding Matters and Submission of Desegregation Funding Report for Compliance with A.R.S. § 15-910
	Approval of Verification of Desegregation Funding Matters and Submission of Desegregation Funding Report for Compliance with A.R.S. § 15-910
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